CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM

DEPARTMENT:	
AGENDA DATE:	
PUBLIC HEARING DATE:	
CONTACT PERSON NAME:	PHONE NUMBER:
DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:	
STRATEGIC GOAL:	
SUBGOAL:	

SUBJECT:

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:	
COMMUNITY AND STAKEHOLDER OUTREACH:	
PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:	
AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:	
REPORTING OF CONTRIBUTION OR DONATION TO CIT	Y COUNCIL:
NAME	AMOUNT (\$)
	V/
**************************************	UTHORIZATION**************
DEPARTMENT HEAD:	

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN A PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT, A DEED AND ANY OTHER DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO CONVEY APPROXIMATELY 20,948 ACRES OF LAND, LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS PROPERTY CONSISTING OF ALL OR PARTIAL SECTIONS OF TOWNSHIP 7 AND 8, BLOCK 65, AND ALL OR PARTIAL SECTIONS OF PSL, BLOCK 77, AND PSL PART I AND PSL PART II, BLOCK 63, ALSO KNOWN AS THE WILDHORSE RANCH, CULBERSON COUNTY, TEXAS.

WHEREAS, the El Paso Water Utilities Public Service Board ("EPWater"), a component unit of the City of El Paso, a Texas municipal corporation, holds certain real properties in its land inventory as part of its water, wastewater and drainage utility systems (collectively the "System"); and,

WHEREAS, at its regular meetings on February 12, 2020 and March 13, 2024, the Public Service Board determined approximately 20,948 acres of land legally described as property consisting of all or partial sections of Township 7 and 8, Block 65, and all or partial sections of PSL, Block 77, and PSL Part I and PSL Part II, Block 63, Culberson County, Texas (the "*Property*"), to be inexpedient to the water, wastewater and drainage utility systems and that the Property should be sold in accordance with state law; and,

WHEREAS, on November 13, 2024, the Public Service Board approved the sale of land that has been declared inexpedient to the System through a real estate broker, in accordance with Texas Local Government Code Ann.§253.014(a)-(e), as added and amended; and,

WHEREAS, on November 13, 2024, the Public Service Board approved and authorized the sale of the Property to the Oliver Olin Wooten Trusts for the sales price of \$6,600,000.00 and adopted a Resolution making the finding as set forth hereinabove and requesting the El Paso City Council pass an Ordinance authorizing the City Manager to sign a Purchase and Sale Agreement, a Deed and any and all necessary documents to complete the conveyance of the Property; and,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS:

That the City Manager is authorized to sign a Purchase and Sale Agreement, a Deed and any other necessary documents, in a form approved by the City Attorney's Office, for the sale of the following identified real property:

Approximately 20,948 acres of land legally described as property consisting of all or partial sections of Township 7 and 8, Block 65, and all or partial sections of PSL, Block 77, and PSL Part I and PSL Part II, Block 63, Culberson County, Texas.

(Signatures begin on following page)

PASSED AND APPROVED this	day of	, 2025.
	(CITY OF EL PASO
		Renard U. Johnson Mayor
ATTEST:		
Laura D. Prine, City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROV	ED AS TO FORM:
Polesta Bisto Roberta Brito	Michael	a Ainsa
Assistant City Attorney		Assistant General Counsel

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM THIS INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

Effective Date: , 2025

Grantor: EL PASO WATER UTILITIES PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD, a component unit

of THE CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS, a Texas municipal corporation

1154 Hawkins Blvd. El Paso, Texas 79925

Grantee: Oliver Olin Wooten

Administrative Trustee Oliver Olin Wooten Trusts

P.O. Box 820

Hazlehurst, GA 31539

ow@owacc.com

Consideration: TEN AND NO/100THS DOLLARS (\$10.00), and other good and valuable

consideration to the undersigned paid by Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged.

Property (including any improvements):

A parcel of land consisting of approximately 20,948 acres, more or less, of property consisting of all or partial Sections of Township 7 and 8, Block 65, and all or partial Sections of PSL, Block 77, and PSL Part I and PSL Part II, Block 63, Culberson County, Texas as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto.

Severance of Surface Water and Groundwater Estate and Reservations from Conveyance:

Save and except:

Any rights to the use of surface water or Groundwater (including to any government or other permits) appurtenant or in any way related to the Property are reserved by and for the Seller. The surface water and Groundwater estate related to the Property are hereby severed from the Property and reserved by and for Grantor for all purposes. The groundwater estate shall include, without limitation, the groundwater related to the Property. The term "Groundwater" shall mean all of the underground water, percolating water, artesian water, and any other water existing now and in the future from any and all depths, reservoirs, aquifers, formations, and horizons beneath the surface of the Property.

Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:

(a) This conveyance is made and accepted subject to those items identified on Exhibit "B" attached hereto but only to the extent the same are valid, in existence, and affect the Real Property and/or Groundwater.

GRANTOR AND GRANTEE AGREE THAT GRANTEE IS ACCEPTING THE PROPERTY FROM GRANTOR IN ITS "AS IS, WHERE IS, AND WITH ALL FAULTS" CONDITION AND THAT THERE ARE NO REPRESENTATIONS OR EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, EXCEPT THE SPECIAL WARRANTY OF TITLE CONTAINED IN THIS DEED. GRANTEE HAS NOT RELIED ON ANY INFORMATION OTHER THAN GRANTEE'S INSPECTION OF THE PROPERTY.

Grantor, subject to the Severance of the Surface Water and Groundwater Estate and the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty set forth above, grants, sells and conveys to Grantee the Property, together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have and to hold the Property unto Grantee and Grantee's successors and assigns forever. Grantor binds Grantor and Grantor's successors and assigns to warrant and forever defend all and singular the Property unto Grantee and Grantee's successors and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof when the claim is by, through or under Grantor, but not otherwise, except as to the Severance of the Surface Water and Groundwater Estate and the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty set forth above.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.

(Signature page and exhibits follow.)

EXECUTED to be effective as of the date first stated above.

GRANTOR:

THE CITY OF EL PASO, a Texas municipal corporation

		By:	
		Name: Dionne Mack Title: City Manager	
THE STATE OF TEXAS	§ §		
COUNTY OF EL PASO	§		
This instrument was acknowly Dionne Mack, City Manager of	_	,	2025
		NOTADY BUDI IC CALL ST.	
		NOTARY PUBLIC , State of Texas	

EXHIBIT A Legal Description of Property

SURVEY 1 FIELD NOTES WEST PART OF WILD HORSE VALLEY FARM

FIELD NOTES DESCRIBING A SURVEY OF 18,897.12 ACRES OF LAND IN BLOCK 65, TOWNSHIPS 7 AND 8, T. & P. R.R. COMPANY SURVEY, AND BLOCK 77, PUBLIC SCHOOL SURVEY, CULBERSON COUNTY, TEXAS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING at a 1/2 inch rod in a large stone mound recovered at the Southwest corner of Section 20 and the Northwest corner of Section 25, Block 65, Township 7, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, Culberson County, Texas, identified as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, for the Northernmost Northwest corner of this survey, whence a 3/8 inch iron pipe in a stone mound bears S 89° 32′ 53″ W 18.49 feet, and a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SW20, NW25, B65, T7, T. & P., 1959 E.L. PSL B122, 1959″ in a large stone mound recovered at the Southeast corner of Section 8 and the Northwest corner of Section 9, Block 122, Public School Land Survey, Culberson County, Texas, identified by R.W. Baker as a corner set by A.H. Parker in his original survey of said Block 122, in October, 1900, bears N 0° 00′ 38″ W 103.84 feet, a brass cap in concrete marked "SE36, NE37 Block 65 T, T.& P. RY. Company Survey, KRA-139, 1939″ recovered at the Southeast corner of Section 36, and the Northeast corner of Section 37, Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, Culberson County, Texas, bears S 12° 47′ 50″ E 49,250.57 feet;

THENCE S 89° 55' 50" E 5,703.24 feet along the common line of said Sections 20 and 25, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 25, 26, 19, 20," set for the common corner of Sections 25, 26, 19, and 20 of said Block 65, Township 7, for the Northernmost Northeast corner of this survey;

THENCE 8 0° 02' 00" W 5,557.37 feet along the common line of Sections 25 and 26, Block 65, Township 7, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 25, 26, 28, 27, set at the common corner of Sections 25, 26, 27 and 28, Block 65, Township 7, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 88° 59' 18" W 25.00 feet along the common line of Sections 25 and 28, to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 02' 00" W 1,986.57 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "PXS RPLS 2198", set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE 8 45° 02' 00" W 319.61 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE 8 0° 02' 05" W 406.88 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE 8 44° 58' 00" E 319.62 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 02' 00" W 2,409.42 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the common line of Sections 28 and 37, Block 65, Township 7, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 89° 52' 15" E 25.00 feet along said common line to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 28, 27, 37, 38" set at the common corner of Sections 28, 27, 37 and 38, Block 65, Township 7, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 02' 00" W 5,148.90 feet along the common line of said Sections 37 and 38 to a recovered 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE37, SW38, NE2, NW1, B65, T7, T8, T & P, 1959", as set by R.W. Baker in 1959 at the common corner of Sections 37 and 38, Block 65, Township 7, and Sections 2 and 1, Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 56' 54" E 4,949.07 feet along the common line of Section 38, Block 65, Township 7, and Section 1, Block 65, Township 8, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for a corner of this survey, whence a point calculated for the Southeast corner of Section 38, Block 65, Township 7, the Northeast corner of Section 1, Block 65, Township 8, the Southwest Corner of Section 43, Block 64, Township 7, and the Northwest corner of Section 4, Block 77, Public School Land Survey, Culberson County, Texas, bears N 89° 56' 57" 283.33 feet;

THENCE S 0° 02' 04" W 4,486.11 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for a corner of this survey, whence a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SWN Part S4 B77, PSL, EL, S1, B65, T8, 1959" stone mound under a fence as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the Southwest corner of the North part of Section 4, Block 77, Public School Land Survey, bears S 88° 57' 15" E 283.46 fect;

THENCE N 89° 59' 00" W 2,036.11 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE 8 0° 02' 02" W 659.27 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 59' 00" W 2,915.42 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198 2, 1, 11, 12," set for an interior corner of this survey, the common corner of Sections 2, 1, 11 and 12 of Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, Culberson County, Texas;

THENCE S 0° 03' 43" W 3,917.70 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 54' 38" W at 1.11 feet pass a 3/4 inch iron pipe at a fence corner, in all 1,320.00 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 03' 42" W 1,319.01 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the common line of Sections 11 and 14, Block 65, Township 8, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE 8 89° 54' 39" E 1,320.00 feet to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE11, SW12, NE14, NW13, B65, T8, T 7 P, 1959" in a stone mound under a fence as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the common corner of Sections 11, 12, 13, and 14, Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 89° 58' 30" E 5,236.70 to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE12, NE13, B65, T8, T&P, WL B77, PSL, 1959," in a stone mound at a fence corner, as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the common corner of said Sections 13 and 12 of said Block 65, Township 8, on the West line of said Block 77, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 01' 39" W along the East line of said Block 65, Township 8, and the West line of said Block 77 at 5,591.81 feet pass a point, the Southeast corner of Section 13 and the Northeast corner of Section 24 of said Block 65, Township 8, on the West line of said Block 77, at 7,142.17 feet pass a point, the Southwest corner of Section 5 and the Northwest corner of Section 6 of said Block 77 on the East line of said Block 65, Township 8, in all 7,813.33 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 89° 57' 58" E 3,128.69 along the South line of a 570.00 acre tract of land out of Sections 5 and 6, Block 77, Public School Land Survey, described by mates and bounds in deed recorded in Volume 66, Page 171, of the Deed Records in Culberson County, Texas, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the West right of way line of F.M. Highway 2185 for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 01' 27" W 102.40 feet along the West right of way line of F.M. Highway 2185 to a point, whence a concrete right of way marker bears N 89° 14' 29" E 101.06 feet, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE 8 0° 02' 21" W 2,203.26 feet along said right of way line to a concrete right of way marker on the P.C. of a curve to the right for a corner of this survey;

THENCE along a curve to the right, with a Delta of 89° 58' 49", a radius of 905.21 feet, an arc length of 1,421.59 feet, a Long Chord with a bearing of S 45° 05' 25" W and a length of 1,279.94 feet to a concrete right of way marker recovered on the P.T. of a curve on the North right of way line of F.M. Highway 2185 for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 58′ 52" W along the North right of way line of said F.M. Highway 2185 at 2,222.21 feet pass the common line of said Section 6, Block 77, and Section 24, Block 65, Township 8, from whence a calculated point for the Southeast corner of Section 24 and the Northeast corner of Section 25, Block 65, T8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, bears S 0° 01′ 39" W 62.65 feet, a brass cap in concrete marked "SE36, NE37, B65, T8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, KRA 139, 1931" recovered at the Southeast corner of Section 36, and the Northeast corner of Section 37, Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, bears S 0° 01′ 39" W 10,594.71 feet, in all 7,291.40 feet to a concrete right of way marker on said right of way line for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 58′ 30° W along the North right of way line of said F.M. Highway 2185 at 169.14 feet pass the common line of Sections 23 and 24 of said Block 65, from whence a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SE23, SW24, NW25, NE26, B65, T8, T&P, offset 13.45 varas North 1959° in stone mound under fence, as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, bears 8 0° 02′ 06° W 100.95 feet, at 5,493.77 feet pass the common line of Sections 23 and 24 of said Block 65, from whence a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "NE27, NW26, SE22, SW23, B65, T8, T&P, offset 14.8 varas North, 1959° in a stone mound under fence, as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, bears 8 0° 02′ 57° W 101.70 feet, in all 5,999.64 feet to a concrete right of way marker for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 56' 22" W along the North right of way line of Highway 2185 at 4,818.87 feet pass the common line of Sections 21 and 22 of said Block 65, from whence a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SW22, SE21, NE28, NW27, B65, T8, T&P, offset 14.5 varas North 1959" in stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, bears 8 0° 02' 03" W 102.92 feet, in all 10,102.14 feet to a concrete right of way marker on the P.C. of a curve to the left, for a corner of this survey, whence a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE20, SW21, NE29, NW28, B65, T8, T&P, offset 17.46 varas North, 1959" in a stone mound under fence as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, bears S 21° 57' 18" W 115.76 feet;

THENCE along the North right of way line of F.M. Highway 2185, a curve to the left with a Delta of 45° 32' 14", a Radius of 1,484.34 teet, an Arc Length of 1,179.72 feet and a Long Chord with a bearing of 3 66° 36' 44" W and a distance of 1,148.91 feet, to a concrete right of way marker on the P.T. of a curve for a corner of this survey;

THENCE 8 44° 31' 25" W 359.30 feet along the Northwest right of way of F.M. Highway 2185 to a concrete right of way marker on the P.C. of a curve for a corner of this survey;

THENCE along said right of way along and curve to the left with a Delta of 44° 38′ 58", a Radius of 1,492.91 feet an Arc Length of 1,163.39 feet and a Long Chord with a bearing of S 22° 01′ 33" W and a distance of 1,134.18 feet to a concrete right of way marker on the P.T. of curve for a corner of this survey;

THENCE 8 0° 05' 09" E 4.11 feet, along the West right of way line of F.M. Highway 2185 to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 89° 34' 49" W along a fence at 3.629.78 feet pass the common line of Sections 29 and 30 of said Block 65, in all 8.953.43 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2398" set on the common line of the G.W. Russ Survey, Block G and Block 65, Township 8, for the Southwest corner of this survey, from whence a 5/8 inch rod in a stone mound bears N 03° 42' 33" W 90.71 feet and a fence corner bears S 89° 34' 49" W 186.09 feet;

THENCE N 0° 01' 10" E along the West line of Block 65, Township 8, and the East line of the G.W. Russ Survey, Block G, at 1,333.25 feet pass a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SE13, B-G," in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the Southeast corner of Section 13 and the Northeast corner of Section 11 of said Block G, in all 1,777.01 feet to a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SW19, NW30, B65, T8, T&P, 1959" as set by R.W. Baker in 1959 the Southwest corner of Section 19 and the Northwest corner of Section 30 of said Block 65. Township 8, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 00° 00' 56" E 3,005.48 feet along the common line of Block 6, G.W. Russ Survey, and Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the Southeast right of way line of State Highway 54, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 15° 49' 01" E 140.43 feet along said right of way line to a concrete right of way marker for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 15° 49' 17" E along the Southeast right of way line of State Highway 54, at 2,441.01 feet pass the common line of Sections 18 and 19, Block 65, Township 8, T. & P. R.R. Company Survey, from whence a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SW18, NW19, B65, T8, T&P, 1959" in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the Southwest corner of Section 18 and the Northwest corner of Section 19, Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, bears N 89° 58' 45" W 703.13 feet, at 8,247.60 feet pass the common line of Section 7 and 18 of said Block 65, Township 8, from whence a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SW7, NW18, B65, T6, T&P, 1959" as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, for the Southwest corner of Section 7 and the Northwest corner of Section 18, Block 65, Township 8, T. & P. R.R. Company Survey, bears N 89° 58' 54" W 2.284.33 feet, in all 8,401.73 feet to a concrete right of way marker for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 15° 49' 25" E 900.07 feet along said right of way line to a concrete right of way marker for a corner of this survey,

THENCE N 15° 49' 14" E 4,382.20 feet along said right of way line to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the common line of Sections 6 and 7 of said Block 65, Township 8, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 89° 58' 54" E 1,542.66 feet along said common line to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE6, SW5, NE7, NW8, B65, T8, T&P, 1959" in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959 at the common corner of Sections 5, 6, 7, and 8, Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE N 0° 07' 46" E 5,149.70 feet along the common line of said Sections 5 and 6 to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE33, SW34, NE6, NW5, T7, T8, B65, T&P, 1959" in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker, the common corner of Sections 33 and 34, Township 7 and Sections 5 and 6, Township 8, Block 65, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 89° 56' 09" E 5,325.44 feet along the common line of Section 34, Township 7, and Section 5, Township 8, to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE34, SW35, NE5, NW4, B65, T-7, T8, T&P, 1959" in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, for the common corner of Sections 34 and 35, Township 7, and Sections 4 and 5, Township 8, said Block 65, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE N 0° 01' 09" E along the common line of Sections 34 and 35 of said Block 65, at 5,146.67 feet pass a point for the common corner of Sections 30, 31, 34 and 35, of said Block 65, Township 7, in all 10,486.38 feet to a recovered 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "NE31, NW30, B65, T7, T&P, S.L. 10, B122, PSL 1959" in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the Northeast corner of Section 31 and the Northwest corner of Section 30, Block 65, Township 7, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, for a corner of this survey, from whence a 3/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SW10, B122, PSL, SE24, B65, T7" in a stone mound, as recovered and identified by R.W. Baker as the Southwest corner of Section 10, Block 122, Public School Land Survey, and as corner set by A.H. Parker in October 1900, bears N 89° 54' 47" W 515.40 feet;

THENCE N 89° 58' 07" E 4,894.47 feet, to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE10, SW9, B122, PSL," in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the Southeast corner of Section 10 and the Southwest corner of Section 9, Block 122, Public School Land Survey for a corner of this survey; whence a 1" 1P in a stone mound bears S 79° 41' 45" E 488.87 feet;

THENCE S 89° 57' 46" E at 440.50 feet pass a point, the Northeast corner of Section 30 and the Northwest corner Section 29 of said Block 65, Township 7, in all 5,389.55 feet to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE9, B122, PSL, SW25, B65, T7, T&P 1959," in a stone mound as recovered and identified by R.W. Baker in 1959, as corner set by A.H. Parker in October 1900, for the Southeast corner of Section 9, Block 122, Public School Land Survey, and the Southwest corner of Section 25, Block 65, Township 7, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, whence a large stone mound recovered at the common corner of Sections 25, 28 and 29, Block 65, Township 7, bears 8 89° 57' 27" E 385.91 feet, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE N 0° 04' 13" E 5,470.05 feet along the East line of said Section 9, Block 122, and the West line of said Section 25, to the place of beginning.

Containing 18,890.82 acres of land more or less.

SURVEY 2 PIBLD NOTES EAST PART OF WILD HORSE VALLEY FARM

.

- 14-24

FIRLD NOTES DESCRIBING A SURVEY OF 2,057.14 ACRES OF LAND IN BLOCK 63, PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND SURVEY, CULBERSON COUNTY, TEXAS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING at a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 3, 6, 5", set at the Northeast corner of Section 6 and the Northwest corner of Section 5, Block 63, on the South line of Section 3, Block 77, Public School Land Surveys, Culberson County, Texas, whence a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE46, SW47, B64, T7, TXL, 1958" as set by R.W. Baker in 1958, the Southeast corner of Section 46 and the Southwest corner of Section 47, Block 64, Township 7, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, on the North line of Section 3, of said Block 77, bears N 78° 37' 21" E 12,914.19 feet, for the Northeast corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 58' 41" W 748.85 feet along the North line of said Section 6, Block 63, and the South line of said Section 3, Block 77, to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set in the centerline of Wild Horse draw for a corner of this survey;

THENCE along the center line meanders of Wild Horse Draw as follows:

```
$ 46° 45' 32" W 115.09 feet to a 60 D Nail;
S 17° 32' 53" W 156.02 feet to a 60 D Nail;
S 05° 53' 25" W 136.66 feet to a 60 D Nail;
$ 53° 10' 21" W
                196.55 feet to a 60 D Nail;
S 24" 35' 14" W
                  58.35 feet to a 60 D Nail;
S 09° 25' 29" E
                 209.74 feet to a 60 D Nail;
9 67º 56' 05" W
                  54.52 feet to a 60 D Nail;
N 81º 14' 19" W
                  47.09 feet to a 60 D Nail;
N 36° 37' 19" W
                 117.69 feet to a 60 D Nail;
N 84° 52' 00" W
                  46.42 feet to a 60 D Nail;
8 57º 31' 08" W
                 267.39 feet to a 60 D Nail;
$ 20° 35' 58" E
                  62.50 feet to a 60 D Nail;
S 39º 27' 36" E
                 152.96 feet to a 60 D Nail;
8 26° 41' 27" E
                 A6.22 feet to a 60 D Nail;
8 17º 37' 20" W
                 57.77 feet to a 60 D Nail;
8 64° 50' 46" W 130.91 fest to a 60 D Nail;
9 15° 49' 40" W 101.84 feet to a 60 D Nail;
```

```
8 27º 16' 41" E
                   90.49 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  31° 18' 49" W
                 196.82 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  054 07' 14" W
                   72.10 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  65° 26' 04" E
                  140.95 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  30° 06' 13" W
                   87.63 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  78º 42' 02" W
                  103.24 feet to a 60 D Nail;
          33" W
                   75.19 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  490 45'
N
  81° 37' 58" W
                   30.09 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  57º 01' 51" W
                  237.13 feet to a 60 D Nail;
          22" W
                  140.78 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  59° 34'
N
  88° 33'
          20" W
                   44.79 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  330 331
          00 " W
                   69.98 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  03º 27' 04" W
                  122.19 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  52° 59' 06" W
                   29.86 feet to a 60 D Nail;
N
  63° 24' 13" W
                   65.84 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  46° 08' 01" W
N
                  93.08 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  84° 31' 05" W
                   80.03 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  72º 50' 15" W
                 187.30 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  62° 51' 25" W
                 129.08 feet to a 60 D Nail;
8
  44° 36' 39" W
                 266.17 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  650 48'
          24 " W
                   42.33 feet to a 60 D Nail;
N
  310 47'
N
          56" W
                 117.83 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  47º 48' 16" W
                 104.23 feet to a 60 D Nail;
N
  70° 35' 14" W
                 100.19 feet to a 3/4 inch iron pipe;
N
  78° 19' 55" W
                  53.68 foet to a 60 D Nail;
                  65.23 feet to a 60 D Nail:
  48° 38' 38" W
  39° 18' 25" W
                  77.38 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  71º 44' 36" W
                  37.50 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  81° 58' 56" W
N
                  81.43 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  63° 25' 26" W
                  72.06 feet to a 60 D Nail;
N
                  48.39 feet to a 3/4 inch iron pipe;
  740 41' 01" W
  23° 37' 53" W
                 214.26 feet to a 60 D Nail;
8
 58° 52' 01" W
                 283.32 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 05° 25' 07" W
                 261.50 feet to a 1 1/4 inch iron pipe;
2
  18° 28' 27" E
                 540.39 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 26° 04' 15" E
                 453.94 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 37º 32' 26" W
                 352.17 feet to a 60 D Nail;
9
8 09° 20' 15" E
                 205.05 feet to a 60 D Nail;
S 25° 55' 01" B
                 176.50 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 56° 45' 15" K
                 475.85 feet to a 60 D Nail;
S 66° 53' 57" E
                 198.04 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  62° 20' 06" B
                 471.04 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  44° 07' 30" E
                 369.46 feet to a 60 D Nail;
8 35° 54' 07" E
                 121.04 feet to m 60 D Nail;
8 79° 55' 38" E
                 191.23 feet to a 60 D Nail;
```

THENCE S 35° 37' 47" E along said draw at 151.46 feet pass a point on the common line of Sections 6 and 7. Block 63, Public School Land Survey, whence a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 6, 5, 7, 8" set at the common corners of Sections 6, 5, 7, and 8 of said Block 63, bears S 89° 58' 57" E 1,910.99 feet, in all 351.87 feet;

THENCE continuing with said Wild Horse Draw meanders as follows:

```
S 77° 03' 14" E 241.46 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 8 35° 44' 14" E 191.38 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 8 18° 56' 50" E 260.79 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 8 26° 20' 24" E 87.69 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 8 37° 02' 59" W
                  46.30 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 8 82° 17' 23" W 129.79 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 8 43° 59' 15" W 110.57 feet to a 60 D Nail;
· 8 .11° 16' 36" E 134.77 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 8 49° 07' 06" E 414.05 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 S 38° 56' 55" E 287.64 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 9 03° 06' 17" W 220.20 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 8 36° 40' 53" E 409.16 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 S 53° 02' 19" E 131.22 feet to a 60 D Nail;
N 85° 44' 58" E 148.60 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 S 53° 40' 06" E 122.81 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 8 12º 41' 17" E
                 61.21 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 8 21° 48' 36" W
                  68.53 feet to a 60 D Nail;
N 82° 46' 06" W 196.42 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 S 73º 43' 17" W
                 92.63 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 S 19° 00' 34" W 163.94 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 S 43° 46' 57" E 176.46 feet to a 60 D Nail;
```

THENCE S 60° 08' 40" E 178.78 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the South line of the North half of said Section 7, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 59' 05" W 3,764.13 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 01 27" W 1,320.00 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 59' 06" W 941.19 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the East right of way line of F.M. 2185 for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 01' 27" W along said right of way, at 1,321.24 feet pass the common line of Sections 7 and 18 of said Block 63, in all 6,502.17 feet to a concrete right of way marker, whence a 1 1/4 inch G.T.P. marked "NE6, SW5, B77, PSL, WL18, B63, 19.1 varas E," in a stone mound under a fence, as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, bears N 7° 31' 17" W 778.93 feet, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 01' 21" W 101.86 feet along the East right of way line of said F.M. Highway 2185, to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the common line of Section 18 and Section 19 of said Block 63, for the Southwest corner of this survey, whence a railroad spike recovered in the pavement centerline of F.M. 2185, bears N 88° 37' 05" W 50.30 feet, a point calculated at the Southwest corner of Section 18 and the Northwest

corner of Section 19 of said Block 63, on the East line of Block 77, Public School Land Survey, bears N 89° 59' 29" W 49.25 feet, from whence a 4 inch by 4 inch concrete monument with brass cap marked "N.W. 6 UT Block 48" recovered at the Northwest corner of Block 48 University Land Survey, bears 8 0° 37' 14" W 5,310.05 feet;

THENCE S 89° 59' 29" E at 5,225.10 feet pass a point calculated at the common corner of Sections 18, 17, 19 and 20 of said Block 63, in all 10,499,45 feet to a 1 inch G.I.P. recovered flush with road, at the common corner of Sections 17, 16, 20 and 21, for the Southeast corner of this survey, and an interior corner of the Southwest Sunsites Subdivision, as per plat recorded in Volume 5 Pages 23-28, of the plat records of Culberson County, Texas, from whence a 1 inch iron pipe marked "17, 16, 20, 21", at a fence corner bears N 48° 42' 17" W 122.88 feet;

THENCE N 0° 01' 39" E 5,281.88 feet, along the common line of Sections 17 and 16, and along the West line of said subdivision, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 8, 9, 17, 16" set at the common corner of Section 8, 9, 17 and 16 of said Block 63, for a corner of this survey, whence a 6 inch iron pipe 6 feet high, bears N 67° 17' 56" E 15.99 feet;

THENCE N 89° 59' 14" W 2,962.41 feet along the common line of Sections 8 and 9 of said Block 63, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set in the centerline of Wild Horse Draw, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE along the centerline meanders of Wild Horse Draw as follows:

```
N 05° 20' 39" W 804.62 feet to a point;

N 61° 35' 11" E 137.90 feet to a point;

N 39° 10' 27" E 178.60 feet to a point;

N 8° 31' 59" E 199.50 feet to a point;

N 26° 47' 24" W 154.60 feet to a point;

N 40° 12' 51" W 217.30 feet to a point;

N 58° 40' 43" W 614.60 feet to a point;

N 39° 49' 17" W 310.12 feet to a point;

N 68° 15' 40" W 698.10 feet to a point;

N 67° 14' 41" W 187.60 feet to a point;

N 62° 09' 10" W 195.60 feet to a point;
```

THENCE N 77° 56' 29" W 584.33 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the common line of Sections 8 and 7 of said Block 63, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 6° 01' 39" E at 2,674.14 feet, pass a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 6, 5, 7, 8" set on the common corner of Sections 5, 6, 7 and 8 of said Block 63, in all 7,956.42 feet to the place of beginning;

Containing 2,057.14 acres of land more or less.

Wild Horse Farms

EMBIRIT A

The Collevine described land is all in Culberson County, Taxon, to will All of SECTION 25, 20, 27, 30, 35, 36 and 37, Block 65, Township 7, 74P BE Co.

All of SECTIONS 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23 and 24, all in Block 65, Township 8, TEP RR Co. Survey;

All of TRETION 1, Slock 65, Township 5, TAP BR Co. Survey, containing 618.31 acres, SAVE ARD EXCEPT 64.04 acres off the Sect side. A meteo and bounds description is as follows:

SECTION at the Berthwest corner of SECTION 4, Block 77, Public School Land, and the Mortheset corner of SECTION 1, Township 6, Block 65;

THERCE South mions the East line of SECTION 1, Township 8, Slock 65, 1850 verse to a point for the Southeast corner of this tract; and the Southeast corner of said SECTION 1;

INDEED West along the South line of said SECTION 1 a distance of 935 warse for the Southwest corner of this tract;

THERCE North parallel with the East line of SECTION 1 a distance of 235 warms to a point;

THERCE East parallel with the South line of sold SECTION 1 a distance of 733 varue to a point;

THERCE North parallel with the East line of said SECTION 1 e distance of 1615 warse to a point in the Morth line of said SECTION 1;

THERCE East along the Horth line of said SECTION 1 a distance of 102 varue to the Hortheast corner of said SECTION 1, and the beginning point of this tract.

All of SECTION.11, block 65, Tournhip S, TEP SS Co. Survey, SAVE ARU EXCEPT forty (40) acres out of the Southeset corner of sold Section described so follows, to-uit:

SEGIMING at the Southeast corner of said SECTION 11, Township 8, Black 65, said corner being the common corner for SECTIONS 11, 12, 13 and 14, Tavnship 8, Slock 65;

THERCE North along the East line of SECTION 11, a distance of 1920 feat to a point;

THERCE West and parallel to the South line of SECTION 11, a distance of 1320 feet to a point;

THERCE South and parallel to the East line of SECTION 11, a distance of 1320 feet to a point in the South line of SECTION 12;

THEHCE East eleng the South Jime of SECTION 11, a distance of 1320 fast to the place of beginning, containing in s11 40 acres;

Said SECTION 11 containing 602 acres, more or loss, excluding said 40 acres.

The South 208 acree, more or less, of SECTION & Sjeck 77, Public School Lands Survey, Culberson County, Taxes, described as follows; to-vit:

SECTIONITIES at the Mortheast corner of SECTION 25, Township 6, Block 55, TAP RR Go. Survey, for the Southwest corner of this tract;

THENCE North 1645.36 feet with the Best line of SECTION 24, to the Northwest corner of this tract;

THERGE East 3126.3 feat parallel to the Horth line of SECTION & to the Hortheast corner of this tract with the Hertheast corner lying on the West line of SECTION 19, Slock 63, Public School Land;

TRESC2 South approximately 1845.56 feet eleng the East line of SECTION 19 to the point of intersection by the Merth boundary line of F.M. Road No. 2165 right-ploway for the Southeast corner of this tract;

THERES Southwesterly eround curve to the right, 1421.3 fout to the end of sold curve, the long chord of which is 2289.37 fast, South 45 degrees West;

THERCE West 2222.9 feet with eaid right-of-way to the beginning of this creek which is the Mertheset corner of SECTION 25, Township 3, Block 85, ISP RR Go. Survey, Guiberson County, Texas.

A tract of land out of aEGTIGH 20 Block 65, Township 8, The RR Co. Survey, described as follows, to-olf!

BEGINNING of a 1-1/4" galveniced from pipe marked M.V. 29, S.R. 19, S.W. 20, N.B. 30, Block 63, Township 8, from which a brane cop in sensete and a large etems seemd, the original Mertheaut corner of SECTION 37 in said Slock and Township beers Seat 953-22 vecus and south 3814.6 verse, said 1-1/4" from pipe beloa the comman serror of SECTIONS 19, 20, 29, and 30, Block 65, Township 8, 727 RR Gs. Burvey, Gulberson County, Texas, and the Northwest corner of this tract;

THERCE South elong the Rest line of ASCTION 20, at 494.30 verse pass the South line of the North Helf (N/2 R/2) SECTION 25, 412.45 verse in Ali to a point in an anst-west fence like for the Southwest corner of this treet;

THEMER Rast sions sold fence line 1304.33 varos to a point in the West right-of-way line of F.M. Highway No. 2103 for the Southeast somer of this tract;

THENCE dorth signs the west right-of-way line of F.M. Highmay Ho. 1105, 1.7 vares to 6 "m4" controls members for a termer of this tract;

THERGE Morthogeterly eleng the West right-of-way line of F.M. Highway No. 2105 and along the arc of a 3 degree 52' exert to the sight, radius \$33.76 verse, the chard of which beers Morth 21 degrees 57' Boot 408.3 verse to 8 4"24" concrete menument for a corner of this treats

THRUCE Herth 44 degrees 10' East along the West right-of-way line of F.M. Highway No. 1185, 129.2 varue to a 4"x4" concrete monument for o corner of this tract;

There: Northeanterly along the ore of a 3 degree 32' curve to the right, redius 333.76 verse, the cheer of which deers Morth 58 degrees 12' East 239.9 verse to a point 18 the intersection of the West right-of-way line of F.M. Nighway No. 2185 and the Morth line of SECTION 39 for the Merthesot server of this tract;

THERCA West along the Morth line of SECTION 29, 1768.38 verse to the PLACE OF SEGIMING, containing 256.39 acres of lond.

A treat of land out of MECTION 10 Block 65, Township 8, TAP RE Co. Survey, described, as follows, to-ulti-

SECIMING at a 1-1/4" galvanized iran pipe marked S.W. 20, 5.E. 19, M.W. 30, M.B. 30, Black 65, Teomobip 6, from which a brees cap in concrete and a large aid stone mound, the original Northeast corner of SECTION 37, Block 65, Teomobip 6, bears Seet 9553.32 verse and

South 3814.0 varue, said 1-1/4" iron pipe being the common corner of SECTIONS 19, 30, 30 and 30, pipek 63, Township 8, TAP MS Co. Jurvey, THERCE Merth along the West line of SECTION 19, block 63, Township 8, 1664.1 varue to a 3/4" from pipe in the Sect Tight-of-way line of State Bighway No. 34 for a corner of this tract;

TRENCE North 15 degrees 49' Sant along the Sant right-of-way line of State Righway No. 54, 949.9 wares to s 3/4" from pipe in the South

line of \$\$2710H 38, Block 55, Temphip 8 for the Sorthwest corner of this tracts

THERCE Boot along the South line of soid SECTION 19, 1657.40 wereb to a 1-2/4" galvanteed from pipe morned S.M. 37, S.R. 18, M.R. 19, M.M. 20, Block 65, Township 8 for the cames corner of SECTIONS 37, 10, 19 and 20 and the Bertheset corner of this state;

THERCE South elong the Bast line of \$20710H 19, 1978.0 varab to the PLACE OF SEGIMING, contolning \$50.49 eeros of land.

A treet of land out of (SETION 19, Block 65, Township 8, 747 RR Co.' Survey, described so follows, to-util

BEGINNING at the Mortheaut corner of Euryey No. 30, Pluck 63, Township 8, TSP AR Co. Euryey for the Rortheaut corner of this tract;

THERCE South 607,9 veres with the East line of said Survey No. 30, the Northeant corner of the South part in said line of the Southwest corner of this Servey;

TREACH West 1839 warms with the North line of this North part to the Horthwest termer of mane in sold line, for the Southwest corner of this Survey:

THERER North 407.9 varas with the West line of said Survey No. 30 to the Northwest corner of some, for the Northwest terms of this Survey;

THERCE East 1839 verse with the North line of said Survey No. 30, to the PLACE OF SEGIMENT, containing 188 access of land, more or less.

A trant of land wat of RECTION 2, Block 65, Township 9, 3LF RR Co. Survey, described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a 2-1/4" garvenized from pipe marked S.W. 3, S.E. 6, R.W. 8, R.E. 7, Block 65, Township S, from which a brass cap in concrete and a large old stone nound, the original Morthoset corner of SECTION 37, Block 65, Township S beers East 9532-32 wares and Sauth 9699.0 vares, asid 1-1/4" from pipe being the termon sermer of SECTIONS 3, 6, 7 and 8, Block 63, Township S, Târ RR Go. Burvey, Culberson County, Taxas, and the Mortheast corner of this tract;

THERCE West eleng the Morth line of SECTION 7, 533.08 varue to e 3/4" from pips in the East right-of-way line of State Highway No. 54 for the Morthwest corner of this trant;

THENCE South 14 degrees 10' West along the East right-of-way line of maid Highway No. 54, 1944.) varue to a 2/4" from pipe in the Morth line of SECTION 18 for the Southwest corner of this tract;

TREACE East along the North line of SECTION 18, 1028.78 weren to a 1-1/4" iron pipe marked 8,8.8, 8,8.7, N.M. 17, N.E. 18, Slock 55, Township 8, for the common corner of SECTIONS 7, 8, 27 and 18, and the Southeast corner of this tract;

THERES Both clong the East line of SECTION 7, 1865.0 verse to the PLACE OF SECURNISES, containing 264.14 surge of land.

The North Hell (M/2) of that portion of SECTION 1s, Block 65, Township 9, 76P RR Go. Europy lying Boot of State Highway 54, centaining approximately 312.50 ecres, more or less, and being Tract 2 in deed from Perkins and Go., Int. to William Rimple, dated toy 14, 1963, recorded in Volume 71, Page 340, Dated Rezords of Guiberson County, Taxas.

The South Holf (S/z) SECTION 10, Slock 4) Township 5, TSP RR Co. Survey, containing about 379.86 octas, More or lass, and more specifically described as follows:

SECIENTING at the Southeast corner of SECTION 18;

THENCE West along the South line of SECTION 18, 1857.48 wares to the East line of the right-of-way of State Highway No. 54;

THENCE Mortheasterly along the maid right-og-way a point about 1806.5 wares due North in a perpendicular line from the South line of SECTION 18;

THENCE Saut to the East line of SECTION 18 at a point about 1006.3 Versa North of the Southeast corner of SECTION 18;

THEREE South about 1006,5 varage slong the East line of SECTION 18 to the POINT OF SECHMING:

And being Tract 2 as described in Dead from Perkins & Co., inc. to Walter Luna, et al., dated Maj 14, 1983, recorded in Volume 71, Pages 346-348, Dead Records of Gulberson County, Texas.

BAVE AND RECEPT:

- 1. That eagtein two core tract located in and being a part of Survey 25, Block 65, Township 7, YEP Sy. Co. Survey, so described in deed from R. B. Durrill, at ux. to Capitan Co., a corporation, dated the 3rd day of April 1959, and recorded in Volume 63, pages 258-259, Deed Records of Gulberson County, Taxon.
- 2. That certain treet of 4.292 acres, more or lass, located in and being a part of Survey 28, Block 65, Township 7, 36P Ry. Go. Survey, described in deed from R. B. Durrill, et ux. to Capitan Company, a corporation, deted the 5th day of Harch, 1960, and recorded in Volume 66; at pages 63-84, Beed Records of Colbarson Gousty, Texas.

The following described land in Culberson County, Texas, to-wit:

MART_I:
All of SECTIONS 17 and 18, Black 63, Public School Lands Survey;

The South Holf (8/3) of SECTION 7, Block 63, Public School Lands Survey, SAVE AUD EXCEPT 30 scree being the West 3/4 of the Northwest querter of the Southwest querter of anid SECTION 7, more fully described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at the Northwest corner of the Southwest quarter of said SECTION 7, which point is in the West line of said SECTION 7, and is 950.4 varue South of the Northwest Gorner of said SECTION 7;

THENCE East 356.4 varue;

THRECE South 475.2 Variati

THRUCK West 356.4 waras to the West line of said SECTION 7;

THENCE North 475.2 verse slong the West line of said SECTION 7, to the PLACE OF DEGINNING.

27.2 carse of land out of SECTION 8, Stock 63, Public School Lands Survey, and being that portion of said SECTION 8 lying South and West of Wild Horse Greek;

Said Part I combinting of 1,590 scres, more or lune.

PART_II

Tract One: 130.3 acres, more or less described by mates and bounds as follows: known as a part of the \$72 of \$867100 (4, 81eck 63, Public School Lands Survey;

BEGINNING at the NE corner of this tract, in the North line of Survey No. 6, No. 63, P.S.L., from which the NE corner of said Survey No. 6 hears Bant 101.0 versus the SE corner of Black 63, the SV corner of Black 64, Township 7, and the NE corner of Black 63, Township 8, TAP RE Go. Surveys, bears North 916 versus and West 2,943 versu.

THERCE West 157.5 versa with the Morth line of said Survey No. 6, to a corner of this treat in the bed of Wild Horse Greek.

THERCE along the bed of Wild Heroe Greek, with its mannders: -8 44 degrees 30 W 72.7 verse; 8 1-degrees 28 W 74.1 verse; 2 S1 degrees 20 W 74.1 verse; 3 S1 degrees 20 W 74.1 verse; 3 S1 degrees 20 W 74.2 verse; 8 8 degrees 20 W 75.3 verse; 8 8 degrees 20 W 75.3 verse; 8 S1 degrees 25 W 75.0 verse; 8 S1 degrees 27 W 75.3 verse; 8 S2 degrees 28 W 75.0 verse; 8 S2 degrees 27 W 75.0 verse; 8 S3 degrees 27 W 75.0 verse; 8 S3 degrees 28 W 75.0 verse; 8 S3 degrees 27 W 75.0 verse; 8 S4 degrees 27 W 75.0 verse; 8 S4 degrees 27 W 75.0 verse; 8 S6 degrees 28 W 75.0 verse; 8 S6 degrees 28 Verse; 8 Ver

THENCE South with the West line of the S 1/2 of said Survey No. 6, at 200.2 varue the SV cerner of the ME 1/4 and the MV corner of the S2 1/4 and at 547 varue the SV cerner of this treat in the West line of the Sest 1/2 of said Survey No. 6;

THERCE Best 837.31 verse to the SE corner of this tract;

THENCE H O degrees 31' E at 346.8 verse the North line of the SE 3/4 and the South line of the NE 3/4 of said Survey No. 6, and at 3296.8 verse the PLACS OF SESSIMMING; and

Tract That A tract of 12.4 acres of land out the the MW/4 of Survey No. 6, Block No. 63, Public School Land Survey, described by mates and bounds on Fellows;

BESIENTING at a point in the center of Survey No. 6, the Southeast terrer of the Northeast Quarter of Survey No. 6 and the Southeast and beginning corner of this tract;

THERCE Morth, along the East line of the Morthwest Quarter of Survey No. 6, a distance of 200.2 verse to a point the Sorthwest corner of this tract;

THENCE S 30 degrees 17' West along the center of Wild Norse Greek, 80.4 varse;

THERCE R 40 degrees 03' W sleng the center of Wild Herse Creek, 31.1 varses

THEREE H 75 degrees 53' W along the center of Wild Herre Creek, \$5.8 varse;

Thunds 8 48 degrees 58' W along the center of Wild Horse Creek, 60.1

THERCE H 83 degrees 17' W slong the master of Wild Horse Cresk, 77.3

THENCE S 24 degrees 47' Welong the center of Wild Horse Crark, 82.5 versas;

THENCE S 63 degrees S7' W slong the center of Wild Horse Cresk, 94.3 varse;

THEREE B 4 degrees \$4° W slong the center of Wild Horse Greek, 78.7 varse; the Southwest corner of this tract;

THENCE East 416.7 value to the PLACE OF REGINNING; and

Tract Thirgs: A tract of 21.5 acree of land out of the SWA of Survey No. 6, Sieck 61, Public School hand Survey, described by mates and bounds as follows:

SECIMING at a point in the center of Survey No. 6, the Northeast corner of the Southwest Quarter of Survey No. 6, and the Northeast and beginning cereer of this tract; THENCE West, slong the Morth line of the SW/4, 416.7 vares to a point of the mester of Wild Horse Greek, The Morthwest corner of this tract;

THERCE S 4 degrees 54' W along the center of Wild Herse Greek, 36.7 *****

THEREE # 10 degrees 33' & slong the center of Wild Horse Greek, 163.2 TAZABI

THEMES 2 13 degrace 33' E slong the conter of Wild Horse Creek, 47.1 VATABL

THERES 5 26 degrees 50' E slong the center of Wild Horse Creek 121.1 VATORS

THERES 2 2 degrass 49° E slong the center of Wild Horse Greek, 4.7 varue to a point, the Southwest corner of this tract;

THERES E 294.2 varue to a point in the East line of the Southwest Quarter of Servey No. 6, the Southeast corner of this trant;

THENCE H along the East line of the Southwest Quarter, 346.8 wares to the PLACE OF SECINATING, and

Tract Tours

Arest sent of 26.42 acres of land out of the M/2 of Survey No. 6, Slock 69, Public School Lend, described by mates and bounds as follows:

BECIMMING at the Northeast corner of Survey No. 6, the Northeast and beginning corner of this tract;

THEMCE South, along the East line of Survey No. 6, at 950 vares pass the Southeast corner of this Mertheast Quarter of Survey No. 6, in all 1443.8 wares to a point; the Southeast corner of this tract;

THENCE West 72 vares to a point, a corner of this tract;

THEMER Morth 147 vares to a point, the ell corner of this tract;

THENCE West 40.69 years to a point, a corner of this tract;

THERCE North O degrees 31' S at 346.8 wares pass the North line of the Southeast Quarter of Survey No. 6, in all 1296.8 weres to a point in the North line of Survey No. 6, the Northwest corner in this tract;

THERCE Rest, slong the North line of Survey No. 6, a distance of 181.0 value to the PLACE OF BEGINSING.

Tract Pivat

RECIENTING at the Southenet corner of SECTION 6;

THEMSE West along the South line of SECTION 6, 717.7 verse to the center of Wild Horse Greek;

THERCS along the bod of Wild Herse Greek the following courses and distances: North 28 degrees 15' West 6.5 vares; North 71 degrees 32' West 61.4 vares; North 41 degrees 04' West 225 vares; North 85 degrees 23' West 59.7 vares; North 61 degrees 22' West 148.9 vares; North 80 degrees 35' West 105.8 vares; North 23 degrees 28' West 159.5 vares; North 28 degrees 48' East 29.9 vares; South 51 degrees 48' West 60.4 vares; North 52 degrees 48' West 60.4 vares;

THEMOS Sant 1,172,2 varue;

THRECK South 147 Vacant

THENCE East 72 warms to the East line of SECTION 4, 456.2 warms to the PLACE OF SECTIONING, and

Trest Ale:

BEGINNING at the Mertheset corner of SECTION 7, Black 55, Public School Land, for the Mirturset corner of SECTION 7, Black 55, Public School Land, for the Mirturset corner of Eleck No. 64, the Southeast corner of Eleck No. 63, TSP No. 8, TAP RR Go. Surveys, beers North 2,818 verse and Most 3,644 verse;

THENCE West along the Morth line of SECTION 7, and being also the South line of SECTION 6, a distance of 717.7 varue to the center of Wild Marse Greek for the Morthwest corner of this trust;

THERCE clone the bad of Wild Horse Creek the following courses and distances: South 28 degrees 15' Seat 97.2 verse; South 71 degrees 25' East 102.2 verse; South 22 degrees 03' East 172.0 verse; South 61 degrees 40' Most 90.0 verse; South 21 degrees 40' Eost 106.2 verse; South 80 degrees 35' East 76.0 verse; South 40 degrees 35' Seat 76.0 verse; South 21 degrees 35' East 76.0 verse; South 21 degrees 35' East 102.2 verse; South 21 degrees 37' East 169.2 verse; South 20 degrees 37' East 169.2 verse; South 20 degrees 37' East 169.2 verse; South 20 degrees 30' East 19.1 verse;

THERER East 101.5 yerse to the Sast line of SECTION 7;

THENCE North along the East line of SECTION 7, 063.5 vacou to the PLACE OF SECIMINES. The two tracts, Five and $S_{\rm EX}$ containing a total of 189.5 acres, more or less.

Exhibit B Exceptions to Title

The following constitute permitted exceptions to title and warranty set forth in this Deed to the extent that the same are valid, in force, and affect and impact the rights described in the Deed.

- 1. The following restrictive covenants of record itemized below:
- 2. Any discrepancies, conflicts, or shortages in area or boundary lines, or any encroachments or protrusions, or any overlapping of improvements.
- 3. Homestead or community property or survivorship rights, if any of any spouse of any insured. (Applies to the Owner's Policy only.)
- Any titles or rights asserted by anyone, including, but not limited to, persons, the public, corporations, governments or other entities,
 - a. to tidelands, or lands comprising the shores or beds of navigable or perennial rivers and streams, lakes, bays, gulfs or oceans, or
 - to lands beyond the line of the harbor or bulkhead lines as established or changed by any government, or
 - c. to filled-in lands, or artificial islands, or
 - d. to statutory water rights, including riparian rights, or
 - e. to the area extending from the line of mean low tide to the line of vegetation, or the rights of access to that area or easement along and across that area.

(Applies to the Owner's Policy only.)

- 5. Standby fees, taxes and assessments by any taxing authority for the year _____, and subsequent years; and subsequent taxes and assessments by any taxing authority for prior years due to change in land usage or ownership, but not those taxes or assessments for prior years because of an exemption granted to a previous owner of the property under Section 11.13, Texas Tax Code, or because of improvements not assessed for a previous tax year. (If Texas Short form Residential Loan Policy (T-2R) is issued, that policy will substitute "which become due and payable subsequent to Date of Policy" in lieu of "for the year _____, and subsequent years.")
- 6. The terms and conditions of the documents creating your interest in the land.
- 7. Materials furnished or labor performed in connection with planned construction before signing and delivering the lien document described in Schedule A, if the land is part of the homestead of the owner. (Applies to the Loan Title Policy Binder on Interim Construction Loan only, and may be deleted if satisfactory evidence is furnished to us before a binder is issued.)
- 8. Liens and leases that affect the title to the land, but that are subordinate to the lien of the insured mortgage. (Applies to Loan Policy (T-2) only.)

- 9. The Exceptions from Coverage and Express Insurance in Schedule B of the Texas Short Form Residential Loan Policy of Title Insurance (T-2R). (Applies to Texas Short Form Residential Loan Policy of Title Insurance (T-2R) only.) Separate exceptions 1 through 8 of this Schedule B do not apply to the Texas Short Form Residential Loan Policy of Title Insurance (T-2R).
- 10. The following matters and all terms of the documents creating or offering evidence of the matters:
 - a. ALL LEASES, GRANTS, EXCEPTIONS OR RESERVATIONS OF COAL, LIGNITE, OIL, GAS AND OTHER MINERALS, TOGETHER WITH ALL RIGHTS, PRIVILEGES, AND IMMUNITIES RELATING THERETO, APPEARING IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS WHETHER LISTED IN SCHEDULE B OR NOT. THERE MAY BE LEASES, GRANTS, EXCEPTIONS OR RESERVATIONS OF MINERAL INTEREST THAT ARE NOT LISTED.
 - b. ALL INTEREST in and to all oil, gas and other minerals in, on, under or that may be produced from Sections 25, 29, 35 and 37, Blk 65, Township 7, T&P RR Co. Survey, and Sections 1, 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, 13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23 and 29, Block 65, Township 8, T&P RR Co. Survey, herein described, together with all rights relating thereto, express or implied, reserved unto the Grantors in Deed from George C. Fraser et al, Trustees for the Texas Pacific Land Trust, to Perkins & Co., Inc., dated September 20, 1960, recorded Volume 66, Page 359, Deed Records, said reserved minerals further covered by Mineral Deed from George C. Fraser et al, Trustees, to TXL Oil Corporation, datd December 10, 1954, recorded Volume 5, Page 254, Oil & Gas Records of Culberson County.
 - c. ALL INTEREST in and to all oil, gas and other minerals in, on, under or that may be produced from the following described land, together with all rights relating thereto, express or implied, reserved unto the State of Texas in Patents recorded as follows: Block 63, Section 6, recorded in Volume 4, Section 108, Block 63, Section 7, recorded in Volume 4, Page 109, Block 63, Section 8, recorded in Volume 4, Page 112, Block 63, Section 17, recorded in Volume 4, Page 114, Block 63, Section 18, recorded in Volume 4, Page 115, and Block 77, Section 6, recorded in Volume 4, Page 520, all in Patent Records, Culberson County, Texas;
 - d. ALL INTEREST in and to all oil, gas and other minerals in, on, under or that may be produced from the following dscribed land, together with all rights relating thereto, express or implied, reserved unto the STATE OF TEXAS in Patents recorded as follows: Block 65-7, Section 28, recorded in Volume 4, Page 515, Block 65-7, Section 30, recorded in Volume 4, Page 516, Block 65-8, Section 2, recorded in Volume 4, Page 503, Block 65-8, Section 4, recorded in Volume 4, Page 504, Block 65-8, Section 8, recorded in Volume 4, Page 504, Block 65-8, Section 8, recorded in Volume 4, Page 504, Block 65-8, Section 10, recorded in Volume 4, Page 505, Block 65-8, Section 14, recorded in Volume 4, Page 506, Block 65-8, Section 16, recorded in Volume 4, Page 507, Block 65-8, Section 20, recorded in Volume 4, Page 508, Block 65-8, Section 22, recorded in Volume 4, Page 509, Block 65-8, Section 24, recorded in Volume 4, Page 509, all in Patent Records, Culberson County, Texas;
 - e. Undivided one-half interest in and to all oil, gas and other minerals in, on, under or that may be produced from Sections 18 and 30, Block 65, Township 8, T&P RR Co. Survey, herein described together with all rights relating thereto, express or implied, reserved unto the grantor predecessor in title in Deed from R.B. Durrill et ux IIa Durrill to Perkins & Co., Inc., dated July 20, 1960, recorded in Volume 64, Page 472, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas.
 - f. RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT from Geoge C. Fraser (formerly George C. Fraser, Jr.), George L. Burr, and David H. McAlpin to State of Texas, dated February 3, 1942, recorded Volume 46, Page 460, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas; (Block 65-8, Sections 7)

- g. EASEMENT from George C. Fraser (formerly George C. Fraser, Jr.), George L. Burr and David H. McAlpin to El Paso Electric Company, a Texas Corporation, dated Janury 7, 1948, recorded Volume 52, Page 123, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas; (Block 65-8, Sections 29 and 31);
- h. RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT NO. 4951 from George C. Fraser, (formerly George C. Fraser Jr.), George L. Burr and John K. Olyphant Jr. to State of Texas, dated July 17, 1950, recorded Volume 55, Page 118, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas; (Block 65-8, Sections 29 and 31)
- i. RIGHT OF WAY DEED from Roberta Durrill a feme sole to State of Texas, dated December 27, 1957, recorded Volume 60, Page 131, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas; (Block 65-8, Section 24 and Block 77, Section 6)
- j. RIGHT-OF-WAY DEED from R.B. Durrill & wife, Ila Durrill to State of Texas, dated December 27, 1954, recorded Volume 60, Page 134, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas; (Block 65-8, Section 20, 22)
- k. RIGHT-OF-WAY DEED from I.R. Stevens to State of Texas, dated October 25, 1954, recorded in Volume 60, Page 137, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas; (Bocklk 63, Sections 7 & 18 and Block 77, Sections 5)
- I. RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT from M. F. Green and wife Geraldine O. Green to State of Texas, dated April 13, 1955, recorded Volume 60, Page 178, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas;
- m. RIGHT OF WAY DEED NO. 5305 from George C. Fraser (formerly George C. Fraser, Jr.), George L. Burr and John K. Olyphant, Jr., to County of Culberson, State of Texas, dated March 9, 1955, recorded Volume 60, Page 242, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas; (Block 65-8, Sections 29, 21, 23)
- n. ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENTS from Pecos Growers Gas Company, a Texas Corporation to Texas Western Municipal Gas Corporation, dated October ___, 1966, recorded in Volume 92, Page 222, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas; (Block 63, Section 18 and Block 65-8, Section 5)
- SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT from Rio Grande Electric Cooperative, inc. to Culberson County, Texas, dated May 3, 1978, recorded Volume 110, Page 308, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas; (Block 65-7, Sections 20 & 28)
- p. SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT from Rio Grande Electric Cooperative, Inc. to Culberson County, Texas, dated May 2, 1979, recorded Volume 112, Page 52, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas; (Block 65-7, Sections 28 & 29)
- q. EASEMENT from Jerry R. Powell and wifre, Nancy Powell to County of Culberson, State of Texas, dated September 28, 1979, recorded Volume 113, Page 88, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas; (Block 65-8, Sections 4, 5, 8, 17, and 20 and Block 65-7, Sections 25, 28, 29, 35, and 36)

- r. EASEMENT from Jerry R. Powell and wife, Nancy Powell to County of Culberson, State of Texas, dated June 15, 1979, recorded Volume 113, Page 121, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas; (Block 65-8, Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24 and 29, and Block 65-7, Sections 25, 28, 29, 35, 36 and 37, and Block 77, Section 6) and extended by Connecticut General Life Insurance Company, dated February 29, 1988, recorded in Volume 129, Page 309, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas;
- s. SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT from Culbeson Couny, Texas to Rio Grande Cooperative, Inc., dated December 13, 1976, recorded in Volume 116, Page 823, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas; (Block 65-7, Sections 20, 28, and 25)
- t. EASEMENT from Connecticut General Life Insurance Company to Continental Telephone of Texas, dated June 17, 1983, recorded Volume 119, Page 900, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas; (Block 63, Sections 17 and 18)
- u. RATIFICATION AND EXTENSION OF EASEMENT (WITH AMENDMENT) from Jerry R. Powell and wife, Nancy Powell to Culberson County, dated September 28, 1979, recorded Volume 129, Pagae 261, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas; (Block 65-8, Sections 4, 5, 8, 17, and 20 and Block 65-7, Sections 25, 28, 29, 35 and 36)
- v. RATIFICATION AND EXTENSION OF EASEMENT from Connecticut General Life Insurance Company to Culberson County, dated June 15, 1979, recorded Volume 129, Page 309, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas; (Block 65-8, Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24 and 29 and Block 65-7, Sections 25, 28, 29, 35, 36 and 37, and Block 77, Section 6)
- w. PUBLIC WORKS EASEMENT from Culberson County, Texas to Town of Van Horn, Texas, dated October 15, 1999, recorded Volume 152, Page 893, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas; (Block 65-8, Sections 29 and 32)
- x. EASEMENT from County of Culberson to El Paso Electric Company, dated July 2, 2007, recorded Volume 173, Page 313, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas; (Block 65-8, Sections 28 & 29)
- y. Any inaccuracy in the area, square footage, or acreage of land described in Schedule A or attached plat, if any. The Company does not insure the area, square footage, or acreage of the land.
- z. Lack of a right of access to and from the land, if applicable will be excepted to on the policy
- aa. Rights of adjoining owners in and to party wall fences where same are situated on common boundary lines;
- ab. Visible or apparent easements on or across the herein described property not of record;
- ac. Any portion of the herein described property that falls within the boundaries of any road or roadway:
- ad. ANY encroachment, encumbrance, violation, or adverse circumstance affecting the title, which may not appear of record, that would be disclosed on an accurate and complete survey of the land;

- ae. Rights of parties in possession (Owner Policy only).
- af. NOTE: An Affidavit that is a "Notice of claim to the Ysleta Grant and Aboriginal Title Areas' has been filed. The memorandum attached to this Affidavit states that "the claim is one for return of possession from third parties of all lands contained within the Ysleta, Snecu, Socorro and Ascarate Grants in El Paso County, Texas (based on aboriginal title and specific Spanish and Mexican Grants); as well as the balance of El Paso County and all of Hudspeth, Culberson, Jeff Davis, Brewster and Presidio Counties, Texas (based on aboriginal title only); and for damages for trespass and unlawful occupation and use."

 Upon request to the company, you may receive a copy of the Affidavit and memorandum. The policy to be issued to you will not except to the Affidavit or claims reflected by the Affidavit

PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

This Purchase and Sale Agreement (this "Agreement") is entered into by and between THE EL PASO WATER UTILITIES- PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD, a component unit of the CITY OF EL PASO, a Texas municipal corporation (the "Seller" or "EPWater") and Oliver Olin Wooten, as administrative Trustee of the Olin Wooten Trusts, dated October 2, 2008, and/or Entities (the "Buyer"). The Seller and the Buyer may be referred to individually herein as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties".

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Seller owns the property described below; and

WHEREAS, the Buyer desires to purchase the property from the Seller in its "as-is, where-is and with all faults" condition; and

WHEREAS, the Seller desires to sell the property to the Buyer in its "as-is, where-is and with all faults" condition, subject to the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the property is being sold pursuant to the broker listing procedure outlined in Texas Local Government Code Chapter 253; and

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. **Description of Property.** The Seller hereby agrees to sell and convey, and the Buyer hereby agrees to purchase, subject to the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement, the following described real property located in Culberson County, Texas:

Approximately 20,947.96 acres, more or tess, in Culberson County, Texas, such property being legally described by metes and bounds in **Exhibit A.** attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes; together with any interest in (i) all improvements and fixtures, and (ii) all right, title and interest in and to all easements, appurtenances, and rights-of-way, and all interests in, on or to, any land, highway or street, in, on, across, in front of, abutting, or adjoining any such real property, all of such property (collectively, the "**Property**").

Reliance on the Buyer's Own Diligence. It is acknowledged and agreed that the Buyer has conducted and is relying solely on its own due diligence concerning the Property, including, without limitation, performing any archeological or environmental reports, studies, or surveys of the Property it, in its sole discretion, has desired to perform, and has determined that the Property is suitable for its intended purposes. Mitigation of any conditions on the Property, including archeological sites or, without limitation, any environmental conditions, shall be at the sole cost and expense of the Buyer who shall take the Property at Closing (as defined below) subject to all conditions existing on the date of the Buyer's signature to this Agreement. By its signature hereto, the Buyer accepts responsibility for its own determination of the nature and extent of any archeological sites, or without limitation, any environmental conditions, relating to the Property.

- 1.2 **Easements.** The Property shall be conveyed to the Buyer subject to all easements, whether of record or not, affecting the Property. Buyer shall be solely responsible for the cost and acquisition of any additional easements it may require for the Property, including, without limitation, easements for the purposes of ingress and egress.
- 1.3 Utility Connections and Modifications. Buyer shall be solely responsible for the costs of all on-site and off-site extensions, relocations, easements, replacements, or adjustments of water, sanitary sewer, and appurtenances, and for all utility connections including without limitation public sanitary and storm sewers, natural gas, telephone, public water facilities, electrical facilities and all other utility facilities and services necessitated by and attributable to the proposed subdivision improvement plans, or to otherwise provide service lines to the Property.
- 2. **Purchase Price.** The purchase price for the Property shall be Six-Million Five-Hundred Thousand and No/100ths Dollars (\$6,500,000.00), (the "*Purchase Price*").
 - 2.1 Payable at Closing. The full Purchase Price shall be tendered to Seller at Closing.
 - 2.2 **Earnest Money**. Buyer shall pay Seller in the amount of Five-Hundred Thousand and No/100ths Dollars (\$500,000.00) (the "*Earnest Money*") with WestStar Title Company LLC, c/o Ms. Janette Coon, 601 N. Mesa Street, El Paso, Texas 79901 (the "*Escrow Agent*") as a guarantee that the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be fulfilled. The Earnest Money shall be credited towards the Purchase Price if and when closing occurs.
 - 2.3 Earnest Money Deposit. The Parties agree that the Earnest Money shall be deposited by Escrow Agent in an interest-bearing account at an institution acceptable to Seller and Buyer.
- 3. Inspection Period. For period of sixty (60) days, beginning on the Effective Date (the "Inspection Period"), the Buyer may inspect the Property and conduct due diligence in, on or in relation to the Property including, but not limited to review of conditions (physical and financial), all information, contracts and agreements, and perform such other inspections and studies as Buyer desires in its sole discretion; provided that Seller's prior written consent must first be obtained before the commencement of any invasive studies (including Phase II environmental studies) on the Property.
- 3.1 Access. Beginning on the Effective Date and thereafter until Closing or termination of this Agreement, Buyer and Buyer's employees and agents will have the right to enter the Property to perform, at Buyer's expense, such economic, surveying, engineering, topographic, environmental, marketing and other tests, studies and investigations in accordance with the provisions in Section 3 above; provided that, Buyer must coordinate with Seller at least seventy-two (72) hours in advance before to entering onto the Property at any time prior to Closing.
- 3.2 **Termination During Inspection Period**. Buyer may terminate this Agreement for any reason by providing Seller written notice of termination prior to the expiration of the Inspection Period. Upon receipt of the notice of termination by the Seller during the Inspection Period, this Agreement shall be deemed terminated and the Earnest Money shall be refunded to Buyer and the Parties shall have no further rights or obligations under this Agreement, except the Surviving Obligations. If Buyer fails to timely deliver a notice of termination, upon expiration of the Inspection Period, Buyer is deemed to have approved the Property and waived its right to terminate this Agreement under this Section 3.2. Upon expiration of the Inspection Period the Earnest Money shall become non-refundable, except in the event of a default by Seller under this Agreement or as otherwise specifically set forth in this Agreement. At Closing, the Earnest

Money Deposit will be credited against the Purchase Price or returned to Seller, at the election of Seller in its sole discretion.

- 4. Survey. If Seller has an existing survey of the Property in its possession, Seller will furnish Buyer a copy of the existing survey of the Property within twenty (20) business days after the Effective Date. Buyer may obtain a new survey at its cost. If Buyer obtains a new survey, the metes and bounds description of the Property contained in the new survey will be used for purposes of describing the Property in the Deed at Closing.
- 5. Title Binder. Within twenty (20) business days after the Effective Date, Buyer will, at Buyer's expense, deliver or cause to be delivered to Seller a title commitment covering the Property from WestStar Title (the "Title Company"), binding the Title Company to issue an Owner's Policy of Title Insurance ("Owner's Policy") with respect to the Property in the full amount of the Purchase Price at the Closing (the "Title Binder"). The Title Binder shall include legible copies of all exceptions listed on Schedule B and Schedule C of the Title Binder. The Buyer will provide copies of the Title Binder and all recorded documents affecting the Property to Seller no later than three (3) days after the Buyer's receipt of the same.
 - Buyer's Approval of Title. Buyer shall have until the expiration of the Inspection Period to deliver in writing to Seller objections Buyer may have to anything contained in the Title Binder or survey. In the event that Buyer delivers objections to Seller, Seller may, in Seller's sole discretion, undertake to eliminate or modify all unacceptable matters to the reasonable satisfaction of Buyer ("Non-Permitted Encumbrances"). In the event Buyer does not terminate this Agreement during the Inspection Period pursuant to the terms of Section 3.2 herein, Buyer will be deemed to have approved exceptions contained in the Title Binder that have not been cured (the "Permitted Exceptions"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, Seller shall at its expense cure, remove or satisfy the Non-Permitted Encumbrances at or before the Closing. The Non-Permitted Encumbrances will never be included as Permitted Exceptions. In addition to the above, Buyer may object to and will not be deemed to approve any additional exceptions shown in an updated Title Binder or Survey delivered to Buyer after the expiration of the Inspection Period and such matters will not be considered Permitted Exceptions unless expressly approved by Buyer.
 - 5.2 Compliance. In accordance with the requirements of the Property Code, Title 2, Chapter 5, Subchapter D, Buyer is hereby advised that it should obtain a title abstract or title commitment covering the Property and have it examined by an attorney of its own selection and purchase owner's policy of title insurance covering the Property.
- 6. Representations of the Seller. The Seller hereby represents, to the extent allowed by law, to the Buyer, that, to its actual knowledge, the following are true in all material respects:
 - 6.1 Parties in Possession. At the time of Closing, other than the Buyer, there are no parties in possession of any portion of the Property as lessees or tenants at sufferance.
 - 6.2 Mechanic's Lien. (i) No liens arising from the Seller's actions or otherwise, exist for the benefit of mechanics or materialmen in regard to the Property; and (ii) except as expressly disclosed in the documents relating to this transaction, the Seller has not entered into any contracts or agreements relating to the use or ownership of the Property or by which any person or entity agreed to provide labor, services or materials in regard to the Property or the business of the Seller.
 - 6.3 Litigation. There is no pending litigation before or by any court of law pertaining to the Property or which involve incidents occurring on the Property including, but not limited

- to, claims of damage to persons or Property.
- 6.4 Bills Paid. At Closing, there will be no unpaid bills or claims in connection with any repair or operation of the Property as a result of the Seller's ownership.
- 6.5 Taxes. While the Seller owned the Property, the Property was exempt from ad valorem taxes.
- 7. Representations of the Buyer. The Buyer hereby represents, to the extent allowed by law, to the Seller, that to the best of its knowledge, that the following are true:
 - 7.1 Authority. The Buyer has full power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and to perform and carry out all covenants and obligations to be performed and carried out by the Buyer herein.
 - Non-Contravention. The execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Buyer and the consummation by the Buyer of the transactions contemplated hereby will not materially violate any judgment, order, injunction, decree, regulation or ruling of any court or any governmental or quasi-governmental bodies or agencies having jurisdiction over the Buyer, or conflict with, result in a breach of, or constitute a default under the organizational documents of the Buyer, any note or other evidence of indebtedness, any mortgage, deed of trust or indenture, or any lease or other material agreement or instrument to which the Buyer is a party or by which it is bound.
 - 7.3 Consents. No consent, waiver, approval or authorization is required from any person or entity that has not already been obtained as of the Effective Date or, if appropriate, which will be obtained prior to Closing, in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Buyer or the performance by the Buyer of the transactions contemplated hereby, except for those the failure of which to be obtained would not be reasonably expected to cause a material adverse effect to the Buyer.
 - 7.4 Bankruptcy. The Buyer has not (i) commenced a voluntary case, or had entered against it a petition, for relief under any federal bankruptcy statute or any similar petition. order or decree under any federal or state law or statute relative to bankruptcy, insolvency or other relief for debtors, or solicited or caused to be solicited petitioning creditors for any involuntary petition against it, or filed an answer consenting to or otherwise acquiescing in or joining in any involuntary petition filed against it, (ii) caused, suffered or consented to the appointment of a receiver, trustee, administrator, conservator, liquidator or similar official in any federal, state or foreign judicial or non-judicial proceeding to hold, administer and/or liquidate all or substantially all of its property, (iii) filed or had filed against it a petition seeking reorganization, arrangement, composition, readjustment, liquidation, dissolution or similar relief. (iv) under the provisions of any other law for the relief or aid of debtors, had an action taken by any court of competent jurisdiction that allows such court to assume custody or control of it or of the whole or any substantial part of its property or assets, or (v) made an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or admitted, in writing or in any legal proceeding, its insolvency or inability to pay its debts as they become due.
 - 7.5 Litigation. There is no pending action, suit, arbitration, unsatisfied order or judgment, litigation, government investigation or proceeding against or affecting the Buyer that would materially detrimentally affect the Buyer's ability to perform hereunder.

- 8. Closing. The closing of the sale and delivery of the closing documents, as applicable, and release of the Purchase Price to the Seller (the "Closing") shall take place at the offices of the Title Company within thirty (30) days from the date the City Manager of the City of El Paso executes the signature block herein below upon the adoption by the City Council of the City of El Paso of an ordinance authorizing the sale of the Property by the Seller to the Buyer (the "Approval Date").
 - 8.1 Amount of Payment of Purchase Price. The full amount of the Purchase Price, less the earnest money deposit, shall be tendered to Seller at the Closing.
 - 8.2 Closing Costs. The Buyer shall be solely responsible for the payment of all costs required to consummate the Closing, including without limitation:
 - (a) Any and all recording fees arising from the recordation of documents necessary to show good title to the Property in the Buyer;
 - (b) Any and all premiums and other charges for the issuance of the Owner's Policy of Title Insurance for the Property;
 - (c) Any and all escrow fees; and
 - (d) Intentionally deleted

All other costs and expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement that are not expressly recited herein to be the obligation of Seller or Buyer shall be allocated among the Buyer and the Seller as is customary in real estate transactions closing in El Paso, Texas.

- 8.3 Conditions to the Seller's Obligation to Close. The obligation of the Seller hereunder to consummate the Closing is subject to the satisfaction of the following conditions: (i) the occurrence of the conditions required to establish the Approval Date; (ii) the performance of all of the Buyer's obligations under this Agreement; and (iii) the Seller is satisfied that all of the Buyer's representations and warranties herein made are true and correct. In the event any of these conditions are not satisfied on or before the Closing, or within one (1) year of the Effective Date, subject to applicable law, the Seller may, in its sole discretion, waive one or more of said conditions and proceed to Closing, or terminate this Agreement.
- 8.4 Seller's Obligations. At the Closing, Seller shall deliver to Escrow Agent in accordance with this Agreement, duly executed and, where applicable, acknowledged:
 - (a) The deed to the Property, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "B" (the "Deed"), (subject to the Permitted Exceptions and to such changes as may be required to obtain the approval of the City Council of the City of El Paso or that are required by applicable law, local recording requirements and/or customary real estate practices in the jurisdiction(s) in which the Property is located, provided, the substantive terms and provisions of the Deed attached hereto are not modified as a result of any such changes);
 - (b) Such agreements, affidavits or other documents as may be required by the Title Company to issue the Owner's Policy to Buyer at Closing, subject only to the Permitted Exceptions and to eliminate such standard exceptions and to issue such endorsements thereto which may be eliminated and issued under applicable State law, and which are customarily required by institutional investors purchasing property comparable to the Property;

- (c) All original warranties and guaranties, if any, in Seller's possession or reasonably available to Seller;
- (d) The metes and bounds survey of the Seller's Reservations, if applicable; and
- (e) Any other document or instrument reasonably necessary or required to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- 8.5 Buyer's Obligations. At the Closing, the Buyer shall:
 - (a) Pay the Purchase Price;
 - (b) Deliver any other document or instrument reasonably necessary or required to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, duly executed and acknowledged, where applicable; and
 - (c) Execute a final closing statement reflecting the Purchase Price, including any adjustments and prorations.
- 8.6 **Possession.** Possession of the Property will be transferred to the Buyer at Closing.
- 8.7 Broker's Fees. To the extent permitted by law, each Party agrees to release, protect, indemnify, defend and hold the other harmless from and against any and all claims with respect to any commissions, finders' fees or other remuneration due to any broker, agent or finder claiming by, through or under such Party.

9. Default.

- Purchase Price at the time required by this Agreement and close on the purchase of the Property at Closing on the Approval Date, then Seller shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement, thereby releasing the Buyer from its obligations hereunder except those which expressly survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement; and Buyer shall thus forfeit the Earnest Money, and Escrow Agent shall deliver the Earnest Money to Seller, and neither Party shall be obligated to proceed with the purchase and sale of the Property. If Buyer defaults in any of its other representations, warranties or obligations under this Agreement, and such default continues for more than ten (10) days after written notice from Seller, then Seller shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement thereby releasing the Buyer from its obligations hereunder except those which expressly survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement; Buyer shall thus forfeit the Earnest Money, and Escrow Agent shall deliver the Earnest Money Deposit to Seller, and neither Party shall be obligated to proceed with the purchase and sale of the Property.
- 9.2 Default by the Seller. If Seller, prior to the Closing, defaults in its representations, warranties, covenants, or obligations under this Agreement, including to sell the Property as required by this Agreement, then this Agreement shall terminate, and all payments and things of value provided by Buyer hereunder, including the Earnest Money, shall be returned to Buyer as its sole recoverable damages. Buyer expressly waives the remedies of specific performance and additional damages for such default by Seller.
- 9.3 Recoverable Damages. The provisions of Sections 9.1 and 9.2 shall limit the damages recoverable by either Party against the other Party due to the other Party's default

or breach of the express provisions of this Agreement (except for defaults or breaches due to inaccurate or incorrect representations and warranties resulting from the intentional or knowing actions of a Party) and, in addition to such limitations, IN NO EVENT SHALL THE SELLER OR THE BUYER BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES.

- 9.4 Costs of Enforcement. Any provision in this Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, if a Party files suit to enforce or recover amounts owed under this Agreement before or after Closing or the earlier termination of this Agreement, the prevailing Party in such litigation shall be entitled to recover from the non-prevailing Party court costs and reasonable attorney's fees.
- 9.5 **Return of Property Information.** If Closing does not occur, Buyer shall return to Seller all Property information within seven (7) days of receipt of written demand by Seller to furnish the same.
- 9.6 Liability of Parties. Except for obligations expressly assumed or agreed to be assumed by Buyer and Seller hereunder, Buyer and Seller are not assuming any obligations of the other Party or any liability for claims arising out of any act, omission or occurrence which occurs, accrues or arises prior to the Closing Date.

10. Miscellaneous.

Notice. Any notice, demand, direction, request, or other instrument authorized or required by this Agreement to be given to or filed with either party, shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or filed for all purposes, if and when personally delivered or the date the same is sent by certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, to the address specified below or at such other address as may be designated in writing by the parties. Email notice must be accompanied with another form of notice allowed hereby in order to be effective.

SELLER: El Paso Water Utilities –Public Service Board

Attn: John Balliew, President/CEO

1154 Hawkins Drive El Paso, Texas 79925

Copy to: El Paso Water Utilities

Attn: Land-Section 140

Utility Land and Water Rights Manager

1154 Hawkins Blvd. El Paso, TX 79925 AVidales@epwater.org

BUYER: Olin Wooten or Entities

P.O. Box 820

Hazlehurst, GA 31539

ow@owacc.com

10.2 Entire Agreement/ Governing Law. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties, and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, written or oral, regarding the subject matter of this Agreement, and may be amended or

supplemented only by an instrument in writing, executed by the Party against whom enforcement is sought. This Agreement shall be governed in all respects, including validity, interpretation, and effect, by and shall be enforceable in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas with jurisdiction in courts of competent jurisdiction of El Paso County, Texas.

- 10.3 Time. Time is of the essence of this Agreement and each and every provision hereof.
- 10.4 Severability. If any provision of this Agreement shall be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining portion shall not in any way be affected or impaired.
- Survival of Provisions. The terms contained in all of Section 1; Section 2; Section 3, Section 5; Section 7; Section 8; and Section 9; as well as Section 10.1, 10.2, 10.3, 10.4, 10.5, 10.6, 10.7, 10.8, 10.9, 10.10, and 10.12 of this Agreement, shall survive the Closing and shall not be merged therein. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this contract for any reason is held invalid, this invalidity will not affect any other provision of this Agreement, which will be construed as if the invalid or unenforceable provision had never existed.
- 10.6 Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 10.7 "AS IS, WHERE IS". THIS AGREEMENT IS AN ARMS-LENGTH AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES. THE PURCHASE PRICE WAS BARGAINED ON THE BASIS OF AN "AS IS, WHERE IS" TRANSACTION. THE BUYER ACCEPTS THE AS IS, WHERE IS, AND WITH ALL FAULTS, AND EXCEPT AS THE WARRANTY OF TITLE AND EXCEPT FOR THEWARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT, WITHOUT ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES OF WHATSOEVER KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WRITTEN OR ORAL, IT BEING THE INTENTION OF THE SELLER AND THE BUYER TO NEGATE AND EXCLUDE EXPRESSLY ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THOSE REGARDING: (A) THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY; (B) THE SUITABILITY OF THE PROPERTY FOR ANY AND ALL ACTIVITIES AND USES WHICH THE BUYER MAY CONDUCT THEREON; (C) THE COMPLIANCE OF OR BY THE PROPERTY OR ITS OPERATION WITH ANY LAWS, RULES, ORDINANCES OR REGULATIONS OF ANY APPLICABLE GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY OR BODY; AND (D) THE HABITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, MARKETABILITY, PROFITABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF THE PROPERTY. THE BUYER FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT, HAVING BEEN GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO INSPECT THE PROPERTY, THE BUYER IS RELYING SOLELY ON ITS OWN INVESTIGATION OF THE PROPERTY AND NOT ON ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE SELLER. THE BUYER FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE SELLER WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPERTY WAS OBTAINED FROM A VARIETY OF SOURCES AND THAT THE SELLER HAS NOT MADE ANY INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATION OR VERIFICATION OF SUCH INFORMATION AND MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS AS TO THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF SUCH INFORMATION. THE SELLER IS NOT LIABLE OR BOUND IN ANY MANNER BY ANY VERBAL OR WRITTEN STATEMENTS, REPRESENTATIONS OR INFORMATION PERTAINING TO

THE PROPERTY, OR THE OPERATION THEREOF, FURNISHED BY ANY BROKER, AGENT, ATTORNEY, EMPLOYEE OR OTHER PERSON. THE BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT THE DISCLAIMERS, WAIVERS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS SET FORTH HEREIN ARE INTEGRAL PARTS OF THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SELLER AND THE BUYER WITH RESPECT TO THE SALE OF THE PROPERTY, AND THAT THE SELLER WOULD NOT HAVE AGREED TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO THE BUYER FOR THE PURCHASE PRICE WITHOUT THE DISCLAIMERS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS SET FORTH ABOVE.

- 10.8 ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS. AFTER CLOSING, BETWEEN THE SELLER AND THE BUYER, THE RISK OF LIABILITY OR EXPENSE FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROBLEMS, IF ANY, EVEN IF ARISING FROM EVENTS BEFORE CLOSING, WILL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUYER, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROBLEMS WERE KNOWN OR UNKNOWN AT CLOSING. ONCE CLOSING HAS OCCURRED, THE BUYER SHALL INDEMNIFY, HOLD HARMLESS, AND RELEASE THE SELLER FROM LIABILITY FOR ANY LATENT DEFECTS AND FROM ANY LIABILITY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROBLEMS AFFECTING THE PROPERTY, INCLUDING LIABILITY UNDER THE COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE, COMPENSATION, AND LIABILITY ACT (CERCLA), THE RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT (RCRA), THE TEXAS SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL ACT, OR THE TEXAS WATER CODE.
- 10.9 Effective Date. As used herein, "Effective Date" means the date this Agreement is receipted by the Title Company on the space provided for in this Agreement.
- Assignment. The Buyer shall have the right to assign this Agreement or any of its rights hereunder to an affiliate of the Buyer only with the prior written consent of the Seller; provided, however, that (i) such assignee shall assume all of the obligations of the Buyer hereunder, (ii) the Buyer shall remain liable for all of its duties and obligations hereunder, and (iii) the Buyer shall deliver written notice of the assignment, including a copy of the assignment instrument, to the Seller at least three (3) days prior to the Closing.
- 10.11 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same document. Faxed and emailed signature pages may be accepted as originals.
- 10.12 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the heirs, personal representatives, administrators, successors, and assigns, as applicable of the respective Parties hereto.

[Signatures Begin on the Following Page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date written below each Party's signature below, but to be effective as of the Effective Date.

SELLER:

EL PASO WATER UTILITIES – PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD, a component unit of THE CITY OF EL PASO, a Texas municipal corporation

By:

John E. Balliew, P.E.

President/CEO

Executed on: <u>Oct. 15, 2024</u>

ABPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michaela Ainsa

Senior Assistant General Counsel

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Alex Vidales

Utility Land and Water Rights Manager

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS

§ §

8

COUNTY OF EL PASO

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 15th day of 1500, 2024, by John Balliew, P.E., President/CEO of the El Paso Water Utilities – Public Service Board.

Notary Public, State of Texas

My Commission Expires:

8-16-2028

In any ter the first and the second s

[Signatures Continue on the Following Page]

BUYER:

Oliver Olin Wooten Trusts, Dated October
2, 2008, and/or Entities

| 101524

By: Oliver Olin Wooten as Administrative Trustee

Executed on: 10-15-24

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS

00 00 00

COUNTY OF EL PASO

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 15th day of Oct, 2024, by Oliver Oliver of the Oliver that

Notary Public, State of Texas Georgia

My Commission Expires:

4/2/2025

A meriet was

This Agreement has been received and reviewed by been authorized by the City Council of the City of E terms of this Agreement on the day of for the purpose described herein.	Paso, Texas to execute the Deed pursuant to the
	THE CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS, a Texas municipal corporation,
	By:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Roberta Brito
Assistant City Attorney

Voberta Birto

This Agreement has been received and reviewed by the Title Company this the 19th day of Octo, 388, 2024. The Title Company acknowledges that all information furnished to it by the parties or obtained by the Title Company in the course of performing its duties, including acting as the Escrow Agent for the parties, under the Agreement will be treated as confidential information.

TITLE COMPANY:

By: Januth Commercial Escrow
Marager

EXHIBIT A Legal Description of Property

SURVEY 1 FIELD NOTES WEST PART OF WILD HORSE VALLEY FARM

FIELD NOTES DESCRIBING A SURVEY OF 18,897.12 ACRES OF LAND IN BLOCK 65, TOWNSHIPS 7 AND 8, T. & P. R.R. COMPANY SURVEY, AND BLOCK 77, PUBLIC SCHOOL SURVEY, CULBERSON COUNTY, TEXAS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING at a 1/2 inch rod in a large stone mound recovered at the Southwest corner of Section 20 and the Northwest corner of Section 25, Block 65, Township 7, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, Culberson County, Texas, identified as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, for the Northernmost Northwest corner of this survey, whence a 3/8 inch iron pipe in a stone mound bears S 89° 32′ 53″ W 18.49 feet, and a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SW20, NW25, B65, T7, T. & P., 1959 E.L. PSL B122, 1959" in a large stone mound recovered at the Southeast corner of Section 8 and the Northwest corner of Section 9, Block 122, Public School Land Survey, Culberson County, Texas, identified by R.W. Baker as a corner set by A.H. Parker in his original survey of said Block 122, in October, 1900, bears N 0° 00′ 30″ W 103.84 feet, a brass cap in concrete marked "SE36, NE37 Block 65 T, T.& P. RY. Company Survey, KRA-139, 1939″ recovered at the Southeast corner of Section 36, and the Northeast corner of Section 37, Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, Culberson County, Texas, bears S 12° 47′ 50″ E 49,250.57 feet;

THENCE S 89° 55' 50" E 5,703.24 feet along the common line of said Sections 20 and 25, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 25, 26, 19, 20," set for the common corner of Sections 25, 26, 19, and 20 of said Block 65, Township 7, for the Northernmost Northeast corner of this survey;

THENCE 8 0° 02' 00" W 5,557.37 feet along the common line of Sections 25 and 26, Block 65, Township 7, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 25, 26, 28, 27, set at the common corner of Sections 25, 26, 27 and 28, Block 65, Township 7, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 88° 59' 18" W 25.00 feet along the common line of Sections 25 and 28, to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 02' 00" W 1,986.57 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "PXS RPLS 2198", set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 45° 02' 00" W 319.61 fact to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE \$ 0° 02' 05" W 406.88 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FKS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 44° 58' 00" E 319.62 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 02' 00" W 2,409.42 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the common line of Sections 28 and 37, Block 65, Township 7, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 89° 52' 15" E 25.00 feet along said common line to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 28, 27, 37, 38" set at the common corner of Sections 28, 27, 37 and 38, Block 65, Township 7, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 02' 00" W 5,148.90 feet along the common line of said Sections 37 and 38 to a recovered 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE37, SW38, NE2, NW1, B65, T7, T8, T & P, 1959", as set by R.W. Baker in 1959 at the common corner of Sections 37 and 38, Block 65, Township 7, and Sections 2 and 1, Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 56' 54" E 4,949.07 feet along the common line of Section 38, Block 65, Township 7, and Section 1, Block 65, Township 8, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for a corner of this survey, whence a point calculated for the Southeast corner of Section 38, Block 65, Township 7, the Northeast corner of Section 1, Block 65, Township 8, the Southwest Corner of Section 43, Block 64, Township 7, and the Northwest corner of Section 4, Block 67, Public School Land Survey, Culberson County, Texas, bears N 89° 56' 57" 283.33 feet;

THENCE S 0° 02' 04" W 4,486.11 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for a corner of this survey, whence a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SWN Part S4 B77, PSL, EL, S1, B65, T8, 1959" stone mound under a fence as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the Southwest corner of the North part of Section 4, Block 77, Public School Land Survey, bears S 88° 57' 15" E 283.46 fect;

THENCE N 89° 59' 00" W 2,036.11 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE 8 0° 02' 02" W 659.27 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXB RPLS 2198" set for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 59' 00" W 2,915.42 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198 2, 1, 11, 12," set for an interior corner of this survey, the common corner of Sections 2, 1, 11 and 12 of Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, Culberson County, Texas;

THENCE S 0° 03' 43" W 3,917.70 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 54' 38" W at 1.11 feet pass a 3/4 inch iron pipe at a fence corner, in all 1,320.00 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0 * 03' 42" W 1,319.01 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the common line of Sections 11 and 14, Block 65, Township 8, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE 8 89° 54' 39" E 1,320.00 feet to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE11, SW12, NE14, NW13, B65, T8, T 7 P, 1959" in a stone mound under a fence as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the common corner of Sections 11, 12, 13, and 14, Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 89° 58' 30" E 5,236.70 to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE12, NE13, B65, T8, T&P, WL B77, PSL, 1959," in a stone mound at a fence corner, as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the common corner of said Sections 13 and 12 of said Block 65, Township 8, on the West line of said Block 77, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 01' 39" W along the East line of said Block 65, Township 8, and the West line of said Block 77 at 5,591.81 feet pass a point, the Southeast corner of Section 13 and the Northeast corner of Section 24 of said Block 65, Township 8, on the West line of said Block 77, at 7,142.17 feet pass a point, the Southwest corner of Section 5 and the Northwest corner of Section 6 of said Block 77 on the East line of said Block 65, Township 8, in all 7,813.33 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 89° 57' 58" E 3,128.69 along the South line of a 570.00 acre tract of land out of Sections 5 and 6, Block 77, Public School Land Survey, described by mates and bounds in deed recorded in Volume 66, Page 171, of the Deed Records in Culberson County, Texas, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the West right of way line of F.M. Highway 2185 for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 01' 27" W 102.40 feet along the West right of way line of F.M. Highway 2185 to a point, whence a concrete right of way marker bears N 89° 14' 29" E 101.06 feet, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 02' 21" W 2,203.26 feet along said right of way line to a concrete right of way marker on the P.C. of a curve to the right for a corner of this survey;

THENCE along a curve to the right, with a Delta of 89° 58' 49", a radius of 905.21 feet, an arc length of 1,421.59 feet, a Long Chord with a bearing of S 45° 05' 25" W and a length of 1,279.94 feet to a concrete right of way marker recovered on the P.T. of a curve on the North right of way line of P.M. Highway 2185 for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 58' 52" W along the North right of way line of said F.M. Highway 2185 at 2,222.21 feet pass the common line of said Section 6, Block 77, and Section 24, Block 65, Township 8, from whence a calculated point for the Southeast corner of Section 24 and the Northeast corner of Section 25, Block 65, T8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, bears S 0° 01' 39" W 62.65 feet, a brass cap in concrete marked "SE36, NE37, B65, T8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, KRA 139, 1931" recovered at the Southeast corner of Section 36, and the Northeast corner of Section 37, Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, bears S 0° 01' 39" W 10,594.71 feet, in all 7,291.40 feet to a concrete right of way marker on said right of way line for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 58′ 30° W along the North right of way line of said F.M. Highway 2185 at 169.14 feet pass the common line of Sections 23 and 24 of said Block 65, from whence a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SE23, SW24, NW25, NE26, B65, T8, T&P, offset 13.45 varas North 1959° in stone mound under fence, as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, bears S 0° 02′ 06° W 100.95 feet, at 5,493.77 feet pass the common line of Sections 23 and 24 of said Block 65, from whence a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "NE27, NW26, SE22, SW23, B65, T8, T&P, offset 14.8 varas North, 1959° in a stone mound under fence, as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, bears S 0° 02′ 57° W 101.70 feet, in all 5,999.64 feet to a concrete right of way marker for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 56' 22" W along the North right of way line of Highway 2185 at 4,818.87 feet pass the common line of Sections 21 and 22 of said Block 65, from whence a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SW22, SE21, NE28, NW27, B65, T8, T&P, offset 14.5 varas North 1959" in stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, bears 8 0° 02' 03" W 102.92 feet, in all 10,102.14 feet to a concrete right of way marker on the P.C. of a curve to the left, for a corner of this survey, whence a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE20, SW21, NE29, NW28, B65, T8, T&P, offset 17.46 varas North, 1959" in a stone mound under fence as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, bears S 21° 57' 18" W 115.76 feet;

THENCE along the North right of way line of F.M. Highway 2185, a curve to the left with a Delta of 45° 32' 14", a Radius of 1,484.34 test, an Arc Length of 1,179.72 feet and a Long Chord with a bearing of 3 66° 56' 44" W and a distance of 1,148.91 feet, to a concrete right of way marker on the P.T. of a curve for a corner of this survey;

THENCE 8 44° 31' 25" W 359.30 feet along the Northwest right of way of F.M. Highway 2185 to a concrete right of way marker on the P.C. of a curve for a corner of this survey;

THENCE along said right of way along and curve to the left with a Delta of 44° 38′ 58", a Radius of 1,492.91 feet an Arc Length of 1,163.39 feet and a Long Chord with a bearing of S 22° 01′ 33" W and a distance of 1,134.18 feet to a concrete right of way marker on the P.T. of curve for a corner of this survey;

THENCE 8 0° 05' 09" E 4.11 feet, along the West right of way line of F.M. Highway 2185 to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 89° 34' 49" W along a fence at 3.629.78 feet pass the common line of Sections 29 and 30 of said Block 65, in all 8.953.43 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2398" set on the common line of the G.W. Russ Survey, Block G and Block 65, Township 8, for the Southwest corner of this survey, from whence a 5/8 inch rod in a stone mound bears N 03° 42' 33" W 90.71 feet and a fence corner bears S 89° 34' 49" W 186.09 feet;

THENCE N 0° 01' 10" E along the West line of Block 65, Township 8, and the East line of the G.W. Russ Survey, Block G, at 1,333.25 feet pass a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SE13, B-G," in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the Southeast corner of Section 13 and the Northeast corner of Section 11 of said Block G, in all 1,777.01 feet to a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SW19, NW30, B65, T8, T&P, 1959" as set by R.W. Baker in 1959 the Southwest corner of Section 19 and the Northwest corner of Section 30 of said Block 65. Township 8, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 00° 00' 56" E 3,005.48 feet along the common line of Block 6, G.W. Russ Survey, and Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the Southeast right of way line of State Highway 54, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 15° 49' 01" E 140.43 feet along said right of way line to a concrete right of way marker for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 15° 49' 17" E along the Southeast right of way line of State Highway 54, at 2,441.01 feet pass the common line of Sections 18 and 19, Block 65, Township 8, T. & P. R.R. Company Survey, from whence a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SW18, NW19, B65, T8, T&P, 1959" in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the Southwest corner of Section 18 and the Northwest corner of Section 19, Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, bears N 89° 58' 45" W 703.13 feet, at 8,247.60 feet pass the common line of Section 7 and 18 of said Block 65, Township 8, from whence a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SW7, NW18, B65, T6, T&P, 1959" as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, for the Southwest corner of Section 7 and the Northwest corner of Section 18, Block 65, Township 8, T. & P. R.R. Company Survey, bears N 89° 58' 54" W 2.284.33 feet, in all 8,401.73 feet to a concrete right of way marker for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 15° 49' 25" E 900.07 feet along said right of way line to a concrete right of way marker for a corner of this survey,

THENCE N 15° 49' 14" E 4,382.20 feet along said right of way line to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the common line of Sections 6 and 7 of said Block 65, Township 8, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 89° 58' 54" E 1,542.66 feet along said common line to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE6, SW5, NE7, NW8, B65, T8, T&P, 1959" in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959 at the common corner of Sections 5, 6, 7, and 8, Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE N 0° 07' 46" E 5,149.70 feet along the common line of said Sections 5 and 6 to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE33, SW34, NE6, NW5, T7, T8, B65, T&P, 1959" in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker, the common corner of Sections 33 and 34, Township 7 and Sections 5 and 6, Township 8, Block 65, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 89° 56' 09" E 5,325.44 feet along the common line of Section 34, Township 7, and Section 5, Township 8, to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE34, SW35, NE5, NW4, B65, T-7, T8, T&P, 1959" in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, for the common corner of Sections 34 and 35, Township 7, and Sections 4 and 5, Township 8, said Block 65, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE N 0° 01' 09" E along the common line of Sections 34 and 35 of said Block 65, at 5,146.67 feet pass a point for the common corner of Sections 30, 31, 34 and 35, of said Block 65, Township 7, in all 10,486.38 feet to a recovered 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "NE31, NW30, B65, T7, T&P, S.L. 10, B122, PSL 1959" in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the Northeast corner of Section 31 and the Northwest corner of Section 30, Block 65, Township 7, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, for a corner of this survey, from whence a 3/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SW10, B122, PSL, SE24, B65, T7" in a stone mound, as recovered and identified by R.W. Baker as the Southwest corner of Section 10, Block 122, Public School Land Survey, and as corner set by A.H. Parker in October 1900, bears N 89° 54' 47" W 515.40 feet;

THENCE N 89° 58' 07" E 4,894.47 feet, to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE10, SW9, B122, PSL," in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the Southeast corner of Section 10 and the Southwest corner of Section 9, Block 122, Public School Land Survey for a corner of this survey; whence a 1" 1P in a stone mound bears S 79° 41' 45" E 488.87 feet;

THENCE S 89° 57' 46" E at 440.50 feet pass a point, the Northeast corner of Section 30 and the Northwest corner Section 29 of said Block 65, Township 7, in all 5,389.55 feet to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE9, B122, PSL, SW25, B65, T7, T&P 1959," in a stone mound as recovered and identified by R.W. Baker in 1959, as corner set by A.H. Parker in October 1900, for the Southeast corner of Section 9, Block 122, Public School Land Survey, and the Southwest corner of Section 25, Block 65, Township 7, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, whence a large stone mound recovered at the common corner of Sections 25, 28 and 29, Block 65, Township 7, bears 8 89° 57' 27" E 385.91 feet, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE N 0° 04' 13" E 5,470.05 feet along the East line of said Section 9, Block 122, and the West line of said Section 25, to the place of beginning.

Containing 18,890.82 acres of land more or less.

SURVEY 2 PIBLD NOTES EAST PART OF WILD HORSE VALLEY FARM

.

- 14-24

FIRLD NOTES DESCRIBING A SURVEY OF 2,057.14 ACRES OF LAND IN BLOCK 63, PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND SURVEY, CULBERSON COUNTY, TEXAS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING at a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 3, 6, 5", set at the Northeast corner of Section 6 and the Northwest corner of Section 5, Block 63, on the South line of Section 3, Block 77, Public School Land Surveys, Culberson County, Texas, whence a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE46, SW47, B64, T7, TXL, 1958" as set by R.W. Baker in 1958, the Southeast corner of Section 46 and the Southwest corner of Section 47, Block 64, Township 7, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, on the North line of Section 3, of said Block 77, bears N 78° 37' 21" E 12,914.19 feet, for the Northeast corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 58' 41" W 748.85 feet along the North line of said Section 6, Block 63, and the South line of said Section 3, Block 77, to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set in the centerline of Wild Horse draw for a corner of this survey;

THENCE along the center line meanders of Wild Horse Draw as follows:

```
$ 46° 45' 32" W 115.09 feet to a 60 D Nail;
S 17° 32' 53" W 156.02 feet to a 60 D Nail;
S 05° 53' 25" W 136.66 feet to a 60 D Nail;
$ 53° 10' 21" W
                196.55 feet to a 60 D Nail;
S 24" 35' 14" W
                  58.35 feet to a 60 D Nail;
S 09° 25' 29" E
                 209.74 feet to a 60 D Nail;
9 67º 56' 05" W
                  54.52 feet to a 60 D Nail;
N 81º 14' 19" W
                  47.09 feet to a 60 D Nail;
N 36° 37' 19" W
                 117.69 feet to a 60 D Nail;
N 84° 52' 00" W
                  46.42 feet to a 60 D Nail;
8 57º 31' 08" W
                 267.39 feet to a 60 D Nail;
$ 20° 35' 58" E
                  62.50 feet to a 60 D Nail;
S 39º 27' 36" E
                 152.96 feet to a 60 D Nail;
8 26° 41' 27" E
                 A6.22 feet to a 60 D Nail;
8 17º 37' 20" W
                 57.77 feet to a 60 D Nail;
8 64° 50' 46" W 130.91 fest to a 60 D Nail;
9 15° 49' 40" W 101.84 feet to a 60 D Nail;
```

```
8 27° 16' 41" E
                   90.49 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  31° 18' 49" W
                 196.82 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  05° 07' 14" W
                   72.10 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  65° 26' 04" E
                  140.95 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  304 06' 13" W
                   87.63 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  78º 42' 02" W
                  103.24 feet to a 60 D Nail;
          33" W
  49° 45'
                   75.19 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  81º 37' 58" W
                   30.09 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  57° 01' 51" W
                  237.13 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  59° 34' 22" W
N
                  140.78 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  88° 33' 20" W
                   44.79 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  33° 33' 00" W
                   69.98 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  03º 27' 04" W
                  122.19 feet to a 60 D Nail;
S
                   29.86 feat to a 60 D Nail;
8
  52° 59' 06" W
N
  63° 24' 13" W
                   65.84 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  46° 08' 01" W
N
                   93.08 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  84° 31' 05" W
                   80.03 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  72° 50' 15" W
                 187.30 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  62° 51' 25" W
                 129.08 feat to a 60 D Nail;
8
  44° 36' 39" W
                 266.17 feet to a 60 D Nail;
8
          24" W
  650 48'
                   42.33 feet to a 60 D Nail;
N
  310 47'
          56" W
                 117.83 feet to a 60 D Nail:
N
  47º 48' 16" W
                 104.23 feet to a 60 D Nail;
N
  70° 35' 14" W
                 100.19 feet to a 3/4 inch iron pipe;
  78° 19' 55" W
                  53.68 fact to a 60 D Nail;
  48º 38' 38" W
                   65.23 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  39° 18' 25" W
                  77.38 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  710 44' 36" W
                  37.50 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  81° 58' 56" W
N
                  81.43 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  63° 25' 26" W
                  72.06 feet to a 60 D Nail;
N
  740 41' 01" W
8
                  48.39 feet to a 3/4 inch iron pipe;
  23° 37' 53" W
                 214.26 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 58° 52' 01" W
                 283.32 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 05° 25' 07" W
                 261.50 feet to a 1 1/4 inch iron pipe;
 18° 28' 27" E
                 540.39 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 26° 04' 15" E
                 453.94 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 37º 32' 26" W
                 352.17 feet to a 60 D Nail;
8
8 09° 20' 15" E
                 205.05 feet to a 60 D Nail;
8 25° 55' 01" E
                 176.50 feet to a 60 D Nail;
S 56° 45' 15" K
                 475.85 feet to a 60 D Nail;
S 66º 53' 57" E
                 198.04 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 62° 20' 06" B
                 471.04 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  44° 07' 30" E
                 369.46 feet to a 60 D Nail;
8 35° 54' 07" E
                 121.04 feet to m 60 D Nail;
9 79° 55' 38" E
                 191.23 feet to a 60 D Nail;
```

THENCE S 35° 37' 47" E along said draw at 151.46 feet pass a point on the common line of Sections 6 and 7, Block 63, Public School Land Survey, whence a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 6, 5, 7, 8" set at the common corners of Sections 6, 5, 7, and 8 of said Block 63, bears S 89° 58' 57" E 1,910.99 feet, in all 351.87 feet;

THENCE continuing with said Wild Horse Draw meanders as follows:

```
S 77° 03' 14" E 241.46 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 8 35° 44' 14" E 191.38 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 S 18° 56' 50" E 260.79 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 8 26° 20' 24" E 87.69 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 8 37° 02' 59" W
                  46.30 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 8 82° 17' 23" W 129.79 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 S 43° 59' 15" W 110.57 feet to a 60 D Nail;
· 8 11° 16' 36" E 134.77 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 8 49° 07' 06" E 414.05 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 S 38° 56' 55" E 287.64 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 S 03° 06' 17" W 220.20 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 8 36° 40' 53" E 409.16 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 S 53° 02' 19" E 131.22 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 N 85° 44' 58" E 148.60 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 8 53° 40' 06" B
                 122.81 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 8 12° 41' 17" E
                  61.21 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 8 21° 48' 36" W
                  68.53 feet to a 60 D Nail:
N 82° 46' 06" W 196.42 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 S 73º 43' 17" W
                 92.63 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 S 19° 00' 34" W 163.94 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 S 43° 46' 57" E 176.46 feet to a 60 D Nail;
```

THENCE S 60° 08' 40" E 178.78 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPIS 2198" set on the South line of the North half of said Section 7, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 59' 05" W 3,764.13 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 01 27" W 1,320.00 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 59' 06" W 941.19 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the East right of way line of F.M. 2185 for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 01' 27" W along said right of way, at 1,321.24 feet pass the common line of Sections 7 and 18 of said Block 63, in all 6,502.17 feet to a concrete right of way marker, whence a 1 1/4 inch G.T.P. marked "NE6, SW5, B77, PSL, WL18, B63, 19.1 varas E," in a stone mound under a fence, as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, bears N 7° 31' 17" W 778.93 feet, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 01' 21" W 101.86 feet along the East right of way line of said F.M. Highway 2185, to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the common line of Section 18 and Section 19 of said Block 63, for the Southwest corner of this survey, whence a railroad spike recovered in the pavement canterline of F.M. 2185, bears N 88° 37' 05" W 50.30 feet, a point calculated at the Southwest corner of Section 18 and the Northwest

corner of Section 19 of said Block 63, on the East line of Block 77, Public School Land Survey, bears N 89° 59' 29" W 49.25 feet, from whence a 4 inch by 4 inch concrete monument with brass cap marked "N.W. 6 UT Block 48" recovered at the Northwest corner of Block 48 University Land Survey, bears 8 0° 37' 14" W 5,310.05 feet;

THENCE S 89° 59' 29" E at 5,225.10 feet pass a point calculated at the common corner of Sections 18, 17, 19 and 20 of said Block 63, in all 10,499,45 feet to a 1 inch G.I.P. recovered flush with road, at the common corner of Sections 17, 16, 20 and 21, for the Southeast corner of this survey, and an interior corner of the Southwest Sunsites Subdivision, as per plat recorded in Volume 5 Pages 23-28, of the plat records of Culberson County, Texas, from whence a 1 inch iron pipe marked "17, 16, 20, 21", at a fence corner bears N 48° 42' 17" W 122.88 feet;

THENCE N 0° 01' 39" E 5,281.88 feet, along the common line of Sections 17 and 16, and along the West line of said subdivision, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 8, 9, 17, 16" set at the common corner of Section 8, 9, 17 and 16 of said Block 63, for a corner of this survey, whence a 6 inch iron pipe 6 feet high, bears N 67° 17' 56" E 15.99 feet;

THENCE N 89° 59' 14" W 2,962.41 feet along the common line of Sections 8 and 9 of said Block 63, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set in the centerline of Wild Horse Draw, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE along the centerline meanders of Wild Horse Draw as follows:

```
N 05° 20' 39" W 804.62 feet to a point;

N 61° 35' 11" E 137.90 feet to a point;

N 39° 10' 27" E 178.60 feet to a point;

N 8° 31' 59" E 199.50 feet to a point;

N 26° 47' 24" W 154.60 feet to a point;

N 40° 12' 51" W 217.30 feet to a point;

N 58° 40' 43" W 614.60 feet to a point;

N 39° 49' 17" W 310.12 feet to a point;

N 68° 15' 40" W 698.10 feet to a point;

N 67° 14' 41" W 187.60 feet to a point;

N 62° 09' 10" W 195.60 feet to a point;
```

THENCE N 77° 56' 29" W 584.33 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the common line of Sections 8 and 7 of said Block 63, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 6° 01' 39" E at 2,674.14 feet, pass a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 6, 5, 7, 8" set on the common corner of Sections 5, 6, 7 and 8 of said Block 63, in all 7,956.42 feet to the place of beginning;

Containing 2,057.14 acres of land more or less.

Wild Horse Farms

EMBIRIT A

The Collevine described land is all in Culberson County, Taxon, to will All of SECTION 25, 20, 27, 30, 35, 36 and 37, Block 65, Township 7, 74P BE Co.

All of SECTIONS 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23 and 24, all in Block 65, Township 8, TEP RR Co. Survey;

All of TRETION 1, Slock 65, Township 5, TAP BR Co. Survey, containing 618.31 acres, SAVE ARD EXCEPT 64.04 acres off the Sect side. A meteo and bounds description is as follows:

SECTION at the Berthwest corner of SECTION 4, Block 77, Public School Land, and the Mortheset corner of SECTION 1, Township 6, Block 65;

THERCE South mions the East line of SECTION 1, Township 8, Slock 65, 1850 verse to a point for the Southeast corner of this tract; and the Southeast corner of said SECTION 1;

INDEED West along the South line of said SECTION 1 a distance of 935 warse for the Southwest corner of this tract;

THERCE North parallel with the East line of SECTION 1 a distance of 235 warms to a point;

THERCE East parallel with the South line of sold SECTION 1 a distance of 733 varue to a point;

THERCE North parallel with the East line of said SECTION 1 e distance of 1615 warse to a point in the Morth line of said SECTION 1;

THERCE East along the Horth line of sold SECTION 1 a distance of 102 varue to the Hortheast corner of sold SECTION 1, and the beginning point of this tract.

All of SECTION.11, block 65, Tournhip S, TEP SS Co. Survey, SAVE ARU EXCEPT forty (40) acres out of the Southeset corner of sold Section described so follows, to-uit:

SEGINFING at the Southeast corner of said SECTION 11, Younghip 8, Black 65, said corner being the common corner for SECTIONS 11, 12, 13 and 14, Taunchip 8, Slock 65;

THERCE North along the East line of SECTION 11, a distance of 1920 feat to a point;

THERCE West and parallel to the South line of SECTION 11, a distance of 1320 feet to a point;

THERCE South and parallel to the East line of SECTION 11, a distance of 1320 feet to a point in the South line of SECTION 12;

THEHCE East eleng the South Jime of SECTION 11, a distance of 1320 fast to the place of beginning, containing in s11 40 acres;

Said SECTION il containing 602 acres, mere or less, excluding said 40 acres.

The South 208 acree, more or less, of SECTION & Sjeck 77, Public School Lands Survey, Culberson County, Taxes, described as follows; to-vit:

SECTIONITIES at the Mortheast corner of SECTION 25, Township 6, Block 55, TAP RR Go. Survey, for the Southwest corner of this tract;

THENCE North 1645.36 feet with the Best line of SECTION 24, to the Northwest corner of this tract;

THERGE East 3126.3 feat parallel to the Horth line of SECTION & to the Hortheast corner of this tract with the Hertheast corner lying on the West line of SECTION 19, Slock 63, Public School Land;

TRESC2 South approximately 1845.56 feet eleng the East line of SECTION 19 to the point of intersection by the Merth boundary line of F.M. Road No. 2165 right-ploway for the Southeast corner of this tract;

THERES Southwesterly eround curve to the right, 1421.3 fout to the end of sold curve, the long chord of which is 2289.37 fast, South 45 degrees West;

THERCE West 2222.9 feet with eaid right-of-way to the beginning of this creek which is the Mertheset corner of SECTION 25, Township 3, Block 85, ISP RR Go. Survey, Guiberson County, Texas.

A tract of land out of aEGTIGH 20 Block 65, Township 8, The RR Co. Survey, described as follows, to-olf!

BEGINNING of a 1-1/4" galveniced from pipe marked M.V. 29, S.R. 19, S.W. 20, N.B. 30, Block 61, Township 8, from which a brane cop in sensete and a large etems seemd, the original Mertheaut corner of SECTION 37 in said Slock and Township beers Seat 9157.32 vecus and south 3814.6 verse, said 1-1/4" from pipe beloa the comman serror of SECTIONS 19, 20, 29, and 30, Block 65, Township 8, 727 RR Gs. Burvey, Gulberson County, Texas, and the Northwest corner of this tract;

THERCE South elong the Rest line of ASCTION 20, at 494.30 verse pass the South line of the North Helf (N/2 R/2) SECTION 25, 412.45 verse in Ali to a point in an anst-west fence like for the Southwest corner of this treet;

THEMER Rast sions sold fence line 1304.33 varos to a point in the West right-of-way line of F.M. Highway No. 2103 for the Southeast sorner of this tract;

THENCE dorth olong the west right-of-way line of F.M. Highmay Ho. 1105, 1.7 vares to 6 "m4" controls members for a termer of this tract;

THERGE Morthogeterly eleng the West right-of-way line of F.M. Highway No. 2105 and along the arc of a 3 degree 52' exert to the sight, radius \$33.76 verse, the chard of which beers Morth 21 degrees 57' Boot 408.3 verse to 8 4"24" concrete menument for a corner of this treats

THRHOR Herth 44 degrees 10' East along the West right-of-way line of F.M. Highway No. 1185, 129.2 varue to a 4"x4" concrete monument for o corner of this tract;

There: Northeanterly along the ore of a 3 degree 32' curve to the right, redius 333.76 verse, the cheer of which deers Morth 58 degrees 12' East 239.9 verse to a point 18 the intersection of the West right-of-way line of F.M. Nighway No. 2185 and the Morth line of SECTION 89 for the Merthesot server of this tract;

THERCA West along the Morth line of SECTION 29, 1768.38 verse to the PLACE OF SEGIMING, containing 256.39 acres of lond.

A treat of land out of MECTION 10 Block 65, Township 8, TAP RE Co. Survey, described, as follows, to-ulti-

SECIMING at a 1-1/4" galvanized iran pipe marked S.W. 20, 5.E. 19, M.W. 30, M.B. 30, Black 65, Teomobip 6, from which a brees cap in concrete and a large aid stone mound, the original Northeast corner of SECTION 37, Block 65, Teomobip 6, bears Seet 9553.32 verse and

South 3814.0 varue, said 1-1/4" iron pipe being the common corner of SECTIONS 19, 30, 30 and 30, pipek 63, Township 8, TAP MS Co. Jurvey, THERCE Merth along the West line of SECTION 19, block 63, Township 8, 1664.1 varue to a 3/4" from pipe in the Sect Tight-of-way line of State Bighway No. 34 for a corner of this tract;

TRENCE North 15 degrees 49' Sant along the Sant right-of-way line of State Righway No. 54, 949.9 wares to s 3/4" from pipe in the South

line of \$\$2710H 38, Block 55, Temphip 8 for the Sorthwest corner of this tracts

THERCE Boot along the South line of soid SECTION 19, 1657.40 versb to a 1-2/4" galvanteed from pipe morned S.M. 37, S.R. 18, M.R. 19, M.M. 20, Block 65, Township 8 for the cames corner of SECTIONS 37, 10, 19 and 20 and the Bertheset corner of this state;

THERCE South elong the Bast line of \$20710H 19, 1978.0 varab to the PLACE OF SEGIMING, contolning \$50.49 eeros of land.

A treet of land out of (SETION 19, Block 65, Township 8, 747 RR Co.' Survey, described so follows, to-util

BEGINNING at the Mortheaut corner of Euryey No. 30, Pluck 65, Township 8, TSP AR Co. Euryey for the Rortheaut corner of this tract;

THERCE South 607,9 veres with the East line of said Survey No. 30, the Northeant corner of the South part in said line of the Southwest corner of this Servey;

TREACH West 1839 warms with the North line of this North part to the Horthwest termer of mane in sold line, for the Southwest corner of this Survey:

THERER North 407.9 varas with the West line of said Survey No. 30 to the Northwest corner of some, for the Northwest terms of this Survey;

THERCE East 1839 verse with the North line of said Survey No. 30, to the PLACE OF SEGIMENTAL containing 188 access of land, more or 1880.

A trant of land wat of RECTION 2, Block 65, Township 9, 3LF RR Co. Survey, described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a 2-1/4" garvenized from pipe marked S.W. 3, S.E. 6, R.W. 8, R.E. 7, Block 65, Township S, from which a brass cap in concrete and a large old stone nound, the original Morthoset corner of SECTION 37, Block 65, Township S beers East 9532-32 wares and Sauth 9699.0 vares, asid 1-1/4" from pipe being the termon sermer of SECTIONS 3, 6, 7 and 8, Block 63, Township S, Târ RR Go. Burvey, Culberson County, Taxas, and the Mortheast corner of this tract;

THERCE West eleng the Morth line of SECTION 7, 533.08 varue to e 3/4" from pips in the East right-of-way line of State Highway No. 54 for the Morthwest corner of this trant;

THENCE South 14 degrees 10' West along the East right-of-way line of maid Highway No. 54, 1944.) varue to a 2/4" from pipe in the Morth line of SECTION 18 for the Southwest corner of this tract;

TREACE East along the North line of SECTION 18, 1028.78 weren to a 1-1/4" iron pipe marked 8,8.8, 8,8.7, N.M. 17, N.E. 18, Slock 55, Township 8, for the common corner of SECTIONS 7, 8, 27 and 18, and the Southeast corner of this tract;

THERES Both clong the East line of SECTION 7, 1865.0 verse to the PLACE OF SECURNISES, containing 264.14 surge of land.

The North Hell (M/2) of that portion of SECTION 1s, Block 65, Township 9, 76P RR Go. Europy lying Boot of State Highway 54, centaining approximately 312.50 ecres, more or less, and being Tract 2 in deed from Perkins and Go., Int. to William Rimple, dated toy 14, 1963, recorded in Volume 71, Page 340, Dated Rezords of Guiberson County, Taxas.

The South Holf (S/z) SECTION 10, Slock 4) Township 5, TSP RR Co. Survey, containing about 379.86 octas, More or lass, and more specifically described as follows:

SECIENTING at the Southeast corner of SECTION 18;

THENCE West along the South line of SECTION 18, 1857.48 wares to the East line of the right-of-way of State Highway No. 54;

THENCE Mortheasterly along the maid right-og-way a point about 1806.5 wares due North in a perpendicular line from the South line of SECTION 18;

THENCE Saut to the East line of SECTION 18 at a point about 1006.3 Versa North of the Southeast corner of SECTION 18;

THEREE South about 1006,5 varage slong the East line of SECTION 18 to the POINT OF SECHMING:

And being Tract 2 as described in Dead from Perkins & Co., inc. to Walter Luna, et al., dated Maj 14, 1983, recorded in Volume 71, Pages 346-348, Dead Records of Gulberson County, Texas.

BAVE AND RECEPT:

- 1. That eagtein two core tract located in and being a part of Survey 25, Block 65, Township 7, YEP Sy. Co. Survey, so described in deed from R. B. Durrill, at ux. to Capitan Co., a corporation, dated the 3rd day of April 1959, and recorded in Volume 63, pages 258-259, Deed Records of Gulberson County, Taxon.
- 2. That certain treet of 4.292 acres, more or less, located in and being a part of Survey 28, Block 65, Township 7, 36P Ry. Go. Survey, described in deed from R. B. Durrill, et ux. to Capitan Company, a corporation, deted the 5th day of Harch, 1960, and recorded in Volume 66; at pages 63-84, Beed Records of Colbarson Gousty, Texas.

The following described land in Culberson County, Texas, to-wit:

MART_I:
All of SECTIONS 17 and 18, Black 63, Public School Lands Survey;

The South Holf (8/3) of SECTION 7, Block 63, Public School Lands Survey, SAVE AUD EXCEPT 30 scree being the West 3/4 of the Northwest querter of the Southwest querter of add SECTION 7, more fully described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at the Northwest corner of the Southwest quarter of said SECTION 7, which point is in the West line of said SECTION 7, and is 950.4 varue South of the Northwest Gorner of said SECTION 7;

THENCE East 356.4 varue;

THRECE South 475.2 Variati

THRUCK West 356.4 waras to the West line of said SECTION 7;

THENCE North 475.2 verse slong the West line of said SECTION 7, to the PLACE OF DEGINNING.

27.2 carse of land out of SECTION 8, Stock 63, Public School Lands Survey, and being that portion of said SECTION 8 lying South and West of Wild Horse Greek;

Said Part I combinting of 1,590 scres, more or luss.

PART_II

Tract One: 130.3 acres, more or less described by mates and bounds as follows: known as a part of the \$72 of \$867100 (4, 81eck 63, Public School Lands Survey;

BEGINNING at the NE corner of this tract, in the North line of Survey No. 6, No. 63, P.S.L., from which the NE corner of said Survey No. 6 hears Bant 101.0 versus the SE corner of Black 63, the SV corner of Black 64, Township 7, and the NE corner of Black 63, Township 8, TAP RE Go. Surveys, bears North 916 versus and West 2,943 versu.

THERCE West 157.5 versa with the Morth line of said Survey No. 6, to a corner of this treat in the bed of Wild Horse Greek.

THERCE along the bed of Wild Heroe Greek, with its mannders: -8 44 degrees 30 W 72.7 verse; 8 1-degrees 28 W 74.1 verse; 2 S1 degrees 20 W 74.1 verse; 3 S1 degrees 20 W 74.1 verse; 3 S1 degrees 20 W 74.2 verse; 8 8 degrees 20 W 75.3 verse; 8 8 degrees 20 W 75.3 verse; 8 S1 degrees 25 W 75.0 verse; 8 S1 degrees 27 W 75.3 verse; 8 S2 degrees 28 W 75.0 verse; 8 S2 degrees 27 W 75.0 verse; 8 S3 degrees 27 W 75.0 verse; 8 S3 degrees 28 W 75.0 verse; 8 S3 degrees 27 W 75.0 verse; 8 S4 degrees 27 W 75.0 verse; 8 S4 degrees 27 W 75.0 verse; 8 S6 degrees 28 W 75.0 verse; 8 S6 degrees 28 Verse; 8 Ver

THENCE South with the West line of the S 1/2 of said Survey No. 6, at 200.2 varue the SV cerner of the ME 1/4 and the MV corner of the S2 1/4 and at 547 varue the SV cerner of this treat in the West line of the Sest 1/2 of said Survey No. 6;

THERCE Best 837.31 verse to the SE corner of this tract;

THENCE H O degrees 31' E at 346.8 verse the North line of the SE 3/4 and the South line of the NE 3/4 of said Survey No. 6, and at 3296.8 verse the PLACS OF SESSIMMING; and

Tract That A tract of 12.4 acres of land out the the MW/4 of Survey No. 6, Block No. 63, Public School Land Survey, described by mates and bounds on Fellows;

BESIENTING at a point in the center of Survey No. 6, the Southeast terrer of the Northeast Quarter of Survey No. 6 and the Southeast and beginning corner of this tract;

THERCE Morth, along the East line of the Morthwest Quarter of Survey No. 6, a distance of 200.2 verse to a point the Sorthwest corner of this tract;

THENCE S 30 degrees 17' West along the center of Wild Norse Greek, 80.4 varse;

THERCE R 40 degrees 03' W sleng the center of Wild Herse Creek, 31.1 varses

THEREE H 75 degrees 53' W along the center of Wild Herre Creek, \$5.8 varse;

Thunds 8 48 degrees 58' W along the center of Wild Horse Creek, 60.1

THERCE H 83 degrees 17' W slong the master of Wild Horse Cresk, 77.3

THENCE S 24 degrees 47' Welong the menter of Wild Horse Crark, 82.5 variety

THENCE S 63 degrees S7' W slong the center of Wild Horse Cresk, 94.3 varse;

THEREE B 4 degrees \$4° W slong the center of Wild Horse Greek, 78.7 varse; the Southwest corner of this tract;

THENCE East 416.7 value to the PLACE OF REGINNING; and

Tract Thirgs: A tract of 21.5 acree of land out of the SWA of Survey No. 6, Sieck 61, Public School hand Survey, described by mates and bounds as follows:

SECIMING at a point in the center of Survey No. 6, the Northeast corner of the Southwest Quarter of Survey No. 6, and the Northeast and beginning corner of this tract; THENCE West, slong the Morth line of the SW/4, 416.7 vares to a point of the mester of Wild Horse Greek, The Morthwest corner of this tract;

THERCE S 4 degrees 54' W along the center of Wild Herse Greek, 36.7 *****

THEREE # 10 degrees 33' & slong the center of Wild Horse Greek, 163.2 TAZABI

THEMES 2 13 degrace 33' E slong the conter of Wild Horse Creek, 47.1 VATABL

THERES 5 26 degrees 50' E slong the center of Wild Horse Creek 121.1 VATORS

THERES 2 27 degrass 49° E slong the center of Wild Horse Greek, 4.7 varue to a point, the Southwest corner of this tract;

THERES E 294.2 varue to a point in the East line of the Southwest Quarter of Servey No. 6, the Southeast corner of this trant;

THENCE H along the East line of the Southwest Quarter, 346.8 wares to the PLACE OF SECINATING, and

Tract Tours

Arest sent of 26.42 acres of land out of the M/2 of Survey No. 6, Slock 69, Public School Lend, described by mates and bounds as follows:

BECIMMING at the Northeast corner of Survey No. 6, the Northeast and beginning corner of this tract;

THEMCE South, along the East line of Survey No. 6, at 950 vares pass the Southeast corner of this Mertheast Quarter of Survey No. 6, in all 1443.8 wares to a point; the Southeast corner of this tract;

THENCE West 72 vares to a point, a corner of this tract;

THEMER Morth 147 vares to a point, the ell corner of this tract;

THENCE West 40.69 years to a point, a corner of this tract;

THERCE North O degrees 31' S at 346.8 wares pass the North line of the Southeast Quarter of Survey No. 6, in all 1296.8 weres to a point in the North line of Survey No. 6, the Northwest corner in this tract;

THERCE Rest, slong the North line of Survey No. 6, a distance of 181.0 value to the PLACE OF BEGINSING.

Tract Pivat

RECIENTING at the Southenet corner of SECTION 6;

THEMSE West along the South line of SECTION 6, 717.7 verse to the center of Wild Horse Greek;

THERCS along the bod of Wild Herse Greek the following courses and distances: North 28 degrees 15' West 6.5 vares; North 71 degrees 32' West 61.4 vares; North 41 degrees 04' West 225 vares; North 85 degrees 23' West 59.7 vares; North 61 degrees 22' West 148.9 vares; North 80 degrees 35' West 105.8 vares; North 23 degrees 28' West 159.5 vares; North 28 degrees 48' East 29.9 vares; South 51 degrees 48' West 60.4 vares; North 52 degrees 48' West 60.4 vares;

THEMOS Sant 1,172.2 varue;

THRECK South 147 Vacant

THENCE East 72 warms to the East line of SECTION 4, 456.2 warms to the PLACE OF SECTIONING, and

BEGINNING or the Hortheau cerner of SECTION 3, Risek 53, Tubile the Section of the Mileth the Section of Sec

THENCE West sine the Morth line of SECTION 7, and being also the task to the center of this,7 verse to the center of this fines Creek for the field more corner of this treek?

and senses the content of the policy of the state of the state of the senses and the senses of the policy of the senses of the s

THERCH East 303.5 votes to the Seat Mine of SECTION 71

THENCE North miong the Zant line of SECTION 7, 965.5 versu to the PLACE OF EXGINITING. The two tracts, Five and Six, containing a total . . of 189.5 acres, more of 189.5 acres, more of 189.5

EXHIBIT B

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM THIS INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

Effective Date:	, 2025
Grantor:	THE EL PASO WATER UTILITIES - PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD, a component unit of the CITY OF EL PASO, a Texas municipal corporation
	1154 Hawkins Blvd. El Paso, Texas 79925
Grantee:	Oliver Olin Wooten Trusts, Dated October 2, 2008, and/or Entities

Consideration: TEN AND NO/100THS DOLLARS (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration to the undersigned paid by Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

Property (including any improvements):

That certain land located in Culberson County, Texas and more particularly described by metes and bounds in **Exhibit A-1**, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference for a complete legal description, together with all improvements located on such land.

Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:

(Subject to Updated Title Commitment Schedule B and C)

GRANTOR AND GRANTEE AGREE THAT GRANTEE IS ACCEPTING THE PROPERTY FROM GRANTOR IN ITS "AS IS, WHERE IS, AND WITH ALL FAULTS" CONDITION AND THAT THERE ARE NO REPRESENTATIONS OR EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, EXCEPT THE SPECIAL WARRANTY OF TITLE CONTAINED IN THIS DEED. GRANTEE HAS NOT RELIED ON ANY INFORMATION OTHER THAN GRANTEE'S INSPECTION OF THE PROPERTY.

Grantor, subject to Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty set forth above, grants, sells and conveys to Grantee the Property, together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have and to hold the Property unto Grantee and Grantee's successors and assigns forever. Grantor binds Grantor and Grantor's successors and assigns to warrant and forever defend all and singular the Property unto Grantee and Grantee's successors and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof when the claim is by, through or under Grantor, but not otherwise, except as to the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty set forth above.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.

(Signature page and exhibits follow.)

EXECUTED to be effective as of the date first stated above.

		GRANTOR:	
		THE CITY OF EL PASO, a Texas municipal corporation	
		By: Name: Dionne Mack Title: City Manager	
THE STATE OF TEXAS	§ §		
COUNTY OF EL PASO	ş		
This instrument was ack Dionne Mack, City Manager of t		pefore me on the day of Paso.	, 2025, by
		NOTARY PUBLIC State of Texas	-

Exhibit A-1

EXHIBIT A Legal Description of Property

SURVEY 1 FIELD MOTES WEST PART OF WILD HORSE VALLEY FARM

FIELD NOTES DESCRIBING A SURVEY OF 18,897.12 ACRES OF LAND IN BLOCK 65, TOWNSHIPS 7 AND 8, T. & P. R.R. COMPANY SURVEY, AND BLOCK 77, PUBLIC SCHOOL SURVEY, CULBERSON COUNTY, TERAS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING at a 1/2 inch rod in a large stone mound recovered at the Southwest corner of Section 20 and the Northwest corner of Section 25, Block 65, Township 7, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, Culberson County, Texas, identified as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, for the Northernmost Northwest corner of this survey, whence a 3/8 inch iron pipe in a stone mound bears S 89° 32′ 53″ W 18.49 feet, and a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SW20, NW25, B65, T7, T. & P., 1959 E.L. PSL B122, 1959° in a large stone mound recovered at the Southeast corner of Section 8 and the Northwest corner of Section 9, Block 122, Public School Land Survey, Culberson County, Texas, identified by R.W. Baker as a corner set by A.H. Parker in his original survey of said Block 122, in October, 1900, bears N 0° 00′ 38″ W 103.84 feet, a brass cap in concrete marked "SB36, NE37 Block 65 T. T.\$ P. RY. Company Survey, KRA-139, 1939" recovered at the Southeast corner of Section 36, and the Northeast corner of Section 37, Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, Culberson County, Texas, bears S 12° 47′ 50″ E 49,250.57 feet;

THENCE S 89° 55' 50" E 5,703.24 feat along the common line of said Sections 20 and 25, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 25, 26, 19, 20," set for the common corner of Sections 25, 26, 19, and 20 of said Block 65, Township 7, for the Northernmost Northeast corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 02' 00" W 5,557.37 feet along the common line of Sections 25 and 26, Block 65, Township 7, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 25, 26, 28, 27, set at the common corner of Sections 25, 26, 27 and 28, Block 65, Township 7, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 88° 59' 18" W 25.00 feet along the common line of Sections 25 and 28, to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 02' 00" W 1,986.57 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "PXS RPLS 2198", set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE 8 45° 02' 00" W 319.61 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "PKS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey.

THENCE 8 0° 02' 05" W 406.88 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an sluminum cap marked "PKS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 44° 58' 00° E 319.62 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "PES RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 02' 00" W 2,409.42 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FKS RPLS 2198" set on the common line of Sections 28 and 37, Block 65, Township 7, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 69° 52' 15° E 25.00 feet along said common line to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 28, 27, 37, 38° set at the common corner of Sections 28, 27, 37 and 38, Block 65, Township 7, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 02' 00" W 5,148.90 feat along the common line of said Sections 37 and 38 to a recovered 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE37, SW38, NE2, NW1, B65, T7, T8, T & P, 1959", as set by R.W. Baker in 1959 at the common corner of Sections 37 and 38, Block 65, Township 7, and Sections 2 and 1, Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 56' 54" E 4,949.07 feet along the common line of Section 38, Block 65, Township 7, and Section 1, Block 65, Township 8, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for a corner of this survey, whence a point calculated for the Southeast corner of Section 38, Block 65, Township 7, the Northeast corner of Section 1, Block 65, Township 8, the Southwest Corner of Section 43, Block 64, Township 7, and the Northwest corner of Section 4, Block 77, Public School Land Survey, Culberson County, Texas, bears N 89° 56' 57" 283.33 feet;

THENCE S 0° 02' 04" W 4,486.11 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for a corner of this survey, whence a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SWN Part S4 B77, PSL, RL, S1, B65, T8, 1959" stone mound under a fence as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the Southwest corner of the North part of Section 4, Block 77, Public School Land Survey, bears S 88° 57' 15° E 283.46 feet;

THENCE N 89° 59' 00" W 2,036.11 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE 8 0° 02' 02" W 659.27 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for a corner of this survey;

THERCE N 89° 59' 00° W 2,915.42 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "PKS RPLS 2198 2, 1, 11, 12," set for an interior corner of this survey, the common corner of Sections 2, 1, 11 and 12 of Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, Culberson County, Texas;

THENCE 8 0° 03' 43" W 3,917.70 fast to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "PXS RPLS 2198" set for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 59° 54' 38" W at 1.11 feet pass a 3/4 inch iron pipe at a fence corner, in all 1,320.00 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "PKS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE 8 0° 03' 42" W 1,319.01 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the common line of Sections 11 and 14, Block 65, Township 8, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE 8 89° 54' 39° E 1,320.00 feet to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked *SEL1, SM12, NR14, NW13, B65, T8, T 7 P, 1959° in a stone mound under a fence as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the common corner of Sections 11, 12, 13, and 14, Block 65, Township 8, T.4 P. R.R. Company Survey for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 89° 58' 30° E 5,236.70 to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "9E12, NE13, B65, T8, T&P, WL B77, PSL, 1959," in a stone mound at a fance corner, as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the common corner of said Sections 13 and 12 of said Block 65, Township 8, on the West line of said Block 77, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 01' 39" W along the East line of said Block 65, Township 8, and the West line of said Block 77 at 5,591.81 feet pass a point, the Southeast corner of Section 13 and the Northeast corner of Section 24 of said Block 65, Township 8, on the West line of said Block 77, at 7,142.17 feet pass a point, the Southwest corner of Section 5 and the Northwest corner of Section 6 of said Block 77 on the East line of said Block 65, Township 8, in all 7,813.33 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 89° 57′ 58" E 3,128.69 along the South line of a 570.00 acre tract of land out of Sections 5 and 6, Block 77, Public School Lend Survey, described by mates and bounds in deed recorded in Volume 66, Page 171, of the Deed Records in Culberson County, Texas, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the Mest right of way line of F.M. Highway 2185 for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 01' 27" W 102.40 feet along the West right of way line of F.M. Highway 2185 to a point, whence a concrete right of way marker bears N 69° 14' 29" E 101.06 feet, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE 8 0° 02' 21" W 2,203.26 feet along said right of way line to a concrete right of way marker on the P.C. of a curve to the right for a corner of this survey;

THENCE along a curve to the right, with a Delta of 89° 58' 49", a radius of 905.21 feet, an arc length of 1,421.59 feet, a Long Chord with a bearing of 8 45° 05' 25" N and a length of 1,279.94 feet to a concrete right of way marker recovered on the P.T. of a curve on the North right of way line of F.M. Highway 2185 for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 58' 52" W along the North right of way line of said F.M. Highway 2185 at 2,222.21 feat pass the common line of said Section 6, Block 77, and Section 24, Block 65, Township 8, from whence a calculated point for the Southeast corner of Section 24 and the Northeast corner of Section 25, Block 65, T8, T.6 P. R.R. Company Survey, bears 8 0° 01' 39" W 62.65 feet, a brass cap in concrete marked "SE36, NE37, B65, T8, T.6 P. R.R. Company Survey, KRA 139, 1931" recovered at the Southeast corner of Section 36, and the Northeast corner of Section 37, Block 65, Township 8, T.6 P. R.R. Company Survey, bears 8 0° 01' 39" W 10,594.71 feet, in all 7,291.40 feet to a concrete right of way marker on said right of way line for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 58' 30" W along the North right of way line of said F.M. Highway 2185 at 169.14 feet pass the common line of Sections 23 and 24 of said Block 65, from whence a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SE23, SW24, NW25, NE26, B65, T8, T£P, offset 13.45 varas North 1959" in stone mound under fence, as set by R.N. Baker in 1959, bears S 0° 02' 06" W 100.95 feet, at 5.493.77 feet pass the common line of Sections 23 and 24 of said Block 65, from whence a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "NE27, NW26, SE22, SW23, B65, T8, T£P, offset 14.8 varas North, 1959" in a stone mound under fence, as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, bears S 0° 02' 57" W 101.70 feet, in all 5,999.64 feet to a concrete right of way marker for a corner of this survey:

THENCE N 89° 56' 22" W along the North right of way line of Highway 2185 at 4,818.87 feet pass the common line of Sections 21 and 22 of said Block 65, from whence a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SW22, 9E21, NE28, NM27, B65, T8, T6P, offset 14.5 varas North 1959" in stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, bears 8 0° 02' 03" W 102.92 feet, in all 10,102.14 feet to a concrete right of way marker on the P.C. of a curve to the left, for a corner of this survey, whence a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE20, SW21, NE29, NW28, B65, T8, T6P, offset 17.46 varas North, 1959" in a stone mound under fence as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, bears S 21° 57' 18" W 115.76 feet;

THENCE along the North right of way line of F.M. Highway 2185, a curve to the left with a Delta of 45° 32' 14", a Radius of 1,484.34 test, an Arc Length of 1,179.72 feat and a Long Chord with a bearing of 8 66° 56° 44" W and a distance of 1,148.91 feet, to a concrete right of way marker on the P.T. of a curve for a corner of this survey;

•

THENCE 8 0° 02' 21" W 2,203.26 fast along said right of way line to a concrete right of way marker on the P.C. of a curve to the right for a corner of this survey;

THENCE along a curve to the right, with a Delta of 89° 58' 49°, a radius of 905.21 feet, an arc length of 1,421.59 feet, a Long Chord with a bearing of 8 45° 05' 25° W and a length of 1,279.94 feet to a concrete right of way marker recovered on the P.T. of a curve on the North right of way line of F.M. Highway 2185 for a corner of this survey:

THENCE N 89° 58' 52" N along the North right of way line of said F.M. Highway 2185 at 2,222.21 feet pass the common line of said Section 6, Block 77, and Section 24, Block 65, Township 8, from whence a calculated point for the Southeast corner of Section 24 and the Northeast corner of Section 25, Block 65, T8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, bears 8 0° 01' 39" W 62.65 feet, a brass cap in concrete marked "8836, NE37, B65, T8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, KRA 139, 1931" recovered at the Southeast corner of Section 36, and the Northeast corner of Section 37, Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, bears 8 0° 01' 39" N 10,594.71 feet, in all 7,291.40 feet to a concrete right of way marker on said right of way line for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 58' 30" W along the North right of way line of said P.M. Highway 2165 at 169.14 feet pass the common line of Sections 23 and 24 of said Block 65, from whence a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SE23, SN24, NW25, NB26, B65, T8, T&P. offset 13.45 varas North 1959" in atone mound under fence, as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, bears S 0° 02' 06" W 100.95 feet, at 5,493.77 feet pass the common line of Sections 23 and 24 of said Block 65, from whence a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "NE27, NN26, SE22, SW23, B65, T8, T&P, offset 14.8 varas North, 1959" in a stone mound under fence, as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, bears 8 0° 02' 57" W 101.70 feet, in all 5,999.64 feet to a concrete right of way marker for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 56' 22" W along the North right of way line of Highway 2185 at 4,818.87 feet pass the common line of Sections 21 and 22 of said 81ock 65, from whence a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SW22, SE21, NE28, NW27, B65, T8, T6P, offset 14.5 varas North 1959" in stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, bears 8 0° 02' 03" W 102.92 feet, in all 10,102.14 feet to a concrete right of way marker on the P.C. of a curve to the left, for a corner of this aurvey, whence a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SB20, SW21, NE29, NW28, B65, T8, TEP, offset 17.46 varas North, 1959" in a stone mound under fence as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, bears S 21° 57' 18" W 115.76 feet;

THENCE along the North right of way line of F.N. Highway 2185, a curve to the left with a Delta of 45° 32' 14", a Radius of 1,484.34 test, an Ard Length of 1,179.72 feet and a Long Chord with a bearing of 8 66° 36' 44" W and a distance of 1,148.91 feet, to a concrete right of way marker on the P.T. of a curve for a corner of this survey:

4

THENCE 8 44° 31' 25" W 359.30 feet along the Northwest right of way of F.M. Highway 2185 to a concrete right of way marker on the P.C. of a curve for a corner of this survey;

THENCE along said right of way along and curve to the left with a Delta of 44° 38′ 58°, a Radius of 1,492.91 feet an Arc Length of 1,163.39 feet and a Long Chord with a bearing of 5.22° 01′ 33° w and a distance of 1,134.18 feet to a concrete right of way marker on the P.T. of curve for a corner of this survey;

THENCE 8 0° 05' 09" E 4.11 feet, along the West right of way line of F.M. Highway 2185 to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked *FRS RPLS 2198" for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 89° 34' 49" W along a fence at 3,629.78 feet pass the common line of Sections 29 and 30 of said Block 65, in all 8,953.43 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the common line of the G.N. Russ Survey, Block G and Block 65, Township 8, for the Southwest corner of this survey, from whence a 5/8 inch rod in a stone mound bears N 03° 42' 33" W 90.71 feet and a fence corner bears B 89° 34' 49" W 186.09 feet,

THENCE N 0° 01' 10" B along the West line of Block 65, Township 8, and the East line of the G.W. Russ Survey, Block G, at 1,333.25 feet pass a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SE13, B-G," in a stone mound as set by R.W. Saker in 1959, the Southeast corner of Section 13 and the Northeast corner of Section 11 of said Block G, in all 1,777.01 feet to a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SW19, NW30, B65, T8, T4P, 1959" as est by R.W. Baker in 1959 the Southwest corner of Section 19 and the Northwest corner of Section 30 of said Block 65, Township 8, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 00° 00' 56° E 3,005.48 feet along the common line of Block 6, G.W. Russ Survey, and Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap markod "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the Southeast right of way line of State Highway 54, for a corner of this survey,

THENCE N 15° 49' 01" E 140.43 feet along said right of way line to a concrete right of way marker for a corner of this curvey;

THENCE N 15° 49' 17" B along the Southeast right of way line of State Highway 54, at 2,441.01 feet pass the common line of Sections 18 and 19, Block 65, Township 8, T. & P. R.R. Company Survey, from whence a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SW18, NW19, B65, T6, T6P, 1959" in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the Southwest corner of Section 18 and the Northwest corner of Section 19, Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, bears N 89° 58' 45" W 703.13 feet, at 8,247.50 feet pass the common line of Section 7 and 18 of said Block 65, Township 8, from whence a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SW7, NW18, B65, T8, T&P, 1959" as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, for the Southwest corner of Section 7 and the Northwest corner of Section 18, Block 65, Township 8, T. & P. R.R. Company Survey, bears N 89° 58' 54" W 2,284.33 feet, in all 8,401.73 feet to a concrete right of way marker for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 15° 49' 25" E 900.07 feat along said right of way line to a congrete right of way marker for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 15° 49' 14" E 4,362.20 feet along said right of way line to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the common line of Sections 6 and 7 of said Block 65, Township 8, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 89° 58' 54" E 1,542.66 feet along said common line to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE6, SW5, NE7, NW8, B65, T8, Tsp, 1959" in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959 at the common corner of Sections 5, 6, 7, and 8, Block 65, Township 8, T.L.P. R.R. Company Survey, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE N 0° 07' 46" E 5,149.70 feet along the common line of said Sections 5 and 6 to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE33, SW34, N26, NW5, T7, T8, B65, T4P, 1959" in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker, the common corner of Sections 33 and 34. Township 7 and Sections 5 and 6, Township 8, Block 65, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 89° 56' 09" E 5,325.44 feet along the common line of Section 34, Township 7, and Section 5, Township 8, to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE34, SM35, NE5, NW4, B65, T-7, T8, T&P, 1959" in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, for the common corner of Sections 34 and 35, Township 7, and Sections 4 and 5, Township 8, said Block 65, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, for an interior corner of this survey;

TRENCE N 0° 01' 09" E along the common line of Sections 34 and 35 of said Block 65, at 5,146.67 feet pass a point for the common corner of Sections 30, 31, 34 and 35, of said Block 65, Township 7, in all 10,486.38 feet to a recovered 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "NE31, NN30, B65, T7, T&P, S.L. 10, B122, PSL 1959" in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the Northeast corner of Section 31 and the Northwest corner of Section 30, Block 65. Township 7, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, for a corner of this survey, from whence a 3/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SW10, B122, PSL, SE24, 865, T7" in a stone mound, as recovered and identified by R.W. Baker as the Southwest corner of Section 10, Block 122, Public School Land Survey, and as corner set by A.H. Parker in October 1900, bears N 89° 54' 47" W 515.40 feet;

THENCE N 89° 58' 07" E 4,894.47 feet, to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE10, SW9, B122, PSL," in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the Southeast corner of Section 10 and the Southwest corner of Section 9, Block 122, Public School Land Survey for a corner of this survey; whence a 1" 1P in a stone mound bears S 79° 41' 45" E 488.87 feet;

6

THENCE 8 89° 57' 46° E at 440.50 feet pass a point, the Northeast corner of Section 30 and the Northwest corner Section 29 of said Block 65, Township 7, in all 5,389.55 feet to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE9, B122, PSL, SW25, B65, T7, T&P 1959, " in a stone mound as recovered and identified by R.W. Baker in 1959, as corner set by A.H. Parker in October 1900, for the Southeast corner of Section 9, Block 122, Public School Land Survey, and the Southwest corner of Section 25, Block 65, Township 7, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, whence a large stone mound recovered at the common corner of Sections 25, 28 and 29, Block 65, Township 7, bears 8 89° 57' 27° E 385.91 feet, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE N 0° 04' 13" K 5,470.05 feet along the East line of said Section 9, Block 122, and the West line of said Section 25, to the place of beginning.

Containing 18,890.82 acres of land more or less.

SURVEY 2 FIELD NOTES EAST PART OF WILD RORSE VALLEY PARM

FIELD NOTES DESCRIBING A SURVEY OF 2,057.14 ACRES OF LAND IN BLOCK 63, PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND SURVEY, CULBERSON COUNTY, TEXAS, NORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING at a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 3, 6, 5", set at the Northeast corner of Section 6 and the Northwest corner of Section 5, Block 63, on the South line of Section 3, Block 77, Public School Lend Surveys, Culberson County, Texas, whence a 1.74 inch G.K.P. marked "SE46, SW47, B64, T7. TXL, 1958" as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the Southeast corner of Section 46 and the Southwest corner of Section 47, Block 64, Township 7, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, on the North line of Section 3, of said Block 77, bears N 78° 37' 21" E 12,914.19 feet, for the Northeant corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 58' 41" W 748.85 feet along the North line of said Section 6, Block 63, and the South line of said Section 3, Block 77, to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "PXS RPLS 2198" set in the centerline of Wild Horse draw for a corner of this survey;

THENCE along the center line meanders of Wild Horse Draw as follows:

```
S 46° 45' 32" W
S 17° 32' 53" W
S 05° 53' 25" W
S 53° 10' 21" W
                            115.09 feat to a 60 D Nail; 156.02 feet to a 60 D Nail;
                            136.66 feet to a 60 D Nail;
196.55 feet to a 60 D Nail;
   24" 35' 14" W
09° 25' 29" B
67° 56' 05" W
                            58.35 feet to a 60 D Nail;
209.74 feet to a 60 D Nail;
                              54.52 feet to a 60 D Nail,
47.09 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  81° 14' 19" W
36° 37' 19" W
84° 52' 00" W
57° 31' 08" W
                            117.69 feet to a 60 D Nail;
                               46.42 feet to a 60 D Nail;
                             267.39 feet to a 60 D Nail;
$ 20° 35' 58" E
$ 39° 27' 36" E
                               62.50 feet to a 60 D Nail;
                             152.96 feet to a 60 D Nail;
9 26° 41' 27" E
6 17° 37' 30" W
                              86.22 feet to a 60 D Nail;
57.77 feet to a 60 D Nail;
8 64* 50' 46" W
                             130.91 feet to a 60 D Nail;
9 15° 49' 40" W
                             101.84 feet to a 60 D Nail;
```

```
27° 16' 41" E
31° 18' 49" W
                        90.49 feet to m 60 D Nail;
  31° 18' 49" W
05° 07' 14" W
                       196.82 feet to a 60 D Mail;
                        72.10 feet to a 60 D Nail;
        26' 04" E
                       140.95 feet to a 60 D Nail;
                         87.63 feet to a 60 D Nail;
                       103.24 feet to a 60 D Nail; 75.19 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  78" 42'
             02" W
  49.
        45"
             33" W
  814 37'
             58" W
                        30.09 feet to a 60 D Mail;
             51" W
22" W
  57. 01'
                       237.13 feet to a 60 D Nail;
                       140.78 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  59 34'
  98° 33'
                        44.79
             20"
                  W
                                 feet to a 60 D Nail;
                        69.98 feet to a 60 D Nail;
22.19 feet to a 60 D Nail;
             00"
  03. 27'
             04#
                       122.19
                  N
             06" W
                        29.86 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  52. 59'
  630 24' 13"
                        65.84
                                 feet to a 60 D Wail;
  46° 08' 01" W
                        93.08
                                 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  849 31' 05"
                        80.03
                                feet to a 60 D Nail;
  72° 50' 15" W
62° 51' 25" W
                       187.30 feet to a 60 D Nail;
8
                       129.08 feat to a 60 D Nail;
  44° 36' 39"
65° 48' 24"
31° 47' 56"
47° 49' 16°
70° 35' 14"
                  WW
                       266.17 feet to a 60 D Nail;
Kesesannne
                       42.33 feet to m 60 D Nail;
117.83 feet to m 60 D Nail;
                  W
                       104,23 feet to a 60 D Nail;
             14" W
55" H
38" W
25" N
                       100.19 feet to a 3/4 inch iron pipe;
  78° 19'
48° 38'
                        53.68 fast to a 60 D Nail;
                        65.23 feet to a 60 D Nat1;
  39° 18'
71° 44'
                        77.38 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  71° 44' 36°
81° 58' 56°
             36"
                  W
                        37.50 feet to a 60 D Nail;
                  W
                        81.43 feet to a 60 D Wail;
  81" 58' 56" W
63" 25' 26" W
74° 41' 01" W
23° 37' 53" W
58° 52' 01" W
05° 25' 07" W
18° 28' 27" E
26° 04' 15" E
                        72.06 feet to a 60 D Nail;
                       48.39 feat to a 3/4 inch iron pipe;
214.26 feat to a 60 D Nail;
9
                       283.32 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  58° 52° 01°
05° 25° 07°
18° 28° 27°
26° 04' 15°
37° 32' 26°
09° 20' 15°
                       261.50 feet to a 1 1/4 inch iron pipe;
540.39 feet to a 60 D Nail;
453.94 feet to a 60 D Nail;
                  W
                       352.17 feet to a 60 D Nail;
8
                       205.05 feet to a 60 D Nail;
                  K
  25° 55' 01" B
                       176.50 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  56" 45' 15"
                  R
                       475.85 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  66° 53'
             57" E
                       198.04 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  62. 20'
             06"
                  B
                       471.04 feat to a 60
                                                 D Nail:
  44° 07'
35° 54'
             30"
                  E
                       369.45 feet to a 60 D Nail;
             07*
                  E
                       121.04 feet to a 60 D Nail;
             38" E
                       191.23 feet to a 60 D Nail;
```

THENCE S 35° 37' 47" E along said draw at 151.46 feet pass a point on the common line of Sactions 6 and 7, Block 63, Public School Land Survey, whence a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked *PXS RPLS 2198, 6, 5, 7, 8" set at the common corners of Sections 6, 5, 7, and 8 of said Block 63, bears S 89° 58' 57" E 1,910.99 feet, in all 351.87 feet;

:

THENCE continuing with said Wild Horse Draw meanders as follows:

```
8 77° 03' 14" E
                        241.46 feet to a 60 D Nail;
  8 35° 44' 14° B
8 18° 56' 50° B
8 28° 20' 24° B
                        191.38 feet to a 60 D Nail;
                        260.79 feet to a 60 D Nail;
                         87.69 feet to a 60 D Nail;
                        46.30 feet to a 60 D Nmil;
129.79 feet to a 60 D Nmil;
110.57 feet to a 60 D Nmil;
    37° 02' 59" W
    82° 17' 23" W
    43° 59' 15" W
. 8 11. 16. 36. E
                        134.77 feet to a 60 D Mail;
 8 49° 07' 06" E
                        414.05 feat to a 60 D Nail;
 8 38° 56' 55" E
                        287.64 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 8 03* 06' 17" W
                        220.20 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 5 36° 40' 53" B
                        409.16 feet to a 60 D Nail;
    53° 02' 19" B
                        131.22 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 N 85° 44' 58" E
                       148.60 feet to a 60 D Nail:
 8 53° 40' 06" E
8 12° 41' 17" E
8 21° 48' 36" W
N 82° 46' 06" W
S 73° 43' 17" W
                       122.81 feat to a 60 D Nail; 61.21 feat to a 60 D Nail;
                         68.53 feet to a 60 D Mail:
                       196.42 feet to a 60 D Nail;
                        92.63 feet to a 60 D Nail;
 S 19° 00' 34" W 163.94 feet to a 60 D Nail;
S 43° 46' 57" E 176.46 feet to a 60 D Nail;
```

THENCE S 60° 08' 40° E 178.78 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPIS 2198" set on the South line of the Morth half of said Section 7, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 59' 05" W 3.764.13 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 01 27" W 1,320.00 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "PKS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE N 69° 59' 06" W 941.19 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FKS RPLS 2198" set on the East right of way line of F.M. 2195 for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 01' 27" W along said right of way, at 1,321.24 feet pass the common line of Sections 7 and 18 of said Block 63, in all 6,502.17 feet to a concrete right of way marker, whence a 1 1/4 inch G.T.P. marked "NE6, SW5, B77, PSI, WL18, B63, 19.1 varas E," in a stone mound under a fence, as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, bears N 7° 31' 17" W 778.93 feet, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE 8 0° 01' 21" W 101.86 feet along the East right of way line of said F.M. Highway 2185, to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "PXS RPLS 2198" set on the common line of Section 18 and Section 19 of said Block 63, for the Southwest corner of this survey, whence a railroad spike recovered in the pavement centerline of F.M. 2185, bears N 88° 37' 05" W 50.30 feet, a point calculated at the Southwest corner of Section 18 and the Northwest

corner of Section 19 of said Block 63, on the Fast line of Block 77, Public School Land Survey, bears N 89° 59' 29° W 49.25 feet, from whence a 4 inch by 4 inch concrete monument with brass cap marked "N.W. 6 UT Block 48° recovered at the Northwest corner of Block 48 University Land Survey, bears S 0° 37' 14° W 5,310.05 feet:

TREMCE S 89° 59' 29" E at 5,225.10 feet pass a point calculated at the common corner of Sections 18, 17, 19 and 20 of said Block 63, in all 10,499.45 feet to a 1 inch G.I.P. recovered flush with road, at the common corner of Sections 17, 16, 20 and 21, for the Southeast corner of this survey, and an interior corner of the Southwest Sunsites Subdivision, as per plat recorded in Volume 5 Pages 23-28, of the plat records of Culberson County, Texas, from whence a 1 inch iron pipe marked "17, 16, 20, 21", at a fence corner hears N 48° 42' 17" W 122.88 feet;

THENCE N 0° 01' 39" E 5.281.88 feet, along the common line of Sections 17 and 16, and along the West line of said subdivision, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 8, 9, 17, 16" set at the common corner of Section 8, 9, 17 and 16 of said Block 63, for a corner of this survey, whence a 6 inch iron pipe 6 feet high, bears N 67" 17' 56" E 15.99 feet;

THENCE N 89* 59' 14" W 2,962.41 feet along the common line of Sections 8 and 9 of said Block 63, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "PKS RPLS 2198" set in the centerline of Wild Horse Draw, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE along the centerline meanders of Wild Horse Draw as follows:

```
N 05° 20° 39" W 804.62 feet to a point;
N 61° 35° 11" E 137.90 feet to a point;
N 39° 10° 27" E 178.60 feet to a point;
N 8° 31° 59" E 199.50 feet to a point;
N 26° 47° 24" W 154.60 feet to a point;
N 40° 12° 51" W 217.30 feet to a point;
N 58° 40° 43" W 614.60 feet to a point;
N 39° 49° 17" W 310.12 feet to a point;
N 68° 15° 40" W 698.10 feet to a point;
N 67° 14° 41" W 187.60 feet to a point;
N 62° 09° 10" W 195.60 feet to a point;
```

THENCE N 77° 56' 29" W 584.33 feat to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FX8 RPLS 2198" set on the common line of Sections 8 and 7 of said Block 63, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 0° 61' 39" E at 2,674.14 fact, page a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "PXS RPLS 2198, 6, 5, 7, 8" set on the common coxner of Sections 5, 6, 7 and 8 of said Block 63, in all 7,956.42 feet to the place of beginning;

Containing 2,057.14 acres of land more or less.

And said West part and East part (pages 1 through 11 above) of Wild Horse Valley Farm being the same property as that described in Deed to Connecticut General Life Insurance Company recorded in Volume 141, Page 142, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas, as follows:

Wild Haran Parms

SERIEST A

The following described land in all in Culberson County. Toxas, to wile All of \$2571000 29 29, 29, 30, 35, 36 and 37, Block 65, Township 7, 757 ER Co. All of SETTION 9, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 15, 14, 25, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23 and 24, all in Stock 65, Township 6, TAP SS Co. Servey; All of PERSON to Stock 65, Township D. Tof MP Co. Survey, containing 619.31 serve, ANY AND EXECUTED AS ASSOCIATED IN SERVE AND EXECUTED AS ASSOCIATED IN SERVER AND EXECUTED AS ASSOCIATED AS ASSOCIAT SCHMING of the Horthwest source of SECTION 4, Sinck 77, Publiq School Lond, and the Hortheast councy of SECTION 1, Beneatly 9, Sinch 51, THINGS South elong the East line of SPTTIMN 1, Township 8, Block 51, 1996 thous to a point for the Southeast permer of thie tract; and the Boutheast surner of eath SECTION 1; TRENCE West along the Bouch line of cald SECTION 1 m distance of 035 verse for the Southwest corner of this tract; TREMES Rorth parallel with the East line of SECTION I a distance of 135 vocus to a point; THEREE East parallel with the South line of said EECTION 1 a distance of 752 value to a point; INDMCE Morth parallel with the East line of sold SECTION 1 a distance of 1615 verse to a point in the March Line of sold SECTION 1; THEMSE East along the Porth line of said SECTION 1 a distance of 193 varian to the Morthoust sorner of said SECTION 2, and the beginning point of this treet. All of SECTION 11, Stock 65, Township 8, TAP 29 Co. Survey, SAVE AND EXCEPT feety (49) acros out of the Southeast colner of said Section described as Jolium, to-with SCOTMING at the Southeast sorner of said SECTION 11, Township 0, Sinch 63, said corner being the common norner for SECTION 11, 31, 13 and 14, Township 9, Slock 65; THENCE North slong the East line of SECTION 11, a distance of 1328 feat to a point; TRINCE West and possible to the South line of SECTION 11, a distance of 1310 feet to a point; INCOCE South and parelle) to the East bine of SECTION 11. a distance of 1320 feet to a point in the South bine of SECTION 15; THERES East slong the South line of SECTION 11, a distance of 1920 fest to the place of beginning, containing in all 40 acros; Eaté SECTION 11 containing 503 Octow, more or lune, uncluding paid 46 acres. The South 200 acres, mere or ione, or SECTION (, Bjock 27), Public School Lande Survey, Culberson County, Yazon, described as relieves to-utili SESIMETER at the Mortheast corner of SESTION 29, Tomoble 8, Which 65, 760 MB Go. Survey, for the Southwest corner of this treat; THERCE Swith 1643.95 feet with the East Hom of SECTION 24, to the Borthwest corner of this teact; TRENCE Each 3123.3 feat parallel to the Borth line of SECTION 4 to the Borthouse corner of this treet with the Borthouse summer lying on the Mort Sine of SECTION 19, Slock 62, fibile School Land;

THERMS South approximately 1645, to fast along the East line of SECTION 10 to the point of intersection by the Horth boundary line of F.M. Boad No. 3103 right-of-way for the Enutheant carner of this treat;

THERES Southwesterly around there so the right, 1431.3 foot to the and of said turns, the long there of which in 1880.37 foot. South 45 degrees thest;

THERCH West 2222.9 fest with said right-servey to the beginning of this tract which is the Bertheset cerner of \$607108 25, Township 8, Black 65, TAP SE Co. Butvey, Epiberosa Gounty, Trace.

A tract of load oot of \$257168 19 Block 45, Township 8, TAP 28 Co. Survey, dasorabed as follows, to-Sit?

OCCIMING at a 2-1/4" poleoniced from pipe merbed N.M. 39, 6,8, 29, 9,9, 30, 8.5. 30, Black 68, Township 8, from which a brand cap in speciate and a large stace mead, the original Deribeast corner of 2007100 37 in oatic Stack and Township bears has 1931.32 varsa and South 2014.0 varied, said 2-1/4" from pipe below the semmon corner of SCC1000 30, 28, 17, 304 39, Block 58, Younship 6, 17 PR Ec. Durvey, Children County, Tonon, and the Northward socner of this treat;

TREACE douth sing the Sant line of \$807100 30, at 404.50 verse peak the South line of the Marth Malf of the Marth Malf (MF MF) \$557100 '79, \$11.47 verse in all to a point in an ener-weet force line for the Southwest corner of this treat;

THENCY fore along sold femous line 1304.35 were to a point in the West right-of-coy line of f.M. Highway Ro. 2165 for the Foutheast servers of this tract;

THENCE Morth along the West right-of-way line of F.M. Highway No. 1105, 1.7 warm to 6 4"mt" concrete passessed for a sector of this

THENCE Bortheasterly along the Meet right-of-way line of F.M. Highesy No. 2100 and along the are of a 3 degree 52' move to the right, radium 333.74 verse, the chard of whith bears Borth 31 degrees 75 heat 404.3 varie to a 4"g4" concrete monoment for a corner of this treat;

THERES Borth 46 degrees 30' Soot along the West right-of-wey line of F.M. Mighery No. 2103, 120.2 varue to a 4"E4" construe measurent for a memory of this trust;

THERCE Bertheosterly along the arm of a 3 degree 52' corve to the right, radius 522.75 versa, the cherd of which beer Borth 56 degrees 13' Sout 25'.0 verse to a point in the intersection of the Mast right-of-over line of f.R. Highway Re. 235's out the Sucth line of SECTION 20 for the Serthannt corner of this greet;

THERES West along the North line of SECTION 29, 1766.36 varue to the PLACE OF SCHIMING, contoining 230,30 acros of load.

A tract of land out of 187700 1) Block 61, Younday 6, Tay 30 Co. Sacray, described, or follows/ to-wift

00013M100 et a 1-1/4" galventard lien pipe merhed 5.M. 20, S.E. 19, R.F. 30, N.E. 20, block 63, township 6, from whith a krose may im concrete and a large pid atoms memd, the original backboat corner of ACCION 37, 31ech 63, Township 6, beers Seet 5521.32 varus con-

South 2014.0 terse, said 1-3/4" from pipe being the common carner of SECTIONS 19, 20, 20 and 20, 31och 65, Township 8, 750 ER Co. Servey, TRESCE Hosth Sing the West time of SECTION 19, Block 61, Township 8, 1844.1 warm to a 3/4" from pipe in the Best right-of-way line of State Bighway No. 34 for a center of this treat;

THENCE Borth 13 degrees 49' East slong the Kost sight-ed-way line of State Highway So. 54, 649.6 verse to a 3/4" from pipe in the South

Page 2 of 1

line of SECTION 10, Block 65, Tutmobly 0 for the Mustiweet server of this treat;

TREMER East along the South line of unto SECTION 10, 3837-50 versb to a 1-2/4" gairwalend iron pipe method 5.0. 17, 8.0. 16, M.C. 29, M.W. 29, Micch 57, Tomostip 8 for the concess sensor of SECTIONS 17, 30, 10 and 29 and the Sections towner of this treety

TRACE or ASSIMISE, containing 650.49 ocres of Sand.

A trock of land put of AECTION 30, Block 65, Township 8, Tap 28 Co. Surery, described an follows, to-pits

ESSIMING of the Borthoust corner of Servey No. 30, Slock 45, Tomaship 8, TAT MI Co. Survey for the Morthoust corner of this tract;

THEREE South 647.9 vares with the East line of said Survey No. 30, the Surthaust curper of the South part in said line of the Southoust surner of this Secrety

THENCE West 1899 versa with the North line of this North part to the Berthmant deter of some in said line, for the Southwest excess of this Assert

THERES Horth 607.9 varue with the boot line of said Survey So. le to the Southwest corner of same, for the Southwest corner of this Souvey;

PROPER Root 1879 verse with the Borth line of sold Servey No. 20, to the PLACE OF SOSIMEING, containing 198 acres of Lond, more or loss.

A trace of land out of (155100 2) Block 45, . Township 0, TLP RE Co. Spaver, described as fallows, to-vite

Didimited at a 3-1/4" galvening from pipe marked S.W. 5, S.E. 6, R.W. 8, R.E. 7, Block 65, Zownship 8, from which a brace say in constrate and a sarge old often mund, the original Bockheaut espace of SECTIME 27, Block 65, Evenchip B bears Sact 953.22 wrose and South 9996.6 warms, said 2-1/4" from pipe being the common career of SECTIMES 3, 6, 7 and 8, Sleek 63, Township 9, Tar BR Co. Boursey, Culbateon County, Texas, and the Bortheast corner of this treat;

THERCS that along the Morth line of SECTION 7, \$33.60 varue to a 3/4" from pipe in the East right-sf-way line of State Sighway No. 34 for the Marthwest carner of this treat;

THERES South 14 degrees 10' West along the East sight-of-way line of said Highest Ms. 34, 1944.1 wares to a 2/4" Irac pipe in the Morth line of 687100 10 for the Sections towner of this tract;

THERCE East along the Sorth line of SECTION 18, 1828.78 wares to a 1-1/6" from pipe seried 6.4% 0, 5.2% 1, R.W. 17, M.S. 18, Eleck 69, 20combip 8, for the common corner of SECTIONS 7, 8, 27 and 10, and the Southeast torser of this treat;

THEREIS Burth close the East line of \$257100 7, 1809.0 varue to the PLACE OF ADDIMENS, mentalning 260.14 manus of Sund.

The South Saif (M/2) of that portion of SECTION 38, Slock 49, Tueschip 0, 197 88 St. Survey lying East of State Highway 20, containing approximately 218.58 acres, deep or lane, and being Treet 2 in deep from Furkino and Co., letter the State of Co. 1988, State

The South Bell (9/2) \$507100 15, Block 5, Tomachlp 0, The BB Co. Survey, sententing about 177.45 servey, more or loss, and more specifically described as follower

ALCIPMING at the Southment resner of SECTION 55;

THEREE West slong the South line of SECTION 10, 1657.48 verse to the Cost line of the right-of-way of State Highway No. 24;

Page 2 of 3

Pugning Sectionstooly elema the sold right-of-way a point about 1886.3 weres due Both in a perpendicular line from the South Line of SECTION 188 THENCE Sant to the Soot Sinc of SECTION 16 at a point about 1884.3 verse Sorth of the Southeast corner of SECTION 16; THERET South about 1006.5 varie along the East line of ALCTION 15 to the rotar or bottoming. And being Tract 3 on described for Dood from Parkine & Co., Inc. to Watter Lume, at al., deted Not 10, 1963, seconded to Volume 21, Pages 368-368, Seed Scende of Culberson Genery, Texas. 1. That eartein two ears trant located to and being a part of durvey 20, Steak 65, Township 7, 75P Ry. Co. Severy, so described in seed from R. S. Derrill, et ust. at Capitan Go., a desperitor, detail the led day of April 1950, and recorded in Volume 63, pages 218-259, Swed Secordes C Calibryon Commity, Teams 2. That certain treet of 4.333 earge, more or issue, located in and being a part of Survey 20, Block 63, Township 7, 767 My. Go. Survey, described in Seed from H. B. Burrill, at was to Cepture Sumpany, a corporation, dated into Shi Say of Flarch, 1989, and recorded in Volume 66, at pages 83-84, Beed Sourchs of Colberson County, Taxon. The following described land in Colberton County, Sames, to-with PART I All of Sperions 17 and 11, block 42, Public School Londa Survey; The South Half (8/1) of \$207106 9, Block 69, bubits School Londo Source, SAYS AND ENCEPT 30 acres being the Year 3/4 of the Borthwest quester of the Southwest quester of one Section 7, sere fully described as follows, to-witz 88937813180 at the Morthweek termor of the Southweet quarter of sold 8892108 7, which point is in the best line of sold 8892108 7, and to 930.4 weree South of the Southweet Corner of sold 8802108 7; 2858CE SANT 255.4 VOICE) THEREE South 475.3 Totals TRESCE West 354.4 vares to the West line of said SECTION 7; THERE'S Borth 479.3 verse along the West line of soid SECTION Y, to the PLACE OF BEGINNING. 97.2 seron of land out of SECTION 8, Block 63, Public School Lands Survey, and being that portion of said SECTION 0 lying Seath and West of Wild Horse Greek: Sald Part I consisting of 1,590 seros, more or loss. from the:
110.3 acree, more are less described by actor and bounds as fellough known as a
part of the \$65 of \$657100 of \$1000 to \$10000 to \$100000 to \$10000 to \$10000 to \$100000 to \$10000 to \$10000 to \$100000 to \$100 negimining as the ME sorner of this tract, in the Bottle line of Servey So. 6, Bo. 6), F.L., from which the ME sorner of sold Servey Bo. 6 bears But 101.8 verse; the ME sorner of Block 65, the AD carner of Block 64, Township 2, The SE Go. Surveys, bears Borth 938 vares and West 8,745 vares. THIRT West 187.5 varse with the Berth line of said Survey No. 6, to a sense of this test in the bed of Wild Notes Greek. Page 4 of 7

THERES along the bod of Wild Boroe Greek, with its meandares -8 44 degrees 20' W 72.7 wares; \$ 1-degrees 20' W 94.2 wares; \$ 51 degrees 20' W 30.2 wares; \$ 57.3 wares; \$ 10 degrees 20' W 30.2 wares; \$ 57.3 wares; \$ 20 degrees 20' W 30.2 wares; \$ 57.4 wares; \$ 20 degrees 27' W 31.2 wares; \$ 34 degrees 27' W 30.2 wares; \$ 34 degrees 24' W 30.3 wares; \$ 32 degrees 24' W 30.3 wares; \$ 20 degrees 24' W 30.3 wares; \$ 20 degrees 20' W 70.0 wares; \$ 20' W 30.2 wares; \$ 20' W 3

TREMES South with the Wrot line of the 2 1/2 of anid Survey Do. 6, at 200.2 varan the SN corner of the DE 1/4 and the NM country of the 25 1/4 and at 347 varan the SN corner of this tract in the West line of the Satt 1/2 of said Survey No. 8;

THENGS Soot \$37.31 varue to the SE corner of this treet;

THERCE H W degrees 32' E at 346.8 warms the North Jims of the ST 1/6 and the Sweeth line of the ME 1/6 of said Survey No. 6, and at 1704.6 wares the PLACS OF SECTION 180 and

Track Time: A track of 12.4 ocras of lond out the the ME/4 of Europy So. 6, Milesh No. 61, Public School Land Survey, described by metal that builds 25 sellous:

bidiming at a paint in the center of Survey No. 5, the Southeast memor of the Northeast Querter of Survey No. 6 and the Southeast and beginning survey of this treet;

THERCE Sorth, elong the Sest line of the Northwest Querter of Burrey Su. 8, a distance of 200.2 varse 20 a point the Sorthwest corner of this treat.

THERET 8 50 degrees 17' West along the emeter of Wild Burde Grack, 89.4 sacces

TRINGS # 40 degrees 90' W along the senter of Wild Hopps Creek, 83.5 worse;

THERCE B 75 dagrees 53' W slong the center of Wild Merce Creek, 53.8 varms)

THERES 8. 49 degrees 50' W slong the conter of Mild Heres Greek, 50.2 versus

TriBCE M 69 degrees 17' W sloap the custor of 9336 Seres Creek, 77.3

THERES 5 34 degrees 47" W along the conter of Wild Soras Greek, \$1.5 verse;

THEMES 6 43 degrees \$7" M along the center of Mild Herse Greek, \$4.3

TRENCE 8 4 degraem 54' W along the menter of Mild Herne Cresh, 78.7 verse; the Seminocat corner of this tract;

THEFCE Sept 435.7 varue to the PLACE OF SECURISIES and

Treet lines: A treet of 22.3 error of load out of the Byla of Surrey So. 5, Sicak 63, Public School Load Survey, described by mores and bounds on follows

BESIMPING at a point in the center of Survey No. 6, the Northeast serner of the Northeast Querier of Survey No. 5, and the Northeast and beginning serner of this treet;

rege 5 of 7

```
THEMER Mest, along the Morth line of the SM/s, 416.7 varue to a point in the unstar of Mild Morse Creek, The Sections sommer of this tract;
                     THERMES 8 & degrees 54' W slong the empley of Wild Rorse Greek, 26.7
                      THERES # 26 degrees $2° E sloog the conter of Wild Heres Greek, 163.2 Vaces;
                    THERES 5 19 degrees 33' I along the center of Mild Boron Cresh, 47.5
                     THERES 8 26 degrees 50' 2 along the center of Wild Horne Creek 121.1 variety
                     PRINCE 8 27 degrees 45° E along the centur of Vild Heres Creek, 4.7 wayse to a point, the Sentiment corner of this tract;
                     THERES 3 294.3 verse to a point in the East line of the Southwest Quarter of Servey No. 5, the Southeast corner of this tract;
                     THEMES I close the fact line of the Scuthment Souther, 345.8 warm to the PLACE OF ESCURISM, and
 Track Franci A troop of Jane onk of the B/2 of Burvay No. 8, Block 69, Public School Land, described by moter and bounds as follower
                    $201MINO at the Mertheast sorner of Surray No. 6, the Martheast And beginning sorner of this treets
                    THENCE South, along the Sent line of Survey Sm. 6, at 930 vacas pass
the Southeast pormer of this Hertheast Quarter of Servey No. 8, in
all 8493,8 versus to a point; the Southeast sector of this treet;
                    THUNCE Wast 72 Value to a point, a serner of this tract;
                    THERCE Secth 147 Yeros to a point, the all morner of this tract;
                    THINGS Work 40.69 weres to a point, a corner of this tract;
                    THERCE Borth 0 degrees 31' I at 346.0 verse pass the Borth line of
the Southeast Seatur of Sourcy Bo. 6, in all 1386.0 verse to a point
in the Berth Sinc of Sourcy Bo. 6, the Bortheest corner in this treat;
                    THEREE Ross, along the Heeth line of Servey So. 6, a distance of
203.0 varue to the PLACE OF SECRETARY.
Tress Fires
                  agginging at the Southeast serner of SECTION &;
                   THERES Week along the South line of SECTION 6, 717,7 varue to the caster of Wild Horse Greek;
                 THERES slong the bod of Wild Horse Greek the following courses and discourse: North 20 digrees 12' West 6.5 variet North 20 digrees 12' West 6.5 variet North 21 digrees 12' West 61.4 variet North 25 digrees 25' West 101.7 variet North 25 digrees 25' West 101.8 variet North 25 digrees 25' West 101.8 variet North 25 digrees 26' North 25.6 variet North 26 digrees 35' North 25.6 variet North 26 digrees 35' North 25.6 variet North 26 digrees 35' North 25.6 variet North 27 digrees 35' North 26.6 variet No
                   TRENCE East 1,172.2 verses
                   THENCH South 147 Varaes
                    THERCE East 22 warms to the East Linu of SECTION 5, 456.2 warms to the PLACE OF SCHIMEING, and
                                                                                                                                                                               Poge & of 7
```

ESEIMIJMS at the Mortheast corner of SECTION 7, Block 63, Public School Land, for the Mottweet corner of State School Their steel which the Sections account of State So. 64, the Seutheast coince of State No. 63, TEP So. 6, TEP SO Co. Durveys, here South 2,610 varse and Most 3,014 varse; TRENCE West slong the Morth line of SETION 7, and being also the South line of SECTION 6, a distance of 717.7 versa to the conter of Wild Horse Gross for the Morthwest corner of this treat; TWENCE along the bed of Wild Herne Creek the following courses and distouces: Bowth 28 dagrams 12° East 19.2 varies; Bowth 21 degrees 25° Hest 191.5 verse; Bowth 22 degrees 29° Hest 191.5 verse; Bowth 24 degrees 29° Last 191.5 verse; Bowth 26 degrees 29° Last 191.7 verse; Bowth 26 degrees 29° Last 191.7 verse; Bowth 26 degrees 29° Last 191.7 verse; Bowth 20 degrees 29° Last 191.7 verse; Bowth 20° Last 29° La THERES East 301.5 weres to the fact line of SECTION 71 THEMES thereis along the first line of SECTION 7, 063.5 verse to the PLACE OF SECURISM. The two treats, Five and Sing containing a total of 189.5 acres, more or last. Page 7 of 7

EXHIBIT B Permitted Exceptions

Any discrepancies, conflicts or shortages in area or boundary lines, or any encreachments or protrusions, or any overlapping of improvements.

Homestead or community property or survivorship rights, if any, or any spouse of any insured.

Any titles or rights asserted by anyone, including but not timited to, persons, the public, corporations, governments or other entities.

- to tidelands, or lands comprising the shores or bads of navigable or perennial rivers and streams, lakes, beye, guits or oceans, or
- b. to lands beyond the line of the harbor or buildheed lines as established or changed by any government, or
- c. to filled-in lands, or artificial islands, or
- d. to statutory water rights, including riperian rights, or
- to the area extending from the line of mean low tide to the line of vegetation, or the right of access to that area or essement along and across that area.

Standby fees, taxes and assessments by any taxing authority for the year 19.05... and subsequent taxes and assessments by any taxing authority for prior years due to change in land usage or ownership.

The following matters and all terms of the documents creating or offering evidence of the matters (The Company must insert matters or delete this exception):

ALL INTEREST in and to all oil, gas and other minerals in, on, under or that may be produced from Sections 25, 29, 35 and 37, Block 65, Township 7, T & P RR Co. Survey, and Sections 1, 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, 13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23 and 29, Block 65, Township 8, T & P RR Co. Survey, herein described, together with all rights relating thereto, express or implied, reserved unto the Grantors in Deed from George C. Fraser et al, Trustees for the Texas Pacific Land Trust, to Perkins & Co., Inc., dated September 20, 1960, recorded Vol. 66, Pg. 359-363, Deed Records, said reserved minerals further covered by Mineral Deed from George C. Fraser et al, Trustees, to TXL Oil Corporation, dated December 10, 1954, recorded Vol. 5, Pg. 254, Oil & Gas Records of Culberson County.

ALL INTEREST in and to all oil, gas and other minerals in, on, under or that may be produced from the following described land, together with all rights relating thereto, express or implied, reserved unto the STATE OF TEXAS in Patents recorded as follows:

SURVEY	BLOCK	TWP	SECTION	PORTION	PATENTEE	VOL.	PAGE	DATE	ACRES
P.S.L.	63		6	ALL	PAUL TEAS	4	108	9/20/50	640.
P.S.L.	63		7	ALL	PAUL TEAS	4	109	9/20/50	640.
P.S.L.	63		9	ALL	PAUL TEAS	4	112	9/20/50	640.
P.S.L.	63		17	ALL	PAUL TEAS	4	114	9/20/50	640.
P.S.L.	63		18	ALL	PAUL TEAS	4	115	9/20/50	640.
P.S.L.	77		6	ALL	R. DURRIL	4	520	7/8/59	640.

ALL INTEREST in and to all oil, gas and other minerals in, on, under or that may be produced from the following described land, together with all rights relating thereto, express or implied, reserved unto the STATE OF TEXAS in Patents recorded as follows:

٤	ŲR'	YEY	BLOCK	TWP	SECTION	PORTION	PATENTEE	VOL.	PAGE	DATE	ACRES
T		P	65	7	28	ALL*	R. DURRILL*	4	515	7/8/59	642.
							less 2 ac	4			
T	E	P	65	7	30	ALL	R. DURRILL	4	516	7/8/59	650.9
**	**	-	65	7	36	ALL	R. DURRILL	- 4	516	P 16	623.3
*	•		65	8	2	ALL	R. DURRILL	4	503		630.
96	-	*	65	8	4	ALL	R. DURRILL	- 4	504	W W	636.7
-			65	В	8	ALL	R.B. DURRIL	4	504	0 R	637.8
•	10	**	65	8	10	ALL	R.B. DURRILL	L 4	505		634
*	**	**	65	8	14	ALL	R. DURRILL	4	506		684.7
		98	65	В	16	ALL	R.B. DURRIL	L 4	507	м н	690.8
•		W	65	В	20	ALL	R.B. DURRILI	4	508	P H	669.2
		*	65	8	22	ALL	R.B. DURRIL	L 4	509	H W	665.4
94	4	41	65	8	24	ALL	R. DURRILL	4	509	10 to	659.8

Undivided one-half interest in and to all oil, gas and other minerals in, on, under or that may be produced from Sections 18 and 30, Block 65, Township 6, T & P RR Co. Survey, herein described together with all rights relating thereto, express or implied, reserved unto the grantor predecessor in title in Deed from R.B. Durrill et ux Ila Durrill to Perkins & Co., Inc., dated July 20, 1960, recorded Vol. 64, Pg. 472-474, Deed Records

ROW peed dated October 25, 1954, from J. R. Stevens, et ux to the State of Texas, recorded in Vol. 60, Pg. 137, 138 & 139, Deed Records, for roadway purposes along the West side of Section 18 & S/2 Section 7, Block 63, P.S.L. Survey and East side Section 5, Block 77, P.S.L. Survey.

ROW DEED dated April 13, 1955, from M. F. Green et ux to STATE OF TEXAS, recorded Vol. 60, Pq. 178, Deed Records, for a public road in the SE/quarter of Section 6, Block 63, P.S.L. Svy, 116.4' wide commencing 172' N of SE/corner of Section for its S line and extending westerly on a curve to Wild Horse Creek about 1728' containing 4.15 acres.

ASSIGNMENT OF ROW EASEMENTS from Pecos Growers Gas Company to Texas Western Municipal Gas Corporation, recorded Volume 92, Page 222, Deed Records, INSOFAR ONLY as it covers ROW EASEMENTS from Martin V. Hall et al covering Section 18, Block 63, P.S.L. Svy, appearing at Pages 244 and 245 therein and ROW EASEMENT from J. W. Wooten covering E/2 Section 5, Block 65, Twp. 8, TSP, appearing at pages 246 6 247 therein.

EASEMENT dated June 17, 1983, from Connecticut General Life Insurance Company to Continental Tolephone Company of Texas, recorded Vol. 119 Pg. 200, Deed Records, covering a 15' easement across Sections 17 and 18, Block 63, P.S.L. Svy.

ROW DEED dated March 9, 1955 from George B. Praser et al to County of Culberson, recorded Volume 60, Page 242, Deed Records, INSOFAR ONLY as it covers Parcel "A" Tract 2, Section 29, Block 65, Twp. 8, T4P Svy. on page 243, Parcel "C", Tract "2", Section 21, Block 65 Twp 8, TEP Svy. on Page 244 and Parcel "E", Tract "2", Section 23, Block 65, Twp. 8, TEP Svy, on Page 244 therein.

ROW DEED dated December 27, 1954, from Roberta Durrill to the State of Texas, recorded Volume 131, Page 131, Deed Records, for a public road along the South edge of Section 24, Block 65, Twp. 8, a strip 50 feet wide, containing 6.003 acres.

ROW DEED dated December 27, 1954, from Roberta Durrill to the State of Texas recorded in Volume 60, Page 131, Deed Records, for a public road, a strip of land 50 feet wide along the South edge and the East edge of Section 6, Block 77, P.S.L. Svy.

ROW DEED dated December 27, 1954, from R. B. Durrill et ux to State of Texas, recorded Volume 60, Page 134, Deed Records, INSOFAR ONLY as it covers

Parcel (a) out of Section 20, Block 65, Twp 8, TEP Svy containing 0.187 acres; and Parcel (c) out of Section 22, Block 65, Twp 8, TEP Svy containing a strip 50° wide and 5275° long

EASEMENT for transmission line dated January 7, 1948 to El Paso Blectric Company et al recorded volume 52, Page 123, Deed Records for a transmission line across Sections 29 and 31, Block 65, Twp. 8, TEP Svy.

ROW BASEMENT dated February 3, 1942, from George C. Fraser et al to State of Texas, recorded Volume 46, Page 460, Deed Records INSOFAR. ONLY as it covers Tract No. 3, being out of Section 7, Block 65, Twp. 8, T&P Svy. appearing at page 461 therein.

FLOOD WATER DIVERSION EASEMENT dated September 28, 1979, executed by Jerry R. Powell et ux to County of Culberson, recorded Volume 113, Page 88, Deed Records, for flood water diversion in Section 4, 5, 8, 17, and 20, Block 65, Twp. 8. T&P Svy, and Sections 25, 28, 29, 35 and 36, Block 65, Twp 7, T&P Svy; the same ratified and extended by Connecticut General Life Insurance Company to Culberson County, dated February 11, 1988, recorded Volume 129, Page 261, Deed Records.

PLOOD WATER DIVERSION EASEMENT dated June 15, 1979, executed by Jerry R. Powell et ux to County of Culberson, recorded Volume 113, Page 121, Deed Records, in Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24 and 29, in Block 65, Twp 8, TGP Svy; Sections 25, 28, 29, 35, 36 and 37, in Block 65, Twp. 7. TGP Svy; and part of Section 6, Block 77, P.S.L. Svy.; same ratified and extended by Connecticut General Life Insurance Company to Culberson County, dated Pebruary 29, 1988, recorded Volume 129, Page 309, Deed Records.

UNRECORDED EASENENT to Rio Granda Electric Cooperative, Inc. referred to in Subordination Agreement from County of Culberson to Rio Granda Electric Cooperative, dated May 3, 1978, recorded Volume 110, Page 308, Deed Records, INSOFAR ORLY as it covers Section 28, Block 65, Twp. 7, T&P Svy, and re-recorded Volume 116, Page 823, Deed Records INSOFAR ONLY as it covers Section 28, Block 65, Twp. 7, T&P Svy (numbered 2.) and Section 25, Block 65, Twp. 7, T&P Svy (numbered 3.)

UNRECORDED EASEMENT to Rio Grande Electric Cooperative, Inc. referred to in Subordination Agreement from County of Culberson to Rio Grande Electric Cooperative, Inc., dated May 2, 1979, recorded Volume 112, Page 52, Deed Records, INSOFAR ONLY as it covers Sections 28 and 29, Block 65, Twp. 7, TEP Svy.

Any portion of the property herein described which lies within the boundaries of any road or roadway.

Rights of adjoining owners in and to party wall fences where situated on common boundary line.

Visible or apparent easements on or across the herein described property.

Rights of parties in possession.

This policy excepts as to the rights of adjoining land owners in and to that part of the hersinabove described property which may constitute accretion

File No.: 241917-COM

THE FOLLOWING COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE IS NOT VALID UNLESS YOUR NAME AND THE POLICY AMOUNT ARE SHOWN IN **SCHEDULE A**, AND OUR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE HAS COUNTERSIGNED BELOW.

COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE T-7

ISSUED BY

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

We FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY will issue our title insurance policy or policies (the Policy) to You (the proposed insured) upon payment of the premium and other charges due, and compliance with the requirements in Schedule C. Our Policy will be in the form approved by the Texas Department of Insurance at the date of issuance, and will insure your interest in the land described in Schedule A. The estimated premium for our Policy and applicable endorsements is shown on Schedule D. There may be additional charges such as recording fees, and expedited delivery expenses.

This Commitment ends ninety (90) days from the effective date, unless the Policy is issued sooner, or failure to issue the Policy is our fault. Our liability and obligations to you are under the express terms of this Commitment and end when this Commitment expires.

"Hamman

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Countersigned!

Authorized Officer or Agent

WestStar Title, LLC 601 N. Mesa St. Ste 1025

El Paso, TX 79901 Tel:915-779-0500 Fax:915-775-9951 By:

4ichael J. Nolan

President

Attest:

Secretary

CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS

- I. If you have actual knowledge of any matter which may affect the title or mortgage covered by this Commitment that is not shown in Schedule B, you must notify us in writing. If you do not notify us in writing, our liability to you is ended or reduced to the extent that your failure to notify us affects our liability. If you do notify us, or we learn of such matter, we may amend Schedule B, but we will not be relieved of liability already incurred.
- 2. Our liability is only to you, and others who are included in the definition of Insured in the Policy to be issued. Our liability is only for actual loss incurred in your reliance on this Commitment to comply with its requirements, or to acquire the interest in the land. Our liability is limited to the amount shown in Schedule A of this Commitment and will be subject to the following terms of the Policy: Insuring Provisions, Conditions and Stipulations, and Exclusions.

Title insurance insures you against loss resulting from certain risks to your title. The commitment for Title Insurance is the title insurance company's promise to issue the title insurance policy. The commitment is a legal document. You should review it carefully to completely understand it before your closing date. El seguro de título le asegura en relación a pérdidas resultantes de ciertos riesgos que pueden afectar el título de su propiedad.

El Compromiso para Seguro de Título es la promesa de la compañía aseguradora de títulos de emitir la póliza de seguro de título. El Compromiso es un documento legal. Usted debe leerlo cuidadosamente y entenderlo completamente antes de la fecha para finalizar su transacciên.

TEXAS TITLE INSURANCE INFORMATION

Your Commitment for Title Insurance is a legal contract between you and us. The Commitment is not an opinion or report of your title. It is a contract to issue you a policy subject to the Commitment's terms and requirements.

Before issuing a Commitment for Title Insurance (the Commitment) or a Title Insurance Policy (the Policy), the Title Insurance Company (the Company) determines whether the title is insurable. This determination has already been made. Part of that determination involves the Company's decision to insure the title except for certain risks that will not be covered by the Policy. Some of these risks are listed in Schedule B of the attached Commitment as Exceptions. Other risks are stated in the Policy as Exclusions. These risks will not be covered by the Policy. The Policy is not an abstract of title nor does a Company have an obligation to determine the ownership of any mineral interest.

--MINERALS AND MINERAL RIGHTS may not be covered by the Policy. The Company may be unwilling to insure title unless there is an exclusion or an exception as to Minerals and Mineral Rights in the Policy. Optional endorsements insuring certain risks involving minerals, and the use of improvements (excluding lawns, shrubbery and trees) and permanent buildings may be available for purchase. If the title insurer issues the title policy with an exclusion or exception to the minerals and mineral rights, neither this Policy, nor the optional endorsements, ensure that the purchaser has title to the mineral rights related to the surface estate.

Another part of the determination involves whether the promise to insure is conditioned upon certain requirements being met. Schedule C of the Commitment lists these requirements that must be satisfied or the Company will refuse to cover them. You may want to discuss any matters shown in Schedules B and C of the Commitment with an attorney. These matters will affect your title and your use of the land.

When your Policy is issued, the coverage will be limited by the Policy's Exceptions, Exclusions and Conditions, defined below.

--EXCEPTIONS are title risks that a Policy generally covers but does not cover in a particular instance. Exceptions are shown on Schedule B or discussed in Schedule C of the Commitment. They can also

be added if you do not comply with the Conditions section of the Commitment. When the Policy is issued, all Exceptions will be on Schedule B of the Policy.

- --EXCLUSIONS are title risks that a Policy generally does not cover. Exclusions are contained in the Policy but not shown or discussed in the Commitment.
- --CONDITIONS are additional provisions that qualify or limit your coverage. Conditions include your responsibilities and those of the Company. They are contained in the Policy but not shown or discussed in the Commitment. The Policy Conditions are not the same as the Commitment Conditions. You can get a copy of the policy form approved by the Texas Department of Insurance by calling the Title Insurance Company at 1-(800) 442-7067 or by calling the title insurance agent that issued the Commitment. The Texas Department of Insurance may revise the policy form from time to time. You can also get a brochure that explains the policy from the Texas Department of Insurance by calling 1-800-252-3439.

Before the Policy is issued, you may request changes in the policy. Some of the changes to consider are:

- Request amendment of the "area and boundary" exception (Schedule B, paragraph 2). To get this amendment, you must furnish a survey and comply with other requirements of the Company. On the Owner's Policy, you must pay an additional premium for the amendment. If the survey is acceptable to the Company and if the Company's other requirements are met, your Policy will insure you against loss because of discrepancies or conflicts in boundary lines, encroachments or protrusions, or overlapping of improvements. The Company may then decide not to insure against specific boundary or survey problems by making special exceptions in the Policy. Whether or not you request amendment of the "area and boundary" exception, you should determine whether you want to purchase and review a survey if a survey is not being provided to you.
- Allow the Company to add an exception to "rights of parties in possession." If you refuse this exception, the Company or the title insurance agent may inspect the property. The Company may except to and not insure you against the rights of specific persons, such as renters, adverse owners or easement holders who occupy the land. The Company may charge you for the inspection. If you want to make your own inspection, you must sign a Waiver of Inspection form and allow the Company to add this exception to your Policy.

The entire premium for a Policy must be paid when the Policy is issued. You will not owe any additional premiums unless you want to increase your coverage at a later date and the Company agrees to add an Increased Value Endorsement.

COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE T-7

ISSUED BY

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

SCHEDULE A

Effective D	Date: December 3, 2024, 05:00 pm	GF No. 241917-COM
Commitme	ent No.	, issued December 11, 2024,
1. The po	licy or policies to be issued are:	
a.	Policy Amount: \$6,600,000.00	to-four family residential real estate) d Horse Ranch, LLC, a Texas limited liability
b.	TEXAS RESIDENTIAL OWNER'S ONE-TO-FOUR FAMILY RESIDE Policy Amount: PROPOSED INSURED:	S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE ENCES (Form T-1R)
C.	LOAN POLICY OF TITLE INSUR Policy Amount: PROPOSED INSURED: Proposed Borrower:	ANCE (Form T-2)
d.	TEXAS SHORT FORM RESIDEM (Form T-2R) Policy Amount: PROPOSED INSURED: Proposed Borrower:	NTIAL LOAN POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE
e.	LOAN TITLE POLICY BINDER (Form T-13) Binder Amount:	ON INTERIM CONSTRUCTION LOAN

f. OTHER

Policy Amount:

PROPOSED INSURED:

PROPOSED INSURED: Proposed Borrower:

- 2. The interest in the land covered by this Commitment is: Fee Simple
- 3. Record title to the land on the Effective Date appears to be vested in: EL PASO WATER UTILITIES PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
- 4. Legal description of land:

FIELD NOTES DESCRIBING A SURVEY OF 18,890.82 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, OF LAND IN BLOCK 65, TOWNSHIPS 7 AND 8, T. & P.R.R. COMPANY SURVEY, AND BLOCK 77, PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND SURVEY, CULBERSON COUNTY, TEXAS; AND A SURVEY OF 2,057.14 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, OF LAND IN BLOCK 63, PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND SURVEY, CULBERSON COUNTY, TEXAS; BOTH BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS IN EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

Legal Description

SURVEY 1 FIELD NOTES

WEST PART OF WILD HORSE VALLEY FARM

FIELD NOTES DESCRIBING A SURVEY OF 18,897.12 ACRES OF LAND IN BLOCK 65, TOWNSHIPS 7 AND 8, T. & P. R.R. COMPANY SURVEY, AND BLOCK 77, PUBLIC SCHOOL SURVEY, CULBERSON COUNTY, TEXAS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING at a 1/2 inch rod in a large stone mound recovered at the Southwest corner of Section 20 and the Northwest corner of Section 25, Block 65, Township 7, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, Culberson County, Texas, identified as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, for the Northernmost Northwest corner of this survey, whence a 3/8 inch iron pipe in a stone mound bears S 89° 32′ 53″ W 18.49 feet, and a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SW20, NW25, B65, T7, T. & P., 1959 E.L. PSL B122, 1959″ in a large stone mound recovered at the Southeast corner of Section 8 and the Northwest corner of Section 9, Block 122, Public School Land Survey, Culberson County, Texas, identified by R.W. Baker as a corner set by A.M. Parker in his original survey of said Block 122, in October, 1900, bears N 0° 00′ 30″ W 103.84 feet, a brass cap in concrete marked "SE36, NE37 Block 65 T, T.& P. RY. Company Survey, KRA-139, 1939″ recovered at the Southeast corner of Section 36, and the Northeast corner of Section 37, Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, Culberson County, Texas, bears S 12° 47′ 50″ E 49,250.57 feet;

THENCE S 89° 55' 50" E 5,703.24 feet along the common line of said Sections 20 and 25, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 25, 26, 19, 20," set for the common corner of Sections 25, 26, 19, and 20 of said Block 65, Township 7, for the Northernmost Northeast corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 02' 00" W 5,557.37 feet along the common line of Sections 25 and 26, Block 65, Township 7, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 25, 26, 28, 27, set at the common corner of Sections 25, 26, 27 and 28, Block 65, Township 7, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 88° 59' 18" W 25.00 feet along the common line of sections 25 and 28, to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 02' 00" W 1,986.57 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198", set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 45°02' 00" W 319.61 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198", set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0°02' 05" W 406.88 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198", set for an interior corner of this survey;

EXHIBIT "A"Legal Description

THENCE S 44° 58' 00" E 319.62 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 02' 00" W 2,409.42 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the common line Sections 28 and 37, Block 65, Township 7, for an interior corner this survey;

THENCE S 89° 52' 15" E 25.00 feet along said common line, to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 28, 27, 37, 38" set at the common corner of Sections 28, 27, 37 and 38, Block 65, Township 7, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 02' 00" W 5,148.90 feet along the common line of said Sections 37 and 38 to a recovered 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE37, SW38, NE2, NW1, B65, T7, T8, T & P, 1959", as set by R.W. Baker in 1959 at the common corner of Sections 37 and 38, Block 65, Township 7, and Sections 2 and 1, Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 56' 54" E, 4,949.07 feet along the common line of Section 38, Block 65, Township 7, and Section 1, Block 65, Township 8, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for a corner of this survey, whence a point calculated for the Southeast corner of Section 38, Block 65, Township 7, the Northeast corner of Section 1, Block 65, Township 8, the Southwest Corner of Section 43, Block 64, Township 7, and the Northwest corner of Section 4, Block 77, Public School Land Survey, Culberson County, Texas, bears N 89° 56' 57" 283.33 feet;

THENCE S 0° 02' 04" W 4,486.11 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for a corner of this survey, whence a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SWN Part S4 B77, PSL, EL, S1, B65, T8, 1959" stone mound under a fence as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the southwest corner of the North part of Section 4, Block 77, Public School Land Survey, bears S 88° 57' 15" E 283.46 feet;

THENCE N 89° 59' 00" W 2,036.11 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 02' 02" W 659.27 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 59' 00" W 2,915.42 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198 2, 1, 11, 12," set for an interior corner of this survey, the common corner of Sections 2, 1, 11 and 12 of Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, Culberson County, Texas;

Legal Description

THENCE S 0° 03' 43" W 3,917.70 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 54′ 38" W at 1.11 feet pass a 3/4 inch iron pipe at a fence corner, in all 1,320.00 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 03' 42" W 1,319.01 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the common line of Sections 11 and 14, Block 65, Township 8, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 89° 54' 39" E 1,320.00 feet to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE11, SW12, N214, NW13, 365, T8, T & P, 1959" in a atone mound under a fence as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the common corner of Sections 11, 12, 13, and 14, Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 89° 58' 30" E 5,236.70 to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE12, NE13, B65, T8, T&P, WL B77, PSL, 1959," in a stone mound at a fence corner, as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the common corner of said Sections 13 and 12 of said Block 65, Township 8, on the West line of said Block 77, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 01' 39" W along the East line of said Block 65, Township 8, and the West line of said Block 77 at 5,591.81 feet pass a point, the Southeast corner of Section 13 and the Northeast corner of Section 24 of said Block 65, Township 8, on the West line of said Block 77, at 7,142.17 feet pass a point, the Southwest corner of Section 5 and the Northwest corner of Section 6 of said Block 77 on the East line of said Block 65, Township 8, in all 7,813.33 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" met for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE S 89° 57′ 58″ E 3,128.69 along the South line of a 570.00 acre tract of land out of Sections 5 and 6, Block 77, Public School Land Survey, described by metes and bounds in deed recorded in Volume 66, Page 171, of the Deed Records in Culberson County, Texas, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the West right of way line of F.M. Highway 2185 for a corner or this survey;

THENCE S 0° 01' 27" W 102.40 feet along the West right of way line of F.M. Highway 2185 to a point, whence a concrete right of way marker bears N 89° 14' 29" E 101.06 feet, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 02' 21" W 2,203.26 feet along said right of way line to a concrete right of way marker on the P.C. of a curve to the right for a corner of this survey;

THENCE along a curve to the right, with a Delta of 89° 58' 49", a radius of 905.21 feet, an arc length of 1,421.59 feet, a Long Chord with a bearing of S 45° 05' 25" W and a length of 1,279.94 feet to a concrete right of way marker recovered on the P.T. of a curve on the north right of way line of F.M. Highway 2185 for a corner of this survey;

Legal Description

THENCE N 89° 58' 52" W along the North right of way line of said F.M. Highway 2185 at 2,222.21 feet pass the common line of said Section 6, Block 77, and Section 24, Block 65, Township 8, from whence a calculated point for the Southeast corner of Section 24 and the Northeast corner of Section 25. Block 65, T8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, bears S 0° 01' 39" W 62.65 feet, a brass cap in concrete marked "SE36, NE37, B65, T8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, KRA 139, 1931" recovered at the Southeast corner of Section 36, and the Northeast corner of Section 37, Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, bears S 0° 01' 39" W 10,594.71 feet, in all 7,291.40 feet to a concrete right of way marker on said right of way line for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 58' 30" W along the North right of way line of said F.M. Highway 2185 at 169.14 feet pass the common line of Sections 23 and 24 of said Block 65, from whence a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SE23, SW24, NW25, NE26, B65, T8, T&P, offset 13.45 varas North 1959" in stone mound under fence, as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, bears S 0° 02' 06" W 100.95 feet, at 5,493.77 feet pass the common line of Sections 23 and 24 of said Block 65, from whence a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "NE27, NW26, SE22, SW23, B65, T8, T&P, offset 14.8 varas North, 1959" in a stone mound under fence, as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, bears S 0° 02' 57" W 101.70 feet, in all 5,999.64 feet to a concrete right of way marker for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 56' 22" W along the North right of way line of Highway 2185 at 4,818.87 feet pass the common line of Sections 21 and 22 of said Block 65, from whence a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SW22, SE21, NE28, NW27, B65, T8, T&P, offset 14.5 varas North 1959" in stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, bears S 0° 02' 03" W 102.92 feet, in all 10,102.14 feet to a concrete right of way marker on the P.C. of a curve to the left, for a corner of this survey, whence a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE20, SW21, NE29, NW28, B65, T8, T&P, offset 17.46 varas North, 1959" in a stone mound under fence as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, bears S 21° 57' 18" W 115.76 feet;

THENCE along the North right of way line of F.M. Highway 2185, a curve to the left with a Delta of 45° 32' 14", a Radius of 1,484.34 feet, an Arc Length of 1,179.72 feet and a Long Chord with a bearing of S 66° 56' 44" W and a distance of 1,148.91 feet, to a concrete right of way marker on the P.T. of a curve for a corner of this survey;

THENCE 44° 31' 25" W 359.30 feet along the Northwest right of way of F.M. Highway 2185 to a concrete right of way marker on the P.C. of a curve for a corner of this Survey;

THENCE along said right of way along and curve to the left with a Delta of 44° 38′ 58″, a Radius of 1,492.91 feet an Arc Length of 1,163.39 feet and a Long Chord with a bearing of S 22° 01′ 33″ W and a distance of 1,134.18 feet to a concrete right of way marker on the P.T. of curve for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 05' 09" E 4.11 feet, along the West right of way line of F.M. Highway 2185 to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 89° 34' 49" W along a fence at 3,629.78 feet pass the common line of Sections 29 and 30 of said Block 65, in all 8,953.43 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2398" set on the common line of the G.W. Russ

Legal Description

Survey, Block G and Block 65, Township 8, for the Southwest corner of this survey, from whence a 5/8 inch rod in a atone mound bears N 03° 42' 33" W 90.71 feet and a fence corner bears S 89° 34' 49" W 186.09 feet,

THENCE N 0° 01′ 10″ E along the West line of Block 65, Township 8, and the East line of the G.W. Russ Survey, Block G, at 1,333.25 feet pass a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SE13, B-G" in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the Southeast corner of Section 13 and the Northeast corner of Section 11 of said Block G. in all 1,777.01 feet to a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SW19, NW30, B65, T8, T&P, 1959" as set by R.W. Baker in 1959 the Southwest corner of Section 19 and the Northwest corner of Section 30 of said Block 65. Township 8, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 00° 00' 56" E 3,005.48 feet along the common line of Block 6, G.W. Russ Survey, and Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the Southeast right of way line of State Highway 54, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 15° 49' 01" E 140.43 feet along said right of way line to a concrete right of way marker for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 15° 49' 17" E along the Southeast right of way line of State Highway 54, at 2,441.01 feet pass the common line of Sections 18 and 19, Block 65, Township 8, T. & P. R.R. Company Survey, from whence a 1 1/4 inch GIP marked "SW18, NW19, B65, T8, T&P, 1959" in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the Southwest corner of Section 18 and the Northwest corner of Section 19, Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. P.R. Company Survey, bears N 89° 58' 45" W 703.13 feet, at 8,247.60 feet pass the common line of Section 7 and 18 of said Block 65, Township 8, from whence a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SW7, NW18, B65, T8, T&P, 1959" as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, for the. Southwest corner of Section 7 and the Northwest corner of Section 18, Block 65, Township 8, T. & P. R.R. Company Survey, bears N 89° 58' 54" W 2,284.33 feet, in all 8,401.73 feet to a concrete right of way marker for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 15° 49' 25" E 900.07 feet along said right of way line to a concrete right of way marker for a corner of this survey:

THENCE N 15° 49' 14" E 4,382.20 feet along said right of way line to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the common line of Sections 6 and 7 of said Block 65, Township 8, for a corner of this survey:

THENCE S 89° 58' 54" E 1,542.66 feet along said common line to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE6, SW5, NE7, NW8, B65, T8, T&P, 1959" in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959 at the common corner of Sections 5, 6, 7, and 8, Block 65, Township 8, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE N 0° 07' 46" E 5,149.70 feet along the common line of said Sections 5 and 6 to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE33, SW34, NE6, NW5, T7, T8, B65, T&P, 1959" in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker, the common corner of Sections 33 and 34, Township 7 and Sections 5 and 6, Township 8, Block 65, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, for a corner of this survey:

Legal Description

THENCE S 89° 56' 09" E 5,325.44 feet along the common line of Section 34, Township 7, and Section 5, Township 8, to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE34, SW35, NE5, NW4, B65, T-7, T-8, T&P, 1959" in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, for the common corner of Sections 34 and 35, Township 7, and Sections 4 and 5, Township 8, said Block 65, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE N 0° 01' 09" E along the common line of Sections 34 and 35 of said Block 65, at 5,146.67 feet pass a point for the common corner of Sections 30, 31, 34 and 35, of said Block 65, Township 7, in all 10,486.38 feet to a recovered 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "NE31, NW30, B65, T7, T&P, S.L. 10, B122, PSL 1959" in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the Northeast corner of Section 31 and the Northwest corner of Section 30, Block 65, Township 7, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, for a corner of this survey, from whence a 3/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SW10, B122, PSL, SE24, B65, T7" in a stone mound, as recovered and identified by R.W. Baker as the Southwest corner of Section 10, Block 122, Public School Land Survey, and as corner set by A.H. Parker in October 1900, bears N 89° 54' 47" W 15.40 feet;

THENCE N 89° 58' 07" E 4,894.47 feet, to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE10, SW9, B122, PSL," in a stone mound as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, the Southeast corner of Section 10 and the Southwest corner of Section 9, Block 122, Public School Land Survey for a corner of this survey; whence a 1" IP in a stone mound bears S 79° 41' 45" E 488.87 feet;

THENCE S 89° 57′ 46″ E at 440.50 feet pass a point, the Northeast corner of Section 30 and the Northwest corner Section 29 of said Block 65, Township 7, in all 5,389.55 feet to a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE9, B122, PSL, SW25, B65, T7, T&P 1959," in a stone mound as recovered and identified by R.W. Baker in 1959, as corner set by A.H. Parker in October 1900, for the Southeast corner of Section 9, Block 122, Public School Land Survey, and the Southwest corner of Section 25, Block 65, Township 7, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, whence a large stone mound recovered at the common corner of Sections 25, 28 and 29, Block 65, Township 7, bears S 89° 57′ 27″ E 385.91 feet, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE N 0° 04' 13" E 5,470.05 feet along the East line of said Section 9, Block 122, and the West line of said Section 25, to the place of beginning. Containing 18,890.82 acres of land more or less.

NOTE: The Company is prohibited from insuring the area or quantity of the land described herein. Any statement in the above legal description of the area or quantity of land is not a representation that such area or quantity is correct, but is made only for informational and/or identification purposes and does not override Item 2 of Schedule B hereof.

SURVEY 2 FIELD NOTES

EAST PART OF WILD HORSE VALLEY FARM

FIELD NOTES DESCRIBING A SURVEY OF 2,057.14 ACRES OF LAND IN BLOCK 63, PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND SURVEY CULBERSON COUNTY, TEXAS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

Legal Description

BEGINNING at a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 3, 6, 5", set at the Northeast corner of Section 6 and the Northwest corner of Section 5, Block 63, on the South line of Section 3, Block 77, Public School Land Surveys, Culberson County, Texas, whence a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "SE46, SW47, B64, T7, TXL, 1958" as set by R.W. Baker in 1958, the Southeast corner of Section 46 and the Southwest corner of Section 47, Block 64, Township 7, T.& P. R.R. Company Survey, on the North line of Section 3, of said Block 77, bears N 78° 37' 21" E 12,914.19 feet, for the Northeast corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 58' 41" W 748.85 feet along the North line of said Section 6, Block 63, and the South line of said Section 3, Block 77, to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set in the centerline of Wild Horse Draw for a corner of this survey;

THENCE along the center line meanders of Wild Horse Draw as follows:

```
S 46° 45' 32" W 115.09 feet to a 60D Nail;
```

S 17° 32' 53" W 156.02 feet to a 60D Nail;

S 05° 53' 25" W 136.66 feet to a 60D Nail;

S 53° 10' 21" W 196.55 feet to a 60D Nail;

S 24° 35' 14" W 58.35 feet to a 60D Nail;

S 09° 25' 29" E 209.74 feet to a 60D Nail;

S 67° 56' 05" W 54.52 feet to a 60D Nail;

N 81° 14' 19" W 47.09 feet to a 60D Nail;

N 36° 37' 19" W 117.69 feet to a 60D Nail;

N 84° 52' 00" W 46.42 feet to a 60D Nail;

S 57° 31' 08" W 267.39 feet to a 60D Nail;

S 20° 35' 58" E 62.50 feet to a 60D Nail;

S 39° 27' 36" E 152.96 feet to a 60D Nail;

S 26° 41' 27" E 86.22 feet to a 60D Nail;

S 17° 37' 20" W 57.77 feet to a 60D Nail;

S 64° 50' 46" W 130.91 feet to a 60D Nail;

S 15° 49' 40" W 101.84 feet to a 60D Nail;

S 27° 16' 41" E 90.49 feet to a 60D Nail:

S 31° 18' 49" W 196.82 feet to a 60D Nail;

Legal Description

- S 05° 07'14" W 72.10 feet to a 60D Nail;
- S 65° 26' 04" E 140.95 feet to a 60D Nail;
- S 30° 06' 13" W 87.63 feet to a 60D Nail;
- S 78° 42' 02" W 103.24 feet to a 60D Nail;
- N 49° 45′ 33" W 75.19 feet to a 60D Nail;
- S 81° 37' 58" W 30.09 feet to a 60D Nail:
- S 57° 01' 51" W 237.13 feet to a 60D Nail;
- N 59° 34' 22" W 140.78 feet to a 60D Nail;
- S 88°33'20" W 44.79 feet to a 60D Nail:
- N 33° 33' 00"W 69.98 feet to a 60D Nail;
- S 03° 27' 04" W 122.19 feet to a 60D Nail;
- S 52° 59' 06" W 29.86 feet to a 60D Nail:
- N 63° 24' 13" W 65.84 feet to a 60D Nail;
- N 46° 08' 01" W 93.08 feet to a 60D Nail:
- S 84° 31' 05" W 80.03 feet to a 60D Nail:
- S 72° 50' 15" W 187.30 feet to a 60D Nail;
- S 62° 51' 25" W 129.08 feet to a 60D Nail;
- S 44° 36' 39" W 266.17 feet to a 60D Nail;
- N 65° 48' 24" W 42.33 feet to a 60D Nail;
- N 31° 47' 56" W 117.83 feet to a 60D Nail:
- N 47° 48' 16" W 104.23 feet to a 60D Nail;
- N 70° 35' 14" W 100.19 feet to a 3/4 inch iron pipe;
- S 78° 19' 55" W 53.68 feet to a 60D Nail:
- S 48° 38' 38" W 65.23 feet to a 60D Nail;
- S 39° 18' 25" W 77.38 feet to a 60D Nail;
- S 71° 44′ 36" W 37.50 feet to a 60D Nail;
- N 81° 58' 56" W 81.43 feet to a 60D Nail;
- N 63° 25' 26" W 72.06 feet to a 60D Nail;
- S 74° 41' 01" W 48.39 feet to a 3/4 inch iron pipe;
- S 23° 37' 53" W 214.26 feet to a 60D Nail;

Legal Description

```
S 58° 52' 01" W 283.32 feet to a 60D Nail;
S 05° 25' 07" W 261.50 feet to a 1 1/4 inch iron pipe;
S 18° 28' 27" E 540.39 feet to a 60D Nail;
S 26° 04' 15" E 453.94 feet to a 60D Nail;
S 37° 32' 26" W 352.17 feet to a 60D Nail;
S 09° 20' 15" E 205.05 feet to a 60D Nail;
S 25° 55' 01" E 176.50 feet to a 60D Nail;
S 56° 45' 15" E 475.85 feet to a 60D Nail;
S 66° 53' 57" E 198.04 feet to a 60D Nail;
S 62° 20' 06" E 471.04 feet to a 60D Nail;
S 44° 07' 30" E 369.46 feet to a 60D Nail;
S 35° 54' 07" E 121.04 feet to a 60D Nail;
```

THENCE S 35° 37′ 47" E along said draw at 151.46 feet pass a point on the common line of Sections 6 and 7, Block 63, Public School Land Survey, whence a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 6, 5, 7, 8" set at the common corners of Sections 6, 5, 7, and 8 of said Block 63, bears S 89° 58′ 57″ E 1,910.99 feet, in all 351.87 feet;

THENCE continuing with said Wild Horse Draw meanders as follows:

```
S 77° 03' 14" E 241.46 feet to a 60D Nail;
S 35° 44' 14" E 191.38 feet to a 60D Nail;
S 18° 56' 50" E 260.79 feet to a 60D Nail;
S 28° 20' 24" E 87.69 feet to a 60D Nail;
S 37° 02' 59" W 46.30 feet to a 60D Nail;
S 82° 17' 23" W 129.79 feet to a 60D Nail;
S 43° 59' 15" W 110.57 feet to a 60D Nail;
S 11° 16' 36" E 134.77 feet to a 60D Nail;
S 49° 07' 06" E 414.05 feet to a 60D Nail;
S 38° 56' 55" E 287.64 feet to a 60D Nail;
S 03° 06' 17" W 220.20 feet to a 60D Nail;
```

Legal Description

S 36° 40' 53" E 409,16 feet to a 60D Nail;

S 53° 02' 19" E 131.22 feet to a 60D Nail;

N 85° 44' 58" E 148.60 feet to a 60D Nail;

S 53° 40' 06" E 122.81 feet to a 60D Nail;

S 12° 41' 17" E 61.21 feet to a 60D Nail;

S 21° 48' 36" W 68.53 feet to a 60D Nail;

N 82° 46' 06" W 196.42 feet to a 60D Nail;

S 73° 43' 17" W 92.63 feet to a 60D Nail;

S 19° 00' 34" W 163.94 feet to a 60D Nail;

S 43° 46' 57" E 176.46 feet to a 60D Nail;

THENCE S 60° 08' 40" E 178.78 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the South line of the North half of said Section 7, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 59' 05" W 3,764.13 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 01' 27" W 1,320.00 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE N 89° 59' 06" W 941.19 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the East right of way line of F.M. 2185 for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 01' 27" W along said right of way, at 1,321.24 feet pass the common line of Sections 7 and 18 of said Block 63, in all 6,502.17 feet to a concrete right of way marker, whence a 1 1/4 inch G.I.P. marked "NE6, SW5, B77, PSL, WL18, B63, 19.1 varas E," in a stone mound under a fence, as set by R.W. Baker in 1959, bears N 7° 31' 17" W 778.93 feet, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE S 0° 01' 21" W 101.86 feet along the East right of way line of said F.M. Highway 2185, to a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the common line of Section 18 and Section 19 of said Block 63, for the southwest corner of this survey, whence a railroad spike recovered in the pavement centerline of F.M. 2185, bears N 88° 37' 05" W 50.30 feet, a point calculated at the Southwest corner of Section 18 and the Northwest corner of Section 19 of said Block 63, on the East line of Block 77, Public School Land Survey, bears N 89° 59' 29" W 49.25 feet, from whence a 4 inch by 4 inch Concrete monument with brass cap marked "N.W. 6 UT Block 48" recovered at the Northwest corner of Block 48 University Land Survey, bears S 0° 37' 14" W 5,310.05 feet;

Legal Description

THENCE S 89° 59' 29" E at 5,225.10 feet pass a point calculated at the common corner of Sections 18, 17, 19 and 20 of said Block 63, in all 10,499.45 feet to a 1 inch G.I.P. recovered flush with road, at the common corner of Sections 17, 16, 20 and 21, for the Southeast corner of this survey, and an interior corner of the Southwest Sunsites Subdivision, as per plat recorded in Volume 5 Pages 23-28, of the plat records of Culberson County, Texas, from whence a 1 inch iron pipe marked "17, 16, 20, 21", at a fence corner bears N 48° 42' 17" W 122.88 feet;

THENCE N 0° 01' 39" E 5,281.88 feet, along the common line of Sections 17 and 16, and along the West line of said subdivision, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 8, 9, 17, 16" set at the common corner of Section 8, 9, 17 and 16 of said Block 63, for a corner of this survey, whence a 6 inch iron pipe 6 feet high, bears N 67° 17' 56" E 15.99 feet;

THENCE N 89° 59' 14" W 2,962.41 feet along the common line of Sections 8 and 9 of said Block 63, to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set in the centerline of Wild Horse Draw, for an interior corner of this survey;

THENCE along the centerline meanders of Wild Horse Draw as follows:

N 05° 20' 39" W 804.62 to a point;

N 61° 35' 11" E 137.90 to a point;

N 39° 10' 27" E 178.60 to a point;

N 8° 31' 59" E 199.50 to a point;

N 26° 47' 24" W 154.60 to a point;

N 40° 22' 51" W 217.30 to a point;

N 58° 40' 43" W 614.60 to a point;

N 39° 49' 17" W 310.12 to a point;

N 68° 15' 40" W 698.10 to a point;

N 67° 14' 41" W 187.60 to a point;

N 62° 09' 10" W 195.60 to a point;

THENCE N 77° 56' 29" W 584.33 feet to a 1/2 inch rod with aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198" set on the common line of Sections 8 and 7 of said Block 63, for a corner of this survey;

THENCE N 0° 01' 39" E at 2,674.14 feat, pass a 1/2 inch rod with an aluminum cap marked "FXS RPLS 2198, 6, 5, 7, 8" set on the common corner of Sections 5, 6, 7 and 8 of said Block 63, in all 7,956.42 feet to the place of beginning.

Legal Description

Containing 2,057.14 acres of land more or less.

NOTE: The Company is prohibited from insuring the area or quantity of the land described herein. Any statement in the above legal description of the area or quantity of land is not a representation that such area or quantity is correct, but is made only for informational and/or identification purposes and does not override Item 2 of Schedule B hereof.

SCHEDULE B

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE

In addition to the Exclusions and Conditions and Stipulations, your Policy will not cover loss, costs, attorney's fees, and expenses resulting from:

- 1. The following restrictive covenants of record itemized below (We must either insert specific recording data or delete this exception):
- 2. Any discrepancies, conflicts, or shortages in area or boundary lines, or any encroachments or protrusions, or any overlapping of improvements.
- 3. Homestead or community property or survivorship rights, if any of any spouse of any insured. (Applies to the Owner's Policy only.)
- 4. Any titles or rights asserted by anyone, including, but not limited to, persons, the public, corporations, governments or other entities,
 - a. to tidelands, or lands comprising the shores or beds of navigable or perennial rivers and streams, lakes, bays, gulfs or oceans, or
 - b. to lands beyond the line of the harbor or bulkhead lines as established or changed by any government, or
 - c. to filled-in lands, or artificial islands, or
 - d. to statutory water rights, including riparian rights, or
 - e. to the area extending from the line of mean low tide to the line of vegetation, or the rights of access to that area or easement along and across that area.

(Applies to the Owner's Policy only.)

- 5. Standby fees, taxes and assessments by any taxing authority for the year **2025**, and subsequent years; and subsequent taxes and assessments by any taxing authority for prior years due to change in land usage or ownership, but not those taxes or assessments for prior years because of an exemption granted to a previous owner of the property under Section 11.13, Texas Tax Code, or because of improvements not assessed for a previous tax year. (If Texas Short Form Residential Loan Policy of Title Insurance (T-2R) is issued, that policy will substitute "which become due and payable subsequent to Date of Policy" in lieu of "for the year _____ and subsequent years.")
- 6. The terms and conditions of the documents creating your interest in the land.
- 7. Materials furnished or labor performed in connection with planned construction before signing and delivering the lien document described in Schedule A, if the land is part of the homestead of the owner. (Applies to the Loan Title Policy Binder on Interim Construction Loan only, and may be deleted if satisfactory evidence is furnished to us before a binder is issued.)
- 8. Liens and leases that affect the title to the land, but that are subordinate to the lien of the insured mortgage. (Applies to Loan Policy (T-2) only.)

- 9. The Exceptions from Coverage and Express Insurance in Schedule B of the Texas Short Form Residential Loan Policy of Title Insurance (T-2R). (Applies to Texas Short Form Residential Loan Policy of Title Insurance (T-2R) only.) Separate exceptions 1 through 8 of this Schedule B do not apply to the Texas Short Form Residential Loan Policy of Title Insurance (T-2R).
- 10. The following matters and all terms of the documents creating or offering evidence of the matters (We must insert matters or delete this exception.):
 - a. All leases, grants, exceptions or reservations of coal, lignite, oil, gas and other minerals, together with all rights, privileges, and immunities relating thereto, appearing in the Public Records whether listed in Schedule B or not. There may be leases, grants, exceptions or reservations of mineral interest that are not listed.
 - b. Rights of parties in possession.
 - c. Rights of parties in possession, as tenants only, under unrecorded lease agreements.
 - d. Any and all claims of right, title and interest to the land, including but not limited to any right of possession or claim for damages relating to the land which has been asserted or may be asserted, of record or not, by or on behalf of any Indian or Indian Tribe, including but not limited to the Tigua Indian Tribe of El Paso, Texas, also known as Pueblo De La Ysleta del Sur, also known as the Ysleta del Sur Pueblo Indian Tribe, also known as the Tigua Indian Community, including but not limited to claims appearing in Affidavit of Julian Granillo, filed for record April 16, 1993, recorded in Volume 2553, Page 1958, Real Property Records of El Paso County, Texas.

Company insures the Insured against loss, if any, sustained by the insured under the terms of this Policy by reason of the enforcement of said rights as to the land. Company agrees to provide defense to the Insured in accordance with the terms of this Policy if suit is brought against the Insured to enforce said rights as to the land.

e. OWNER POLICY:

Any and all liens arising by reason of unpaid bills or claims for work performed or materials furnished in connection with improvements placed, or to be placed, upon the subject land. However, the Company does insure the Insured against loss, if any, sustained by the Insured under this policy if such liens have been filed with the County Clerk of El Paso County,

Texas, prior to the date hereof.

Liability hereunder at the date hereof is limited to \$______. Liability shall increase as contemplated improvements are made, so that any loss payable hereunder shall be limited to said sum plus the amount actually expended by the Insured as improvements at the time the loss occurs. Any expenditures made for improvements, subsequent to the date of this policy, will be deemed made as of the date of this policy. In no event shall the liability of the Company hereunder exceed the face amount of this policy. Nothing contained in this paragraph shall be construed as limiting any exception or any printed provision of this policy. (OWNER POLICY ONLY) (EXCEPTION MAY BE DELETED IF PROPOSED TRANSACTION DOES NOT INCLUDE COST OF CONTEMPLATED IMPROVEMENTS, CONSTRUCTION OR REPAIRS.)

f. LOAN POLICY

Any and all liens arising by reason of unpaid bills or claims for work performed or materials furnished in connection with improvements placed, or to be placed, upon the subject land. However, the Company does insure the Insured against loss, if any, sustained by the Insured under this Policy if such liens have been filed with the County Clerk of El Paso County, Texas, prior to the date hereof.

Pending disbursement of the full proceeds of the loan secured by the lien instrument set forth under Schedule A hereof, this policy insures only to the extent of the amount actually disbursed, but increases as each disbursement is made in good faith and without knowledge of any defects in, or objections to, the title up to the face amount of the policy. Nothing contained in this paragraph shall be construed as limiting any exception under Schedule B, or any printed provision of this policy. (LOAN POLICY ONLY)

(EXCEPTION MAY BE DELETED IF PROPOSED TRANSACTION DOES NOT INCLUDE COST OF CONTEMPLATED IMPROVEMENTS, CONSTRUCTION OR REPAIRS AND LOAN PROCEEDS ARE FULLY DISBURSED).

g. Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, or adverse circumstance affecting the title that would be disclosed by an accurate and complete land survey of the land.

(NOTE: UPON RECEIPT OF A SURVEY ACCEPTABLE TO COMPANY, THIS EXCEPTION WILL BE DELETED. COMPANY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ADD ADDITIONAL EXCEPTIONS PER ITS EXAMINATION OF SAID SURVEY.)

h. All leases, grants, exceptions or reservations of the geothermal energy and associated resources below the surface of the Land, together with all rights,

privileges, and immunities relating thereto, appearing in the Public Records whether listed in Schedule B or not. There may be leases, grants, exceptions or reservations of the geothermal energy and associated resources below the surface of the Land that are not listed.

- i. Visible and apparent easements for roads and public utilities existing on the ground.
- j. Right of Way Easement to the STATE OF TEXAS, recorded in Volume 45, Page 100 and Volume 45, Page 102, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas. (State Highway 54)
- k. Blanket Easement to EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY, recorded in Volume 52, Page 123, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas. Company makes no representation as to the present ownership of this interest. (29, Blk 65, T-8)
- Right of Way Easement to the STATE OF TEXAS, recorded in Volume 60, Page 131, Volume 60, Page 134, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas. (F.M. Highway 2185)
- m. Right of Way Easement to the STATE OF TEXAS, recorded in Volume 60, Page 178, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas. (6-63, PSL)
- n. Right of Way Easement to the STATE OF TEXAS, recorded in Volume 60, Page 242, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas. (F.M. Highway 2185)
- o. Easement to CULBERSON COUNTY, recorded in Volume 113, Page 88, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas. (25, 28, 29, 36 & 36 Blk. 65, T-7 and 4, 5, 8, 17 & 20, Blk 65, T-8)
- p. Easement to CULBERSON COUNTY, recorded in Volume 113, Page 121, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas. (25, 28, 29, 35, 36 & 37, Blk 65, T-7 and 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23,24 & 29 Blk. 65, T-8)
- q. Pole Line Easement to EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY, recorded in Volume 114, Page 743, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas. Company makes no representation as to the present ownership of this interest. (29, Blk 65, T-8)
- r. Easement to EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY, recorded in Volume 116, Page 669, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas. Company makes no representation as to the present ownership of this interest. (29, Blk 65, T-8)
- s. Roadway Easement to CULBERSON COUNTY, recorded in Volume 149, Page 673, Deed Records, Culberson County, Texas. (1, Blk 65, T-8)
- t. NOTE: The company is prohibited from insuring the area or quantity of the land described herein. Any statement in the legal description contained in Schedule "A" as to the area or quantity of land is not a representation that such area or quantity is correct, but is made only for informal identification purposes and

does not override Item 2 of Schedule "B" hereof.

SCHEDULE C

Your Policy will not cover loss, costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses resulting from the following requirements that will appear as Exceptions in Schedule B of the Policy, unless you dispose of these matters to our satisfaction, before the date the Policy is issued:

- 1. Documents creating your title or interest must be approved by us and must be signed, notarized and filed for record.
- 2. Satisfactory evidence must be provided that:
 - no person occupying the land claims any interest in that land against the persons named in paragraph 3 of Schedule A,
 - b. all standby fees, taxes, assessments and charges against the property have been paid,
 - c. all improvements or repairs to the property are completed and accepted by the owner, and that all contractors, sub-contractors, laborers and suppliers have been fully paid, and that no mechanic's, laborer's or materialmen's liens have attached to the property,
 - d. there is legal right of access to and from the land,
 - e. (on a Loan Policy only) restrictions have not been and will not be violated that affect the validity and priority of the insured mortgage.
- 3. You must pay the seller or borrower the agreed amount for your property or interest.
- 4. Any defect, lien or other matter that may affect title to the land or interest insured, that arises or is filed after the effective date of this Commitment.
- 5. Title examination did not reveal any liens filed of record affecting the subject property. Company requires the Record Owner to execute an Affidavit as to Debts and Liens at or prior to closing that will either, (1) confirm there are no liens, recorded or unrecorded, against the subject property or, (2) disclose all liens, recorded or unrecorded, affecting the subject property. Should the affidavit reveal any liens affecting the subject property, Company may require additional examination of title and require a release of lien against the subject property at or prior to closing.
- 6. NOTE: The title insurance policy being issued to you contains an arbitration provision. It allows you or the Company to require arbitration if the amount of insurance is \$2,000,000.00 or less. If you want to retain your right to sue the Company in case of a dispute over a claim, you must request deletion of the arbitration provision BEFORE the policy is issued. If you are the purchaser in the transaction and elect deletion of the arbitration provision, a form will be presented to you at closing for execution. If you are the lender in the transaction and desire deletion of the arbitration provision, please inform us through your Loan Closing Instructions. (Not applicable to the Texas Residential Owner Policy)
- 7. NOTE: Please be advised if a partnership, joint venture, trust, or a corporation is

involved in this transaction, either as a seller, purchaser or borrower, we will require for our review prior to closing, copies of the partnership agreement, joint venture agreement, trust agreement, or corporate resolution authorizing the transaction, and evidence that the corporation is in good standing to authorize the insured transaction.

- 8. We must be in receipt of a tax certificate indicating all taxes paid through the year preceding the current year as shown on Schedule B, prior to closing.
- 9. NOTE: The Texas Secretary indicates that a Texas Notary Public must use an identification card issued by a governmental agency or a passport issued by the United States to identify the signer. Parties to the transaction must be prepared to furnish acceptable picture identification at closing.
- 10. Funds deposited by parties to the transaction must comply with Texas Department of Insurance Procedural Rule P-27. To avoid delays in disbursement, Company recommends that deposits in excess of \$100,000 be made by wire transfer. Contact your closing team for wiring instructions.
- 11.NOTE: Please note that Page 1 of the metes and bounds description for West Part of Wild Horse Valley Farm shows 18,897.12 acres, however, page 6 shows 18,890.82 acres. The combined acreage on the contract appears to correlate with the 18,890.82 acre amount.

Countersigned

WestStar Title, LLC

By Melina alva mier

COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE

SCHEDULE D

GF No. 241917-COM

Effective Date: December 3, 2024, 05:00 pm

Pursuant to the requirements of Rule P-21, Basic Manual of Rules, Rates and Forms for the writing of Title Insurance in the State of Texas, the following disclosures are made:

1. The following individuals are directors and/or officers, as indicated, of the Title Insurance Company issuing this Commitment

Underwriter: Fidelity National Title Insurance Company

The issuing Title Insurance Company, Fidelity National Title Insurance Company, is a corporation whose shareholders owning or controlling, directly or indirectly, 10% or more of said corporation, directors, and officers are listed below:

Shareholders: Fidelity National Title Group, Inc., which is owned 100% by FNTG Holdings, LLC, which is owned 100% by Fidelity National Financial, Inc., a publicly held company.

Directors: Steven G. Day, Roger S. Jewkes, Marjorie Nemzura, Michael J. Nolan, Anthony J. Park

Officers: Michael J. Nolan, President, Chief Executive Officer, and Chairman of the Board; Anthony J. Park,

Treasurer, Chief Financial Officer, and Executive Vice President; Marjorie Nemzura, Corporate Secretary and Vice President

- 2. The following disclosures are made by WestStar Title, LLC pursuant to Rule P-21.
 - a. The names of each shareholder, owner, partner or other person having, owning or controlling one percent (1%) or more of the Title Insurance Agent that will receive a portion of the premium are as follows:

Owners: WestStar Bank (Texas Banking Association)

b. Each shareholder, owner, partner or other person having, owning or controlling ten percent (10%) or more of an entity that has, owns or controls one percent (1%) or more of the Title Insurance Agent that will receive a portion of the premium are as follows:

WestStar Bank Holding Company, Inc.

c. The following persons are officers and directors of the Title Insurance Agent:

WestStar Title, LLC

Officers: Bernardo Del Hierro, President

Rodolfo Telles, Sr. Senior Vice President, Title Examination Manager

Rachel Samaniego Valles, Senior Vice President & Branch Manager

Olivian Janette Coon, Senior Vice President & Commercial Escrow Manager

Anita Dominguez, Vice President

Jaime Gloria, Escrow Accounting Manager

Continuation of Schedule D GF No. **241917-COM**

3. You are entitled to receive advance disclosure of settlement charges in connection with the proposed transaction to which this commitment relates. Upon your request, such disclosure will be made to you. Additionally, the name of any person, firm or corporation receiving a portion of the premium from the settlement of this transaction will be disclosed on the closing or settlement statement.

You are further advised that the estimated title premium is:

Owner's Policy	\$28,607.00
Loan Policy	\$0.00
Endorsement Charges	\$0.00
Other	\$0.00
Total	\$28,607.00

Of this total amount: 15% will be paid to the policy issuing Title Insurance Company: 85% will be retained by the issuing Title Insurance Agent; and the remainder of the estimated premium will be paid to other parties as follows:

<u>Amount</u>	<u>To Whom</u>	For Services
\$12006.25	FNF Southwest Agency	50% after Underwriter Portion

[&]quot; The estimated premium is based upon information furnished to us as of the date of this Commitment for Title Insurance. Final determination of the amount of the premium will be made at closing in accordance with the Rules and Regulations adopted by the Commissioner of Insurance."



Privacy Policy Notice

We Are Committed to Safeguarding Customer Information

Financial Institutions choose how they share your personal information. Federal and state laws give consumers the right to limit some but not all sharing. Title V of the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act (GLBA) governs the treatment of nonpublic personal information about consumers by financial institutions. GLBA generally prohibits any financial institution, directly or through its affiliates, from sharing nonpublic personal information about you with a nonaffiliated third party unless the institution provides you with a notice of its privacy policies and practices, such as the type of information that it collects about you and the categories of persons or entities to whom it may be disclosed.

In order to better serve your needs now and in the future, we may ask you to provide us with certain information. WestStar Title values you as a customer and respects your right to privacy. We recognize the importance of protecting the confidentiality and security of the information we collect about individuals. We understand that you may be concerned about what we will do with such information. The following is WestStar Title's privacy policy regarding information we collect. This privacy policy governs the use and handling of your personal information. It provides an explanation of the types of information we collect, the means used to collect such information, an explanation of how we share the information collected, and an explanation of how we protect such information. Please read this notice carefully to understand what we do.

Applicability

This Privacy Policy governs our use of the information which you provide to us. It does not govern the manner in which we may use information we have obtained from any other source, such as information obtained from a public record or from another person or entity.

Types of Information We Collect

In the course of our business we may collect personal information about you. The types of information we collect and share depend on which of our services you are utilizing. This information can include:

- Information we receive from you whether in writing, in person, by telephone or any other means. This can include application information (such as assets and income) and identifying information (such as name, address, and social security number);
- Information about your transaction with us our affiliated companies, or others; this can include information about balances, payment history, and parties to the transaction) and
- Information we receive from a consumer reporting agency, this can include information about your creditworthiness.

Use of Information We Collect

We request information from you for our own legitimate business purposes and not for the benefit of any nonaffiliated party. We will not release your information to nonaffiliated parties except:

- as necessary for us to provide the product or service you have requested of us, such as to process account transactions, maintain accounts, respond to court orders and legal investigations; or
- as permitted by law.

We may store such information indefinitely, including the period after which any customer relationship has ceased. Such information may be used for any internal purpose, such as quality control efforts or customer analysis.

In the course of our general business practices we may disclose the information we collect (as described above) about you to the following types of institutions for the reasons described below:

- To third party service providers to provide you with services you have requested this can be done by processing your transactions and maintain your account. These companies can include title insurers, property and casualty insurers, and companies involved in real estate services (appraisal companies, home warranty companies, and escrow companies).
- To companies that perform marketing services on our behalf.

Information We May Disclose to Our Affiliates

WestStar Title has the following affiliates: WestStar Bank, WestStar Insurance Agency, Inc., WestStar Bank Holding Company Inc., and WestStar Title Holdings, LLC. We do not share personal information with our affiliates so they can market or make solicitations to you. We may share information about your transactions and experiences – this can include information such as your payment history – with our affiliates for their everyday business purposes, you cannot limit the sharing of this information.

Former Customers

Even if you are no longer our customer, our Privacy Policy will continue to apply to you.

Confidentiality and Security

To protect your personal information from unauthorized access and use, we use security measures and maintain physical, electronic, and procedural safeguards that comply with federal law. We restrict access to personal information about you to those individuals and entities who need to know that information to provide products or services to you. We train and oversee our employees and agents to ensure that your information will be handled responsibly and in accordance with this privacy policy.

Note: The above Privacy Policy applies to individuals who obtain services or products who obtain services or products that are to be used for personal family or household purposes.

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE EL PASO WATER UTILITIES PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD (EPWATER) TO AWARD THE SALE OF APPROXIMATELY 20,948 ACRES OF LAND, LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS CONSISTING OF ALL OR PARTIAL SECTIONS OF TOWNSHIP 7 AND 8, BLOCK 65, AND ALL OR PARTIAL SECTIONS OF PSL, BLOCK 77, AND PSL PART I AND PSL PART II, BLOCK 63, ALSO KNOWN AS WILDHORSE RANCH, CULBERSON COUNTY, TEXAS, TO OLIVER OLIN WOOTEN TRUSTS AND AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT/CEO TO FORWARD THE RECOMMENDATION TO THE CITY AND SIGN ANY AND ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE SALE

WHEREAS, the El Paso Water Utilities Public Service Board holds certain real properties comprising the water, wastewater and drainage utility systems in its land inventory (collectively the "System"); and,

WHEREAS, on November 13, 2024, the El Paso Water Utilities Public Service Board approved the sale of land that has been declared inexpedient to the System through a real estate broker, in accordance with Texas Local Government Code Ann. §253.014(a)-(e), as amended; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EL PASO WATER UTILITIES PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD OF THE CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS:

Section 1. The recitations as set out in the preamble above are found to be true and correct, and are hereby adopted by the El Paso Water Utilities Public Service Board and made a part of this Resolution for all purposes.

Section 2. That the El Paso Water Utilities Public Service Board recommends that the land described below be sold to Oliver Olin Wooten Trusts for a total amount of \$6.600,000:

Approximately 20,948 acres of land, legally described as consisting of all or partial sections of Township 7 and 8, Block 65, and all or partial sections of PSL, Block 77, and PSL Part I and PSL Part II, Block 63, also known as the Wild Horse Ranch, Culberson County, Texas.

Section 3. That the El Paso Water Utilities Public Service Board authorize the President/CEO to forward the resolution of the El Paso Water Utilities Public Service Board that the above-described land be sold in accordance with state law to the City and sign any and all documents necessary to complete the sale of the property to Oliver Olin Wooten Trusts.

PASSED, ADOPTED and APPROVED at a Regular Meeting of the El Paso Water Utilities Public Service Board of the City of El Paso, Texas, this 13th day of November, 2024, at which meeting a quorum was present and which meeting was held in accordance with the provisions of V.T.C.A. Government Code, Sections 551.001, et. seq.

EL PASO WATER UTILITIES PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

Bryan Morris, Chair

ATTEST:

Stefanie Block Uribarri, Secretary-

Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Daniel Ortiz, General Counsel